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TITLE PAGE 
 

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the subject property located at 5000 S. 
Lois Avenue, Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida has been prepared and reviewed by 
an environmental professional knowledgeable of principles related to standard 
environmental site assessments. 
 
I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition 
of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312. 
 
I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a 
property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. I have developed and 
performed the all-appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices 
set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 
 

The Phase I Report will remain viable if it was completed no more than 180 days prior to 
the date of acquisition, or up to one year, if five specific components of the Report have 
been updated (the five components include: interviews, searches for recorded 
environmental cleanup liens, review of government records, site reconnaissance of the 
subject property and the Environmental Professional [EP] Declaration). In addition, the 
E1527-21 Standard requires that the dates in which each of the components were 
completed be identified in the Phase I Report, and that the 180 day or 1-year time period 
begins with the date upon which the first of these components was completed: 

 
Viability Date: ___September 4, 2023__ 
 

 

 

 
       March 14, 2023   
William H. Goulet, MS, PG     Date 
Senior Geologist 
Otero Engineering, Inc. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Executive Summary presents the significant findings of the Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) completed for the subject property located at 5000 S. Lois 
Avenue, Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida. The Executive Summary is a summary of 
the Phase I ESA and should not be considered a stand-alone document.  The User of this 
report is encouraged to complete and review the entire Phase I ESA report in its entirety 
to gain a full understanding of the assessment results and limitations. The Report shall 
govern in the event of any inconsistency between this Summary and the Report.  
 
The purpose of the Phase I ESA study was to identify recognized environmental 
conditions (RECs) in connection with the subject property in accordance with the 
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E 1527-21, Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments; Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. A 
REC is defined under the ASTM Standard as “the presence or likely presence of any 
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: due to any release to 
the environment; under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; under 
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.”   
 
Otero Engineering, Inc. has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in 
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-21 of the subject 
property located at 5000 S. Lois Avenue in Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida. Any 
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in the Data Gaps and Limiting 
Conditions section herein.  
 
This assessment has not identified any Recognized Environmental Conditions 
(RECs) in association with the subject property. 
 
This assessment has not identified any Historic Recognized Environmental 
Conditions (HRECs) in association with the subject property. 
 
This assessment has not identified any Conditional Recognized Environmental 
Conditions (CRECs) in association with the subject property. 
 
This assessment has not identified any Significant Data Gaps in association with the 
subject property. 
 
This assessment has not identified any Business Environmental Risks (BERs) in 
association with the subject property, with the exception of the following: 
 

The Subject Property is within 600 feet of several petroleum impacted properties 
with Conditional Site Rehabilitation Orders; it is possible or likely that SWFMD 
may not allow an open storm water retention area to be constructed for any new 
development, and that any storm water system be self-contained such as a pods 
system. 

 
This assessment has not identified any De Minimis Conditions in association with 
the subject property. 
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As documented in Section 4.5.1 of ASTM E1527-21, “no environmental site assessment 
can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection with a 
property. Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, 
uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection with a property, and this 
practice recognizes reasonable limits of time and cost.” Therefore, environmental 
conditions may exist on the Property that could not be identified through the scope of this 
investigation. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
This Phase I ESA was completed using a variety of resources including historical land 
use records, environmental records, a site inspection and interviews.  The specific 
methodology used for this Phase I ESA conforms to the American Society for Testing 
and Materials (ASTM) E 1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental Site 
Assessments; Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process.   
 
1.1 Purpose 
 
The purpose of a Phase I ESA is to identify and document the current and historical 
environmental conditions of the subject site, and the presence of substances which 
indicate an existing, past or potential adverse impact to the soil, groundwater or surface 
waters as a result of operations on the subject site and adjacent and surrounding 
properties, and which indicate further investigation may be necessary to evaluate the 
potential environmental liabilities associated with the subject site. 
 
This Phase I ESA was completed using a variety of resources including historical land 
use records, environmental records, a site inspection and interviews.  The specific 
methodology used for this Phase I ESA conforms to the American Society for Testing 
and Materials (ASTM) E 1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental Site 
Assessments; Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process.  The ASTM Standard is 
designed to “define good commercial and customary practice in the United States of 
America for conducting an environmental site assessment of a parcel of commercial real 
estate with respect to the range of contaminants within the scope of the Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) and petroleum 
products.”  This ASTM Standard is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the 
requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona 
fide prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability (landowner liability 
protections or LLPs).  This practice constitutes “all appropriate inquiries into the previous 
ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary 
practice” (42 USC §9601 (35) (B)).  
 
The specific objective of the study was to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions 
(RECs), Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (CRECs), Historical 
Recognized Environmental Conditions (HREC), Business Environmental Risks (BERs), 
and De minimis conditions in accordance with the American Society for Testing and 
Materials (ASTM) E 1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments; 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process in connection with the subject property.  
 
1.2 Definitions 
A REC is defined under the ASTM E1527-21 Standard as 
 “(1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at the subject 
property due to a release to the environment;  
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(2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at the 
subject property due to a release or likely release to the environment;  
 
or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at the subject 
property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the 
environment.” 
 
A Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) is defined under the ASTM 
Standard as “a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of 
the applicable regulatory authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum products 
allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls.”   
 
A Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC) is defined under the ASTM 
Standard as “a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has 
occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to satisfaction of the 
applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a 
regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls.” 
 
A Business Environmental Risk (BER) is defined under the ASTM Standard as “a risk 
which can have a material environmental or environmentally-driven impact on the 
business associated with the current or planned use of the subject property, not 
necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be investigated in the 
standard ASTM scope.”  BERs may affect the liabilities and financial obligations of the 
client, the health & safety of site occupants, and the value and marketability of the 
subject property. 
 
A Significant Data Gap is defined in the E1527-21 Standard as "a data gap that affects 
the ability of the environmental professional to identify a recognized environmental 
condition." An example of a significant data gap could include a building that is located 
on a subject property which is inaccessible during the site reconnaissance, and based 
upon the EP’s experience, such a building is one that involves activities that can lead to 
RECs. 
 
A de minimis condition is defined by ASTM as an environmental condition that 
"generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment and that 
generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of 
appropriate governmental agencies." A de minimis condition is not considered a REC nor 
CREC.  
 
1.3 Special Terms and Conditions 
 
This report and the information contained herein shall be the sole property of Otero 
Engineering, Inc. (Otero) until payment of any unpaid balance is made in full.  The client 
agrees that, until payment is made in full, the client shall not have a propriety interest in 

http://www.partneresi.com/resources/astm-aai.php
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this report or the information contained herein.  Otero shall have the absolute right to 
request the return of any and all copies of this report submitted to other parties, public or 
private, on behalf of the client in the event of nonpayment of outstanding fees by the 
client pursuant to Otero’s Service Agreement.  
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1.4 Limitations of the Assessment 
 
This Phase I ESA does not include a survey of the property boundaries and only refers to 
the site location as defined by information provided by the client. In accordance with 
ASTM E-1527-21, Section 13, this Phase I ESA does not address the following non-
scope services including, but not limited to: asbestos, lead in drinking water, cultural & 
historic resources, industrial hygiene, health & safety, ecological resources, endangered 
species, indoor air quality, vapor intrusion, biological agents and mold. These additional 
services were not requested. Conclusions only relate to the findings obtained during this 
Phase I ESA.   
 
Otero’s professional services have been performed and our conclusions have been 
prepared according to customary principles and practices in the fields of environmental 
science and engineering. This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties either expressed 
or implied. Otero is not responsible for the independent conclusions, opinions, or 
recommendations made by others based on the data presented in this report.  
 
The environmental assessment process is intended to reduce, but not eliminate the 
potential for RECs in connection with a property. The user must recognize reasonable 
limits of time and cost.   
 
Any discussion of subsurface conditions or apparent shallow groundwater flow is based 
on the assumption that shallow groundwater flow generally mimics surface topography. 
However, actual groundwater flow direction may be affected by local factors including 
but not limited to: soils, bedrock depth and composition, seasonal precipitation, fractures, 
solution cavities, confining layers, groundwater wells, and utility trenches. As such, 
actual shallow groundwater flow direction can only be determined through groundwater 
elevation measurements. 
 
1.5 User Reliance 
 
This report is intended for the sole use of the entities listed below.  The contents may not 
be relied upon by other parties without the explicit written consent of Otero.  
Furthermore, Otero will not issue such written reliance consent if more than 6 months has 
elapsed since preparation of the report and/or if Otero becomes aware of subsequent 
changes in conditions that potentially alter the conclusions of the report.  

 
MR. MICHAEL MINCBERG 
SIGHT DEVELOPMENT 
1925 E. 6TH AVENUE 
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33615 
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2.0   SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject property location, land use, and general site features are described below. 
Detailed subject property observations made during the site reconnaissance are included 
in Section 7.0. 
 
2.1 Location and Legal Description 
 
The subject property is located in Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida.  A Site Location 
Map is included as Figure 1. The subject property is located within Section 09, Township 
30S, Range 18E, as referenced on the United State Geological Survey (USGS) 7½ minute 
topographic map, included in part as Figure 2.  
 
The subject property is defined as Auto Salvage or Storage parcel, Hillsborough County 
Property Appraiser’s office identification number 132451-0000; the subject property is a 
rectangular shaped parcel totaling approximately 1.776 acres.  A description of the parcel 
is as follows: 
 

SUBJECT PROPERTY PARCEL 

Folio No. Address Size 
(Acres) 

Property 
Use 

132451-0000 5000 S. Lois Avenue 1.776 2755 - Vehicle 
Salvage/Storage 

 
The legal description of the site included as Appendix A, which was obtained from 
publicly available tax parcel records of the Hillsborough County Property Appraiser’s 
website. The site owner of the subject property is listed as: 
 
JMS LLC  
200 N PIERCE STREET, STE 3A 
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602-5023 
 
2.2 Current Uses of the Subject Property 
 
The subject property is currently a grassy, treed, vehicle, boat and boat trailer storage 
yard with electric access gate and two (2) single story storage unit buildings. One (1) 
apparently unmaintained storm water retention area was observed on the north side of the 
subject property, east of the smaller storage building.  The northern, smaller storage 
building contains five (5) storage units and one (1) office space on the eastern end; the 
bay doors for the storage units open to the north, essentially on to the adjoining property 
to the north.  This is due to the fact that the subject property was part of the northern 
adjoining parcel, but was separated. 
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2.3 Descriptions of Subject Property Structures and Improvements 
 
The structures on the subject site are reported by the HCPA as being wood garages, 
however, they appear to be pre-fab metal based on the site inspection.  The southern 
structure is reported as 4,200 SF in plan dimension size and the northern structure is 
reported as 1,920 sf in plan dimension size. Both structures are slab-on-grade and have 
reported initial construction dates of 2017. This is consistent with a review of aerial 
photographic evidence.  Rooves are metal and interior finishes are minimal, with metal 
walls. 
 
Other than the overgrown retention area, the property ins grassy and unpaved, with the 
exception of the concrete access apron in front of the southern structure, the driveway 
and a single handicapped parking spot near the southwestern entrance to the property.  
The property is fenced on all sides, with the exception of the front (north side) of the 
northern structure, to allow access to the storage units. 
 
The subject property is serviced by the following municipal services and utilities: 
 

MUNICIPAL SERVICES AND UTILITIES 
Utility Provider / Source 

Potable Water Supply City of Tampa Utilities 
Sewage Disposal City of Tampa Utilities available 
Electrical Service TECO Energy  

Heating and Cooling Systems HVAC through window units in some storage 
areas and office. 

 
2.4 Adjoining Properties 
 
The subject property is located in an urban area characterized by a mix of commercial, 
distribution, retail and residential land uses including multi-family apartments, vacant 
parcels, vacant warehouse buildings, and general commercial office and retail space. 
Currently, the land uses of the parcels adjoining the subject property are as follows: 
 
Direction from Site Description of Current Use  
North Homeland Research & Development, along with Rapid Prototype 

Development Labs at 4920 S. Lois Avenue 
East A significant, multi-tenant distribution warehouse partially 

occupied by Amazon, Inc; previously occupied by Roberds 
Furniture and Macy’s (Federated Industries); parking area 

South UltraPure water treatment and bottlers at 5202 and 5126 S. Lois 
Avenue 

West A Walmart Super Center at 4302 Gandy Blvd and a residential 
apartment complex at 5110 S. Manhattan Ave. 
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A Site Aerial & Vicinity Map is included as Figure 3.  Please refer to site photographs 
included as Appendix B for additional details regarding the character of the subject 
property and vicinity. 
 
3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 
The ASTM Standard requires that the User of the report, Mr. Michael Mincberg and SIGHT 
Development, participate in the Phase I ESA process by providing certain information to the 
environmental professional, if known and reasonably ascertainable. A questionnaire was 
provided to Mr. Michael Mincberg to assist in gathering information that may be material to 
identifying RECs in connection with the subject property. The questionnaire was completed 
by Jennifer Latimer of SIGHT Development and no RECs were discovered. A copy of the 
questionnaire is included as Appendix C. 
 
3.1 Title Records  
 
Title records were not provided to Otero for inclusion in this report.  Though this could 
be considered a data gap, we believe that sufficient documentation was available from 
other resources to determine prior uses of the property.  
 
3.2 Environmental Liens  
 
The User indicated no knowledge of any Environmental Liens or AULs such as 
engineering controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the 
subject property and/or have been filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, 
state, or local law. Otero assumes that the User is researching this information as part of 
their due diligence.   
 
3.3 Activity and Land Use Limitations 
 
The User indicated no knowledge of any activity and land use restrictions regarding 
engineering controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the 
subject property and/or have been filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, 
state, or local law.  Otero assumes that the User is researching this information as part of 
their due diligence.   
 
3.4 Specialized Knowledge or Experience 
 
The User indicated no specialized knowledge of the property or nearby properties. 
  
3.5 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 
 
The User indicated no commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information 
regarding the property, no specific knowledge of chemicals that are present or once were 
present, no specific knowledge of any chemical releases that have taken place on the 
subject property, environmental cleanups that have taken place on the subject property, or 
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obvious indications that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination on the 
subject property. 
  
3.6 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 
 
The User indicated that the valuation of the subject property reflects fair market value. 
 
3.7 Reason for Performing Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
 
The User indicated that the reason for performing the Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment was to understand potential environmental conditions that could materially 
impact the purchase, financing, development of the property and the future operation of 
the business associated with the subject property.  
 
3.8 Litigation and Administrative Proceedings 
 
The User indicated no knowledge of any pending, threatened, or past litigation or 
administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on 
or from the property. 
 
3.9 Previous Studies 
 
No (0) prior ASTM Phase I ESA’s were provided to Otero or found in the public record.   
 
If the User indicated no knowledge of any previous environmental or geological studies 
performed at or in the local vicinity of the subject property; the User has the 
responsibility to communicate such information to the environmental professional.   
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW 
 
4.1 Standard Environmental Records 
 
An ASTM-compliant government records radial database report was obtained for this 
assessment.  The database report was provided by Environmental Data Resources (EDR).  
Criteria for being listed on each database and specific facility information are reviewed 
within the database report (Appendix D).  The environmental database search is a review 
of Standard Environmental Record Sources including various lists of known hazardous 
waste sites, landfills, generators of hazardous waste, leaking petroleum tanks, and 
environmental violations within the area. The lists are maintained by the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) and the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (FDEP).  Other environmental records were also reviewed, 
when necessary, to supplement the Standard Environmental Record Sources. 
 
4.1.1 Federal Database Listings  
 
The following table lists the various federal databases searched, the radial search distance 
from the site, and search results.   
 

FEDERAL DATABASE LIST 
SEARCH 
RADIUS 
(MILES) 

SUBJECT 
PROPERTY 
LISTINGS 

ADJOINING 
PROPERTY 
LISTINGS 

TOTAL 
NUMBER OF 

LISTINGS 
National Priorities List (NPL) and  

NPL Delisted 1.00 0 0 0 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Information 

System (CERCLIS) 
0.50 0 0 0 

CERCLIS- No Further Remedial Action 
Planned (NFRAP) 0.50 0 0 0 

Resource Conservation and Recovery 
Information System - Treatment, Storage, 

and Disposal Facilities (RCRA-TSD) 
0.50 0 0 0 

RCRIS Corrective Action Data  
(RCRA-COR) 1.00 0 0 0 

RCRIS – Conditionally Exempt, Small and 
Large Quantity Generators (RCRA GEN) 0.25 0 3 12 

Federal Engineering and Institutional 
Controls (Federal IC/EC) 0.50 0 0 0 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA) Non-Gen 0.50 0 1 5 

U.S. Brownfield 0.50 0 0 0 
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4.1.2 State and Tribal Database Listings  
 
The following table lists the various state databases searched, the radial search distance 
from the site, and search results.  The significance of the results is discussed in Section 
4.4 herein.   
 

STATE AND TRIBAL DATABASE LIST SEARCH 
RADIUS 
(MILES) 

SUBJECT 
PROPERTY 
LISTINGS 

ADJOINING 
PROPERTY 
LISTINGS 

TOTAL 
NUMBER OF 

LISTINGS 
State/Tribal CERCLIS 1.00 0 0 0 

State/Tribal SWL 0.50 0 0 0 

State/Tribal LTANKS 0.50 0 3 18 

State/Tribal UST/AST 0.50 0 3 20 
State/Tribal IC/EC  0.50 0 1 1 

State/Tribal VCP 0.50 0 1 1 
State/Tribal Brownfield 0.50 0 0 1 

US Historical Auto Station 0.50 0 0 0 
US Historical Cleaners 0.50 0 0 0 

Other DWM Contaminated Sites 0.50 0 2 21 
Other Environmental Databases 0.50 0 5 91 

EDR Historical Auto 0.125 0 0 0 
EDR Historical Cleaner 0.125 0 0 0 

 
  

4.1.3 Other Environmental Records 
 
The following State and local regulatory agencies were contacted to supplement the 
environmental database review and to obtain additional information regarding potential 
environmental concerns to the site.   
 

REGULATORY AGENCY 
FDEP’s Oculus website (http://199.73.242.64) 
FDEP’s Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems Storage Tank/Contaminated Facility Name & 
Address search website 
(http://appprod.dep.state.fl.us/www.stcm/reports/STCM02.asp) 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Division of Water Resource Management 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection Division of Waste Management 

 
4.1.4 Significance of Environmental Records 
 
The subject property was not listed within the EDR database document. However, the site 
is located approximately 700 feet west of one (1) Brownfield, the Cortona/ Former Jai 
Alai Brownfield. This listing is not generally indicative of environmental impairment, 
rather, city governments often use the designation to capture tax credits and spur 
development or re-development. 

http://199.73.242.64/
http://appprod.dep.state.fl.us/www.stcm/reports/STCM02.asp
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Numerous offsite facilities were listed in the radial environmental records search.  Details 
regarding the nearby offsite regulated facilities located within ¼ mile of the subject 
property are as follows: 
 
Americold Logistics – (4916 S. Lois Avenue – adjoining north) – This former cold 
storage facility is listed on the TIER II and FINDS list for storage of chlorine, likely used 
in the refrigeration process. No discharges were found on file. 
 
Based on the information contained in the environmental records, this facility does 
not currently represent a Recognized Environmental Condition. 
 
Keebler Co – (4912 S. Lois Avenue – 378 feet N) – This facility was listed as a Keebler 
bakery and warehouse; the facility operated one (1) 6,000-gallon Diesel fuel UST, which 
was removed in 1989.  One (1) soil sample was collected from underneath the removed 
UST by the storage tank contractor. The soil sample was free from volatile aromatic 
constituents; as a result, the Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission 
9EPC) issued a No Further Action Letter.  While this technique would not be accepted 
under 2023 storage tank removal protocols, the distance of the former UST from the 
subject property as well as groundwater gradients measured at proximal sites makes this 
facility a low risk for impacting the subject property. 
 
Based on the information contained in the environmental records, this facility does 
not currently represent a Recognized Environmental Condition. 
 
Walmart Tampa (Gandy Supercenter/Former Roberds Furniture) – (4302 W. 
Gandy Boulevard – adjoining W beyond S Lois Avenue) – This facility operated an 
underground storage tank under facility ID No. 8627305. During site closure and 
redevelopment of the Roberds furniture store as a WalMart, impacts to soil and 
groundwater by petroleum products were discovered. WalMart chose to use a Conditional 
Closure for the property, leaving the remaining contaminated soil under the structure and 
parking lot with a Deed Restriction.  The site assessment indicated that no (0) 
groundwater impacts had reached beyond S. Lois Avenue to the subject property. 
 
Based on the records reviewed, this facility did not represent a Recognized 
Environmental Condition. 
 
Federated/Macy’s/Mass Brothers – (4130 W Gandy Boulevard – Adjoining E) – This 
facility was listed on the aboveground storage tank database and the Leaking UST 
database. The facility reported a discharge of petroleum to the environment after the 
removal of one (1) 6,000-gallon diesel fuel, above ground tank. After site assessment 
activities were completed, the groundwater and remaining soils tested free from 62-777 
Tables I and II FAC groundwater and soil cleanup target levels and the investigation was 
closed. 
 
Based on the records reviewed, this facility did not represent a Recognized 
Environmental Condition. 
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Rollins Leasing/PDG Properties/Specialty Distribution/UPS – (5205 S. Lois Avenue – 
378 feet N) – The facility removed multiple USTs and reported a discharge in 1987. The 
facility underwent a site assessment and remedial activities, and received a conditional 
SCRO in 2016. The facility ID No. is  8627375.  No migration of contaminants to the 
subject property were indicated.  
 
Based on the information contained in the environmental records, this facility does 
not currently represent a Recognized Environmental Condition. 
 
Additional regulated facilities were listed on the database report as being within a ¼ mile 
of the subject property.  In Otero’s opinion, the regulated facilities identified on the 
databases but not discussed herein represent minimal environmental concern to the 
subject property.  This interpretation of records is based on one or more of the following: 
distance from the subject property, reported status, lack or reported violations, type or 
function of facility, and/or apparent topographic gradient. 
 
4.2 Physical Setting 
 
Physiography can include features such as topography, geology, aquifer characteristics 
such as depth to groundwater, groundwater flow direction, and aquifer susceptibility to 
contamination.  
 
4.2.1 Topography 
 
A 2018 USGS Topographic Map (2018 Gandy Bridge Quadrangle) was referenced as a 
physical setting source.  The subject property is located within Section 09, Township 
30S, Range 18E as referenced on the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7½ 
minute topographic map, included in part as Figure 2. The topographic survey map was 
reviewed for ground surface features in the vicinity of the subject property.  Based on this 
review, the natural ground surface elevation of the subject property is approximately 8-9 
feet based on National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (NGVD).  The topography of 
the subject property is relatively flat.  The general slope of the surrounding region is to 
the west or southwest towards Old Tampa Bay. 
 
4.2.2 Geology and Soils 
 
According to the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Web Soil Survey 
(WSS) website (http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov), the dominant soil composition in the 
vicinity of the subject property is classified as Myakka fine sand and Urban Land. Urban 
Land represents areas of disturbance, grading or development, making identification of 
the native soils unfeasible.  
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4.2.3 Hydrogeology and Hydrology 
 

No significant surface water bodies were identified on the subject property or proximal 
properties. One (1) seemingly unmaintained retention pond was observed on the northern 
subject property boundary. 
 
Subject property topography is an important consideration as the slope of the land surface 
generally coincides with the direction of groundwater flow.  As such, groundwater flow 
near the subject property is expected to flow to the south or southwest.  Actual shallow 
groundwater flow direction can only be determined through groundwater elevation 
measurements.  The approximate depth to groundwater beneath the site, based on data 
from the ongoing site assessment is approximately 3-4 ft below land surface (BLS). 
 
4.3 Historical Use of the Subject Property and Adjoining Properties 
 
Historical information sources researched in this assessment allowed uses of the subject 
property and the site vicinity to be traced from present back to 1926 (aerial Photo) and 
1943 (Topographic Map).  The following table summarizes the findings of the historical 
land use research: 
 
 

HISTORICAL USE SUMMARY 

Period Historical Uses Source(s) Subject Property Surrounding Area 

1912-1969 

Undeveloped land, 
possible pasture, 
possible small pond at 
property center 

Undeveloped land until 
approximately 1957, when 
adjoining properties to the N, 
S and NE appear to have 
commercial warehouses. 
Residential proximal to the 
NW and SE 

Aerial 
Photographs; 
Topo; Sanborns 

1973-2014 Undeveloped land, 
partially forested 

All adjoining properties 
developed, generally as in 
the present day with the 
exception of the Wal Mart 
and Residential apartment 
complex to the W 

Aerial 
Photographs; 
Topo; Address 
Directories 

2015-Current Two (2) small structures 
as present today 

Residential and commercial 
expansion in all directions 

Aerial 
Photographs;  
City Directories 

 
4.3.1 Aerial Photographs 
 
Historical aerial photographs may be used to evaluate changes in land use and visible 
areas of potential environmental concern.  A search for historical aerial photographs 
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depicting the subject property and vicinity was conducted by Environmental Data 
Resources (EDR).  Aerial photographs dated 1938, 1950, 1957, 1965, 1969, 1973, 1976, 
1984, 1987, 1991, 1995, 1999, 2007, 2010, 2015 and 2019 were reviewed and are 
included in Appendix E. Additional aerial photographs between 2020 and 2023 were 
reviewed on Google Earth.   
 
The subject property appears as vacant, undeveloped land with a small pond in the center 
in the dated 1938, 1950, 1957, 1965 and 1969 aerials. The adjoining parcels begin to 
show warehouse development starting in 1957. 
 
By 1973, all adjoining parcels are generally developed. The subject site remains 
undeveloped; no changes are noted on the subject property. The adjoining property to the 
east appears to be a rural residence.  
 
The 1976, 1984, 1987, 1991, 1995, 1999, 2007 and 2010 show the subject property as 
remaining undeveloped; the adjoining properties are generally developed as they are in 
the present day. 
 
The 2015, 2019, 2021 and 2023 show the subject property and all adjoining properties 
generally as they appear in the present day. 
 
No environmentally significant features were identified on the Subject Property or 
surrounding properties during the review of historical aerial photographs. It should be 
noted that the scale of the above-reference aerial photographs precludes the distinct 
identification of structures and/or land uses on or in the vicinity of the Subject Property.  
 
4.3.2 Topographic Maps 
 
Historical topographic maps provide information related to physical land configuration 
such as elevation, ground slope, surface water and other features.  While most buildings 
in densely developed urban centers are not depicted, topographic maps typically show 
structures equal to or larger than the size of a single-family residence in rural areas.  
Other notable features such as woods, pipelines, municipal boundaries and areas of filled 
land are often marked on topographic maps. A search for historical topographic maps was 
conducted by EDR.  The USGS Topographic Maps (Gandy Bridge Quadrangle) were 
reviewed for years 1912, 1921, 1943-5, 1947, 1956, 1969, 1979, 1981, 1987, 1995, 1998, 
2012, 2015 and 2018.  The EDR Historical Topo Map Report is included in Appendix F. 
 
No environmentally significant features were identified on the subject property or 
surrounding properties during the review historical topographic maps. The property is 
shown with a small pond in the 1943-1947 Topo Maps 
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4.3.3   Fire Insurance Maps 
 
A search of the historical fire insurance maps depicting the subject property and vicinity 
was conducted by EDR.  Sanborn Map coverage of the subject property vicinity was 
found for the year 1979. The subject property is shown as vacant. The adjoining property 
to the north is shown as Cold Storage; and the property to the east is shown as general 
warehouse. The areas south and west of the subject property are not included on the map. 
The Certified Sanborn Map Report is included in Appendix F. 
 
4.3.4   Street Directories 
 
Street Directories are commercial publications containing names and addresses, and in 
many cases, occupations of the occupants of a particular community.  The directories 
may also contain information pertaining to business processes conducted within a 
community.  A search for historical city directories listings for the subject property 
address and nearby addresses was conducted by (EDR). The EDR City Directory Image 
Report is included in Appendix F. 
 
Identified city directory listings for the subject property included the following: 
 
Subject Property: 5000 S. Lois Ave: 
 
No listings were found in any directory researched through 2017 for the subject 
property 
 
Adjoining North, 4916 S. Lois Avenue: 
1968-2004 American Cold Storage, Standard Prepared Foods Co Brokers 
2009 Fresh Group Tampa G Mfg 
2017 Intelligence Tech 
 
Adjoining West: 4921 S Lois Ave: 
1983 Mass Bros Warehouse 
1988 McDuff Electronics Retailer 
1993-1994 South Tampa Christian Center 
1999-2004 Ocean Apparel Distr. 
2009 Star Athletics 
 
Adjoining West: 5013 S Lois Ave: 
1999 Ernie’s Auto Repair 
 
Adjoining South 5126 S. Lois: 
1969-1974 General Telephone Service Dept 
1978-1988 Bowen Show Co 
1999 Fisher Buggies 
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Adjoining East, 4320 W Gandy: 
2010-2017 WalMart  
 
No prior occupants of potential environmental concern were identified on the Subject 
Property or surrounding properties during the review of historical street directories; 
Ernie’s Auto Repair was listed for one (1) year and is located in a down gradient position 
relative to the subject property. 
 
4.3.5  Property Appraiser Records 
 
The local county property appraiser can provide information regarding ownership, recent 
sales, building construction dates, property dimensions, land use, and zoning.  A review 
of the information available on the Hillsborough County property Appraiser website 
http://www.HCPAFL.ORG/  indicates two (2) current onsite buildings (“Wood 
Garages”). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.hcpafl.org/
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5.0 SITE INSPECTION 
 
Otero Project Manager and Senior Geologist, Mr. William H Goulet, MS, PG, conducted 
the site reconnaissance on March 1, 2023 at approximately 2:30 PM. A Site and Vicinity 
Plan is included as Figure 3.  A Site Layout Map is included as Figure 4. Site 
Photographs are included as Appendix B.   
 
5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions  
 
Otero used a systematic approach to the site inspection.  First, the interior of the subject 
property was inspected.  Next, the property perimeter was inspected, from which adjacent 
properties were observed.  Lastly, the remaining outdoor areas were inspected using a 
grid pattern.  At the time of the site reconnaissance, it was sunny and warm.   
Observation of native soil beneath the paved areas could not be conducted.  Heavy 
vegetation on the far northern portion of the subject property limited close inspection of 
the ground surface.   
 
5.2 Description of Subject Property and Site Improvements 
 
The subject property is located in Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida.  A Site Location 
Map is included as Figure 1. The subject property is located within Section 09, Township 
30S, Range 18E, as referenced on the United State Geological Survey (USGS) 7½ minute 
topographic map, included in part as Figure 2.  
 
The subject property is defined as Auto Salvage or Storage parcel, Hillsborough County 
Property Appraiser’s office identification number 132451-0000; the subject property is a 
rectangular shaped parcel totaling approximately 1.776 acres.   
 
The structures on the subject site are reported by the HCPA as being wood garages, 
however, they appear to be pre-fab metal based on the site inspection.  The southern 
structure is reported as 4,200 SF in plan dimension size and the northern structure is 
reported as 1,920 sf in plan dimension size. Both structures are slab-on-grade and have 
reported initial construction dates of 2017. This is consistent with a review of aerial 
photographic evidence.  Rooves are metal and interior finishes are minimal, with metal 
walls. 
 
Other than the overgrown retention area, the property ins grassy and unpaved, with the 
exception of the concrete access apron in front of the southern structure, the driveway 
and a single handicapped parking spot near the southwestern entrance to the property.  
The property is fenced on all sides, with the exception of the front (north side) of the 
northern structure, to allow access to the storage units. 
 
5.3 Current and Past Uses of Subject Property 
 
The subject property was, vacant and undeveloped land or pastureland from the 1912 
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Topographic Map and the 1938 aerial photograph through 2012, after which the current 
storage units were constructed. No agricultural activities or groves were noted in the 
aerial photographs. 
 
5.4 Current and Past Uses of Adjoining Properties 
 
The site vicinity is characterized by a mix of residential, light industrial, agricultural and 
commercial land uses.  Currently, the land uses of the parcels adjoining the subject 
property are as follows: 
 

Direction from Site Description of Current Use 
North Homeland Research & Development, along with Rapid Prototype 

Development Labs at 4920 S. Lois Avenue; former cold storage 
and undeveloped land. 

East A significant, multi-tenant distribution warehouse partially 
occupied by Amazon, Inc; previously occupied by Roberds 
Furniture and Macy’s (Federated Industries); parking area; 
undeveloped land. 

South UltraPure water treatment and bottlers at 5202 and 5126 S. Lois 
Avenue; a shoe company, food preparation and Buggie assembly; 
vacant land. 

West A Walmart Super Center at 4302 Gandy Blvd and a residential 
apartment complex at 5110 S. Manhattan Ave; former retail 
appliance, a church, general warehouse; vacant land. 

 
Prior to the current development, the site vicinity consisted largely of vacant land, and 
commercial warehouses. 
 
5.5 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products 
 

5.5.1 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products in Connection with Identified 
Uses 

 
At the time of the site inspection, no hazardous substances or petroleum products were 
observed in connection with the subject property. 
 

5.5.2 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products Not in Connection with 
Identified Uses  

 
At the time of the site inspection, no unidentified hazardous substances or petroleum 
products were observed in connection with the subject property. 
 
5.6 Storage Tanks 
 

5.6.1 Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) 
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No USTs were identified on the subject property during the site reconnaissance. 
 

5.6.2 Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs) 
 
No ASTs were identified on the subject property during the site reconnaissance. 
 
5.7  Odors 
 
No odors associated with the subject property were identified during the site 
reconnaissance. 
 
5.8  Pools of Liquid 
 
No pools of liquid associated with the subject property, other than water, were identified 
during the site reconnaissance. 
 
5.9  Drums/Containers 
 
No drums or containers, other than those previously mentioned, associated with the 
subject property were identified during the site reconnaissance. 
 
5.10 Unidentified Substance Containers 
 
No unidentified substance containers associated with the subject property were identified 
during the site reconnaissance. One (1) empty, plastic 270-gallon tote was noted on the 
fence line of the adjoining property to the east. 
 
5.11 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 
 
Three (3) pole-mounted transformers, owned and serviced by TECO, was observed along 
the southern property boundary. The transformers were labeled as “non-PCB containing”; 
this means less than 2 ppm.   
 
TECO maintains responsibility for the transformer, and if the transformer were “PCB 
contaminated,” TECO is not required to replace the transformer fluids until a release is 
identified. The transformer appeared in fair condition with no evidence of a discharge. 
 
5.12 Heating/Cooling 
 
The on-site storage units are variously cooled by window-mount type ac units. 
 
5.13 Stains or Corrosion 
 



 20 

No stains or corrosion associated with the subject property were identified during the site 
reconnaissance. 
 
5.14  Drains or Sumps 
 
No drains or sumps associated with the subject property were identified during the site 
reconnaissance. 
 
5.15 Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons 
 
No pits, ponds, or lagoons associated with the subject property were identified during the 
site reconnaissance, with the exception of one (1) apparently unmaintained storm water 
pond on the northern property boundary. This may also be the remnant of the on-site 
pond identified on the subject property in both the aerial photographs and the historic 
topographic maps. 
 
5.16 Stressed Vegetation 
 
No stressed vegetation associated with the subject property was identified during the site 
reconnaissance. 
 
5.17 Solid Waste 
 
No solid waste associated with the subject property was identified during the site 
reconnaissance. 
 
5.18 Indications of Burial Activities 
 
No indication of any burial activities associated with the subject property were identified 
during the site reconnaissance.   
 
5.19 Waste Water 
 
No wastewater associated with the subject property was identified during the site 
reconnaissance. 
 
5.20 Wells 
 
No (0) irrigation, or potable wells were identified at the subject property. One (1) likely 
irrigation well was observed on the property boundary of the adjoining property to the 
North. 
 
5.21 Septic Systems 
 
No septic systems associated with the subject property were identified during the site 
reconnaissance.  
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5.22 Vapor Encroachment 
 
Otero evaluated the potential for vapor encroachment in accordance with ASTM 2600-
10, utilizing information obtained from the Envirosite Radius Map Report, adjusted based 
on site reconnaissance and the regulatory file review. Groundwater flow was assumed to 
be to the west or southwest.  
 
The area of concern (AOC), based on local topography and hydrogeology was 
determined to be greater than 300-feet up-gradient, 150-feet cross-gradient, and 100-feet 
downgradient (for solvent-based properties) or 30-feet down-gradient (for petroleum-
based properties). Based on the reviewed information, a documented Vapor 
Encroachment Condition (VEC) could be ruled out. 
 
5.23 Other Subject property Observations 
 
No other significant features were observed in association with the subject property 
during the site reconnaissance, other than the previously mentioned gasoline discharge at 
the facility and on-going assessment activities.  
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6.0 INTERVIEWS 
 
The following persons were interviewed by Otero to obtain information indicating RECs 
in connection with the subject property: 
 

PERSON INTERVIEWED RELATIONSHIP TO PROPERTY  TYPE OF INTERVIEW 
Mr. Michael Mincberg 
SIGHT Development 

 
Prospective Purchaser - User User Questionnaire 

Hillsborough County 
Code Enforcement Regulatory Body Email Request 

Tampa Code 
Enforcement Regulatory Body Email Request 

FDEP Regulatory Body Email Request 

Shana City of Tampa Utilities Telephone 

JMS LLC Property Owner – JMS LLC Questionnaire 

 
The following information was obtained through interviews conducted during this 
assessment.  
 
A questionnaire was provided to Mr. Michael Mincberg to assist in gathering information 
that may be material to identifying RECs in connection with the subject property.  The 
questionnaire was completed my Jennifer Latimer of SIGHT Development. A copy of the 
completed questionnaire is included as Appendix C.  No RECs were identified on the 
questionnaire. 
 
A questionnaire was provided to Mr. Patrick Berman, representative for JMS LLC to assist 
in gathering information that may be material to identifying RECs in connection with the 
subject property.  The questionnaire was not returned and no (0) RECs were identified. A 
copy of the blank questionnaire is included as Appendix C.  
 
Mr. Bradford from City of Tampa Utilities was contacted to verify the availability of 
municipal water and sewer services to the subject property. Mr. Bradford stated that 
municipal sewer and water services were available to the property; however, no account 
under that address was found on file. The account for the adjoining property to the north, 
4920 S. Lois Ave, was closed approximately 1 year ago. 
 
Hillsborough County Code Enforcement was contacted to ascertain whether or not any 
Code Complaints were on file for the subject property. No response had been received by 
the issue date of this report. 
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The Florida Department of Environmental Protection was queried to see if the subject site 
addresses appeared in any FDEP database.  The address did not appear on file. 
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7.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES – NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS 
 
ASTM guidelines identify non-scope issues, which are beyond the scope of this practice. 
 
Non-scope issues have the potential to be business environmental risks. Some of these 
non-scope issues include: asbestos-containing building materials, biological agents, 
cultural and historical resources, ecological resources, endangered species, health and 
safety, indoor air quality unrelated to releases of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products, industrial hygiene, radon, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, wetlands, 
mold and regulatory compliance.  Otero was not authorized to conduct any of these non-
scope services for the site, with the exception of: 
 

Emerging Contaminants – new contaminants of concern, such as per- and 
polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS), have been under scrutiny for possible regulation as 
hazardous substances by the federal EPA and some state agencies for the past several 
years.  

While some states have adopted regulatory standards for PFAS, the EPA has not yet 
listed PFAS as a federally regulated hazardous substance under CERCLA. Since one of 
the primary purposes of an ASTM Phase I ESA is to identify the documented or potential 
presence of CERCLA regulated hazardous substances, because PFAS are not currently 
regulated under CERCLA, environmental consultants have not been required to include 
identification of PFAS as a scope item in performing ASTM Phase I ESAs.  

The E1527-21 Standard provides guidance regarding whether environmental consultants 
are to include emerging contaminants, such as PFAS, in their scope of work when 
conducting Phase I ESAs by providing that until an emerging contaminant is regulated as 
a federal CERCLA hazardous substance, such substances are not required to be included 
in the scope of an ASTM E1527-21 Phase I ESA. However, the new E1527-21 Standard 
also indicates that inclusion of such substances can be added to the Phase I ESA as a 
“Non-Scope Consideration” and be addressed if the user of the Phase I wishes the 
environmental consultant to do so. This can be particularly important for those Phase I 
ESAs that are conducted in states that already have adopted regulatory standards for such 
substances, or the adoption of regulatory standards are anticipated in the near future. 

Specifically, PFAS sites are included in Section 4 in the Government Records or Radius 
Search. 
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8.0 CONCLUSIONS  
 
Otero Engineering, Inc. has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in 
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-21 of the subject 
property located at 5000 S. Lois Avenue in Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida. Any 
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in the Data Gaps and Limiting 
Conditions section herein.  
 
The purpose of the Phase I ESA study was to identify recognized environmental 
conditions (RECs) in connection with the subject property in accordance with the 
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E 1527-21, Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments; Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. A 
REC is defined under the ASTM Standard as “the presence or likely presence of any 
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: due to any release to 
the environment; under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; under 
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.”   
 
This assessment has not identified any Recognized Environmental Conditions 
(RECs) in association with the subject property. 
 
This assessment has not identified any Historic Recognized Environmental 
Conditions (HRECs) in association with the subject property. 
 
This assessment has not identified any Conditional Recognized Environmental 
Conditions (CRECs) in association with the subject property. 
 
This assessment has not identified any Significant Data Gaps in association with the 
subject property. 
 
This assessment has not identified any Business Environmental Risks (BERs) in 
association with the subject property, with the exception of the following: 
 

The Subject Property is within 600 feet of several petroleum impacted properties 
with Conditional Site Rehabilitation Orders; it is possible or likely that SWFMD 
may not allow an open storm water retention area to be constructed for any new 
development, and that any storm water system be self-contained such as a pods 
system. 

 
This assessment has not identified any De Minimis Conditions in association with 
the subject property. 
 
As documented in Section 4.5.1 of ASTM E1527-21, “no environmental site assessment 
can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection with a 
property. Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, 
uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection with a property, and this 
practice recognizes reasonable limits of time and cost.” Therefore, environmental 
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conditions may exist on the Property that could not be identified through the scope of this 
investigation. 
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9.0 DATA GAPS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 
 
Limiting conditions and data gaps can include inaccessible or obscured areas of the 
subject property, such as heavy vegetation, paved areas, debris piles, or locked buildings, 
as well as incomplete historical or environmental records. For purposes of this study, 
“incomplete” means that the records reviewed do not satisfy the objectives of the ASTM 
Standard with respect to historical or environmental records, or the requirements of a site 
inspection.  Otero has endeavored to comment on the significance of these data gaps.  
However, Otero cannot, and does not, warrant or guarantee that no significant events, 
releases, or conditions arose, during periods of data gaps.   
 
The following limiting conditions were noted: 
 

• Native soil beneath the subject building and paved areas could not be inspected. 
Likewise, heavy vegetation on the northern boundary prevented direct observation 
of the ground surface. However, Otero does not feel this alters our conclusions of 
the assessment with regard to the potential presence of RECs. 

 
The following data gaps were noted: 
 

• As of the issuance of this report, Environmental Liens and/or Activity and Use 
Limitations (AULs) data was not provided to Otero for review by the Client nor 
was Otero contracted to obtain and review such information.  Upon receipt and 
review of the Environmental Liens and/or AULs search data, if provided, an 
addendum will be issued, if the reviewed information significantly affects the 
findings and conclusions presented herein.  Based on the results of Otero’s 
assessment to date, no further immediate investigation appears warranted to 
address this data gap at this time.  
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10.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL 
 

William H. Goulet, MS, PG 
 

EDUCATION: 

Masters of Science in Geology, Texas A & M University, College 
Station, Texas 1986 
 
Bachelor of Science Degree in Geology, Occidental College, Los 
Angeles, California 1985 
 
YEARS OF EXPERIENCE: 34 
 
CERTIFICATIONS: 
 
Florida Registered Professional Geologist (FL #001455) 
Certified Professional Geologist CPG #12068 
AK Registered Geologist # 
Environmental Professional as defined in 40 CFR 312.10 
 
AHERA Certified ASBESTOS Building Inspector, Management Planner, Project Designer, Respiratory 
Protection, Abatement Contractor Supervisor 
 
Trench and Excavation Safety Competent Person per OSHA 29 CFR 1926 Subpart P 
 
Florida Certified Mold Assessor (# MRSA2102) 
Certified Lead Paint Renovator (# R-I-27140-11-00057) 
 
California Registered Environmental Assessor 1990 (Inactive)  
Amateur Radio Operator W4CFL (Licensed 47 years) 
United States Chaplain Corps (USCC) Chaplain, Badge No. 4368R 
 
PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE: 
 
Mr. Goulet is the Senior Geologist of Otero Engineering, Inc. 
 
2015-2019 Senior Geologist of EE&G Environmental Services, LLC. 
 
Mr. Goulet has 30 years of experience and is a Florida registered professional geologist.  Mr. Goulet has 
managed hundreds of solvent, petroleum and inorganic compound based compliance inspections, assessments 
and remediation, and complex phase I, II, III due diligence projects; he also has asbestos abatement project 
design, surveying and abatement supervision at industrial, commercial, residential, and government 
properties including refineries, chemical plants, power generating stations, county courthouses and judge’s 
chambers.  Mr. Goulet’s further experience includes the following: 
 
• Prepared Environmental Trial Reports and/or in an advisory position for both plaintiffs and defendants in 

State and US Federal Court (Including direct testimony); 
 
• US EPA Superfund Site Assessment and Full Remediation to Site Closure; 

 

Key Qualifications 

 Project Management 
 Phase I and II ESAs 
 Contamination Investigations 
 Asbestos Inspections 
 Waste Management 
 Industrial Compliance 
 Remediation Design 
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• Commercial and industrial facility structure demolition planning and demolition supervision; 
 

• Evaluated both active and vacated industrial sites, including alumina plants, cold war era missile factories 
in both sedimentary and piedmont settings, petroleum and  biodiesel refineries, regional utility level 
electric generating facilities (including 240 KV transformer farms and coal, liquid and gas fuel storage 
areas in operation for 60 plus years), dry cleaning plants; asphalt storage / kiln plants, cement plants; 
organic and inorganic chemical manufacturing and storage facilities (including US EPA and CalEpa 
Superfund Facilities); plastics extrusion, paint manufacturing commercial fishing, heavy truck repair and 
machining facilities 

 
• World Bank and National Recovery Program Bureau (NRPBSXM.org) recovery efforts after hurricane 

IRMA: marine salvage and shoreline debris management consulting in the Caribbean; wrote shipwreck 
salvage and recovery option assessment, bid specifications, environmental and social impact, and best 
management practices documents; personally conducted SCUBA on wrecks to classify and identify 
vessels and submerged waste streams; reef disposal planning and siting for steel hulled vessels, landfill 
fire response and facility redesign; health and safety plans and best management practice document 
design and generation (St. Maarten). 

 
• NRPBSXM evaluation of surface water quality and complete bathymetric study, Great Salt Pond, St. 

Maarten; soil sampling and evaluation in landfill barrio, Pond Island Landfill, including liaison with 
local squatters. 

 
• EPA Superfund Project Management from Discovery through RI/FS, Remediation and Final Closure. 

 
• Field manager for remote ship salvage operations post hurricane including for US National Park 

Service near Flamingo, Florida. Helicopter mobilization and lift, disposal. 
 
• Evaluated large scale automotive and commercial truck repair facilities; plastics extrusion operations; 

metals machine shops including fabrication, smelting, welding, lathing, stamping and smelting; 
agricultural operations from grower to processor and distributor level; commercial tractor fueling, repair 
and distribution facilities; and upstream oil production facilities, pipelines and transport operations. 

 
• Arsenic Cattle Dip discovery, assessment, remedial design and remediation of soils and groundwater 

through to FDEP closure. 
 
• Evaluated commercial fishing and marine facilities including shipyards, dock and seawall issues; sewage 

treatment plants; municipal water well prospecting and development; oil and gas wildcat fund raising, 
drilling and drilling supervision; and natural gas transmission line planning and construction. 
 

• Mr. Goulet is grandfathered as a Registered Mold Assessor In Florida, based on experience. 
 

• Structural water intrusion analysis and mold screening; remediation specification design and writing. 
 

• Proficient in drill rig operation, diesel and gasoline engine mechanics, welding, masonry, plumbing and 
HV electrical. Class A commercial drivers license with all available US endorsements. 
 

Senior Geologist responsible for Technical Oversight, Marketing, Program Improvement. 
 
Principal and Professional Geologist; Southeast Environmental responsible for all aspects of business 
generation, production, marketing and billing. 
 
Principal, Asbestos Online Training, LLC (www.asbestoschool.com), offering online AHERA Asbestos 
refresher training (first online AHERA refresher training provider licensed in the United States).  
 

http://www.asbestoschool.com/
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Environmental Assessments and Consulting. Corporate Qualifying Professional Geologist; Senior 
Technical Oversight and Customer Contact; Expert Witness. 
 
Manager, Environmental Assessments and Consulting, North Florida Division.  Licensed Professional 
Geologist responsible for overall profit and loss, marketing and daily operations, including supervising, 
coordinating and performing all aspects of Phase I, II and Phase III Environmental Site Assessments, 
Contamination Assessments, Soil and Groundwater Remediation and Underground Storage Tank (UST) 
services, Asbestos Surveys and Abatement Plans and Projects; Mold Assessment of commercial and 
residential property, and Lead Based Paint Surveys from initial client contact to report preparation 
including contract negotiations, field work and lab coordination. As senior environmental geologist for 
EAC responsibilities also include consulting with client and acting as liaison with State and Federal 
agencies on compliance and regulatory issues involving underground storage tank sites. Other 
responsibilities include daily business operations, marketing, client development, employee training and 
advertising for the Tampa office. 
 
Geologist (self-employed) Key technical geologist and working interest owner on natural gas field 
development, Bob West North Field, Starr County, Texas. Responsibilities Included Drilling Supervision, 
Property Acquisition and Evaluation.  Field Geologist for Deepest Well Drilled in North America, 1996. 
Conducted Research and Compiled Analyst Reports for Small Capitalization Companies Including 
Environmental and Oil And Gas Related Issues. 
 
Associate Vice President Raymond James & Associates Financial Advisor, Tampa Branch. Expertise in Oil 
& Gas and Environmental related issues. 
 
Senior Geologist / Division Manager Evans Environmental & Geology, Tampa, Florida.  Corporate wide 
responsibility for Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Management (8 offices and 3 states). Responsible 
for coordinating Contamination Assessments and Underground Storage Tank (UST) projects from initial 
client contact to report preparation including contract negotiations, field work and lab coordination. As 
senior geologist for EE & G, responsibilities also included business forecasting, annual fiscal budget 
generation, education of employees and Hazardous Materials Training. 
 
Project Geologist Dial Services (DSI Engineering) Sales and marketing of environmental services. Also 
responsible for managing Environmental Site Assessment projects including report preparation, field work 
and lab coordination. Responsibilities also included proposal writing and consulting with client. 
 
Hazardous Tank Removal Project Specialist County of Ventura (CA) Environmental Department.  
Government UST Regulator: Reviewed reports for Technical completeness and accuracy. Responsible for 
contaminated site response and cleanup oversight. 
 
 
EXPERT WITNESS 
 
St. Croix Renaissance Group Et Al v. Alcoa World Wide Alumina, 2010-11, Expert Rebuttal Witness 
Report, Deposition, and Trial Preparation (prevailed)  
 
St. Croix Renaissance Group Et Al v. ArcLight, Expert Witness Report and Trial Preparation (ongoing 
2018) 
 
Martin Young Realty v. Pines Carter of Florida, 2009, Deposition and Testimony, Mold Remediation, 
Medical Office, For Plaintiff (prevailed) 
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RELEVANT PROFESSIONAL COURSES 
AHERA Certified ASBESTOS Building Inspector, Management Planner, Project Designer, Respiratory 
Protection, Contractor Supervisor: 1993-2020 

40-Hour OSHA Health & Safety Course in Hazardous Materials - General Site Worker (meets 29CFR 
1910.120), Test Institute, Tampa, Florida, 1993-2020 

USEPA Lead 745E Renovator; Assessing Environmental Risk in Property Transactions, Enviropact, Inc. 
Training Center, Tampa, Florida 1992 
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11.0   REFERENCES 
 
American Society of Testing and Materials, Standard Practice for Environmental Site 
Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process, Designation: E 1527-21.  
 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., EDR Radius Map™ Report, dated February 21, 
2023 Inquiry Number: 7259076 
 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package, dated February 
21, 2023 Inquiry Number: 7259076 
 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., EDR Historic Topo Map Report, dated February 21, 
2023 Inquiry Number: 7259076 
 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., EDR Certified Sanborn Map Report, dated February 
21, 2023 Inquiry Number: 7259076 
 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., EDR Historic Address Directory Report, dated 
February 21, 2023 Inquiry Number: 7259076 
 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Oculus website.    
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

FIGURES 

  



5000 S. Lois Ave, Tampa
               23-019E

LOCATION MAP



2018 USGS TOPO MAP

SITE LOCATION 

5000 S. Lois Ave, Tampa
               23-019E



SITE PLAN

Grease/Lint
Trap

Freezer Dock

Dumpster

Storm Water
Retention

Vacant

Transformer

Transformer

Storm Water
Retention

Storm Water
Retention

Storm Water
Retention

S
to

rm
 W

a
te

r
R

e
te

n
tio

n

1435 Former
Crystal Cleaners

5000 S. Lois Ave, Tampa
               23-019E

Storage Units

Storage Units
& Office

S
. 
L
o
is

 A
ve

n
u
e

Paved Area

Stormwater Retention
O

ffi
c
e

Grassy Area
Vehicle and Boat Storage

Trees

5000 S. Lois Ave
SUBJECT



ADJOINING PROPERTIES

5000 S. Lois Ave, Tampa
               23-019E

Walmart
4302 W. Gandy Blvd.

F
o

rm
e
r 

M
a
c
y
’s

 O
u

tl
e
t,

 A
m

a
zo

n
 W

a
re

h
o

u
s
e

4
1
3
0
 W

. 
G

a
n

d
y
 B

lv
d

U
lt

ra
P

u
re

 W
a

te
r

5
1

2
6

 &
 5

2
0

2
 S

. 
L

o
is

 A
v

e

Homeland R&D
Rapid Priority Development Labs
4920 S. Lois Ave.

R
e
s
id

e
n

ti
a
l 
A

p
a
rt

m
e
n

ts
5
1
1
0
 S

. 
M

a
n

h
a
tt

a
n

 A
v
e



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A 
Hillsborough County Property Appraiser Records 

  



Page 1 - 2/20/2023 9:27:38 AM

Note: This section shows Market Value, Assessed Value, Exemptions, and Taxable Value for taxing districts. Because of changes in

Florida Law, it is possible to have different assessed and taxable values on the same property. For example, the additional $25,000

Homestead Exemption and the non-homestead CAP do not apply to public schools, and the Low Income Senior Exemption only applies

to countywide and certain municipal millages.

Bob Henriquez
Hillsborough County Property Appraiser

https://www.hcpafl.org/
15th Floor County Ctr.

601 E. Kennedy Blvd, Tampa, Florida 33602-4932
Ph: (813) 272-6100

Folio: 132451-0000
Owner Information
Owner Name JMS LLC

Mailing Address 200 N PIERCE ST STE 3A
TAMPA, FL  33602-5023

Site Address 5000 S LOIS AVE
PIN A-09-30-18-ZZZ-000005-53450.1
Folio 132451-0000
Prior PIN A-09-30-18-ZZZ-000005-53450.0
Prior Folio 132452-0000
Tax District TA - TAMPA
Property Use 2755 VEHICLE SALVAGE/STORAGE
Plat Book/Page /
Neighborhood 201004.00 | Gandy Gardens Area
Subdivision ZZZ | UNPLATTED

Value Summary
Taxing District Market Value Assessed Value Exemptions Taxable Value
County $904,597 $883,978 $0 $883,978
Public Schools $904,597 $904,597 $0 $904,597
Municipal $904,597 $883,978 $0 $883,978
Other Districts $904,597 $883,978 $0 $883,978

Sales Information
Book / Page Instrument Month Year Type Inst Qualified or

Unqualified
Vacant or Improved Price

18201 / 0657 2007453957 10 2007 WD Unqualified Improved $1,700,000
9104 / 0392 98179413 04 1998 WD Unqualified Improved $585,100
5033 / 1171 87025855 02 1987 QC Unqualified Improved $100

Extra Features
OB/XF
Code

Description Building Year On
Roll

Length Width Units Value

0420 GARAGE WOOD 0 2012 60 32 1,920.00 $51,640
0420 GARAGE WOOD 0 2013 210 20 4,200.00 $115,718
0060 CONCRETE PAVEMENT 0 2013 210 5 1,050.00 $5,347
0020 ASPHALT PAVING 0 2013 0 0 3,247.00 $6,273
0250 FENCE CL4 0 1980 0 0 872.00 $4,569

Land Information
Use Code Description Zone Front Depth Land Type Total Land

Units
Land Value

TF60 South of Gandy CI 0.0 0.0 SF | SQUARE FEET 77,346.00 $721,050



Page 2 - 2/20/2023 9:27:38 AM

Legal Description
THE PART OF NW 1/4 OF SEC 9 TWP 30 S RGE 18 E DESC AS FOLLOWS: COMM AT SE COR OF TRACT "B" LOIS AVE -
GANDY BLVD THN N 00 DEG 24 MIN 36 SEC E ALG E BDRY OF SD TRACT "B" A DIST OF 625 FT TO POB THN CONT N 00
DEG 24 MIN 36 SEC E 256.85 FT THN  S 89 DEG 35 MIN 46 SEC E 300.50 FT TO W BDRY OF  TRACR "C" OF SD LOIS AVE -
GANDY BLVD THN S 00  DEG 24 MIN 36 SEC W 257.93 FT THN N 89 SDEG 23 MIN 27 SEC W 300.50 FT TO POB
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Otero Engineering, Inc. 
Project #: 23-019E 

Looking N from access gate on Subject  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Looking east from access gate on Subject  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Looking E from parking area at self-storage units on S side of 
Subject  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Looking at storage units 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Looking at utility closet, storage unit building  

 
 

Looking at interior, typical storage unit 

 
 



Otero Engineering, Inc. 
Project #: 23-019E 

Looking at rear of storage unit Bldg, S property border   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Looking at E side of storage unit bldg  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Looking at vehicle and trailer storage on Subject  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Looking at areas of former vehicle storage, Subject 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Looking at E side of N structure on property line  
 
 

Looking at S side, N building 
 

 



Otero Engineering, Inc. 
Project #: 23-019E 

Looking at N side of N building, opens onto adjoining property 
to the N   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Looking at on-site connex  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Looking at tote, empty, on other side of E property line  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Looking at RR tracks on E property boundary  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Looking at what appears to be overgrown retention area, N side 
of Subject  

 
 

Looking at well on N adjoining property 
 

 



Otero Engineering, Inc. 
Project #: 23-019E 

Looking at N adjoining Property 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Looking at S adjoining Property   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Looking at E adjoining Property  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Looking at E adjoining Property (vacant warehouse) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Looking at W Adjoining Property 
 
 

Looking at SW adjoining property 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix C 
User Questionnaire 
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5000 S Lois Ave 
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Tampa, FL 33611

Jenni Latimer
X

Jenni Latimer
X

Jenni Latimer
X



Jenni Latimer
X

Jenni Latimer
X

Jenni Latimer
X

Jenni Latimer
X

Jenni Latimer
X

Jenni Latimer
X

Jenni Latimer
X

Jenni Latimer
X



Jenni Latimer
X

Jenni Latimer
X

Jenni Latimer
X

Jenni Latimer
Jennifer Latimer 

Jenni Latimer
Purchaser

Jenni Latimer
jenni@sightrealestate.com 813-317-5820

Jenni Latimer
3/8/23


Jenni Latimer
Patrick Berman 

Jenni Latimer
Sellers Agent









 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix D 
Environmental Database Report 

  



FORM-NULL-PVC

 tropeR paM suidaR yrammuS RDE

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Vacant Parcel
5000 S. Lois Avenue
Tampa, FL  33611

Inquiry Number: 7259076.2s
February 21, 2023
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data 
Resources, LLC.  It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist 
from other sources.  This Report is provided on an "AS IS", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, 
AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, 
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT, 
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS, 
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, 
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA 
RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, 
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA) INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates, 
ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to 
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. 
Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the 
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

5000 S. LOIS AVENUE
TAMPA, FL 33611

COORDINATES

27.8908850 - 27ˆ  53’ 27.18’’Latitude (North): 
82.5149280 - 82ˆ  30’ 53.74’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
350886.0UTM X (Meters): 
3085866.2UTM Y (Meters): 
9 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

TP Target Property:
U.S. Geological SurveySource:

NE Target Property:
U.S. Geological SurveySource:

SE Target Property:
U.S. Geological SurveySource:

SW Target Property:
U.S. Geological SurveySource:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20150510Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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J38 GANDY BP #411 4319 W GANDY BLVD LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance Lower 1314, 0.249, NW

J37 AMOCO SERVICE STATIO 4319 W GANDY BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1314, 0.249, NW

M36 BANK OF AMERICA-EKMA 4109 W GANDY BLVD LUST, UST, AST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance,... Lower 1298, 0.246, NNE

M35 1ST FLORIDA BANK 4109 W GANDY BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1298, 0.246, NNE

L34 NEW DAIRY FLORIDA LL 5200 MANHATTAN AVE UST, AST, TIER 2 Higher 1289, 0.244, SW

L33 NEW DAIRY FLORIDA LL 5200 MANHATTAN AVE LUST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance Higher 1289, 0.244, SW

K32 MOBIL-GANDY #397 4101 W GANDY BLVD LAST, LUST, UST, AST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM,... Lower 1154, 0.219, NE

K31 TAMPA CITY-RIGHT OF 4101 W GANDY BLVD TANKS Lower 1154, 0.219, NE

J30 JIFFY LUBE STORE #22 4316 W GANDY BLVD RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1150, 0.218, NW

J29 JIFFY LUBE #228 4316 W GANDY BLVD UST Lower 1150, 0.218, NW

I28 WINN-DIXIE #2417 4317 W GANDY BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1072, 0.203, NNW

I27 PUBLIX SUPER MARKET 4317 W GANDY BLVD AST, Financial Assurance, NPDES Higher 1072, 0.203, NNW

I26 PUBLIX SUPER MARKET 4315 W GANDY BLVD RCRA-VSQG Higher 1055, 0.200, NNW

F25 QUALEX, INC 4320 1/2 W GANDY BLV RCRA-VSQG Lower 1012, 0.192, NW

H24 VERIZON FLORIDA INC 5110 S MANHATTAN AVE RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1010, 0.191, WSW

H23 VERZON FL INC 5110 S MANHATTAN AVE LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, NPDES Higher 1010, 0.191, WSW

E22 NEWSPAPER PRINTING C 5210 SOUTH LOIS AVEN RCRA-VSQG, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO, AIRS, TIER 2 Higher 848, 0.161, South

E21 TAMPA CROWN DISTRIBU 5210 S LOIS AVE LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance, NPDES Higher 848, 0.161, South

G20 RICHARDS FINA 4202 W GANDY BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 835, 0.158, North

G19 GAS KWICK 4202 W GANDY BLVD LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM Lower 835, 0.158, North

G18 NCNB BANK 4204 W GANDY BLVD RCRA-VSQG Lower 835, 0.158, North

F17 QUALEX INC 4320.5 WEST GANDY RCRA-VSQG Lower 825, 0.156, NW

E16 NEWSPAPER PRINTING C 27.888385/-82.514729 PFAS ECHO Higher 804, 0.152, South

D15 UPS TRUCK LEASING-TA 5205 S LOIS AVE TANKS, ASBESTOS, NPDES Higher 393, 0.074, SSW

D14 SPECIALTY DISTRIBUTI 5205 S LOIS AVE RCRA-VSQG Higher 393, 0.074, SSW

D13 ROLLINS LEASING CORP 5205 S LOIS AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 393, 0.074, SSW

D12 PDG PROPERTIES INC 5205 S LOIS AVE LUST, UST, ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, DWM CONTAM,...Higher 393, 0.074, SSW

D11 ROLLINS LEASING CORP 5205 S LOIS AVE RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 393, 0.074, SSW

C10 MACYS LOGISTICS 4130 W GANDY BLVD LUST, UST, ASBESTOS, DWM CONTAM, Financial... Higher 393, 0.074, ENE

C9 MASS BROTHERS 4130 W GANDY BLVD RCRA-VSQG Higher 393, 0.074, ENE

C8 MACY’S LOGISTICS AND 4130 W GANDY BLVD RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 393, 0.074, ENE

C7 FEDERATED DISTRIBUTI 4130 W GANDY BLVD AST, TANKS Higher 393, 0.074, ENE

B6 WALMART SUPERCENTER 4302 W GANDY BLVD RCRA-SQG Higher 392, 0.074, NW

B5 ROBERDS INC 4302 W GANDY BLVD LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, HW GEN Higher 392, 0.074, NW

B4 WAL MART TAMPA (GAND 4302 GANDY BLVD DWM CONTAM, RESP PARTY Higher 392, 0.074, NW

3 KEEBLER CO 4912 S LOIS AVE UST Higher 378, 0.072, North

A2 AMERICOLD - SOUTHWES 4916 SOUTH LOIS AVEN TIER 2 Higher 1 ft.

A1 AMERICOLD LOGISTICS 4916 LOIS AVENUE FINDS Higher 1 ft.

Reg CORTONA / FORMER JAI BROWNFIELDS Same 819, 0.155, ESE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
5000 S. LOIS AVENUE
TAMPA, FL  33611

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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51 MACDILL COMM ANX FUDS Higher 4122, 0.781, East

50 ROTO ROOTER COMPANY 5320 S WESTSHORE BLV Fl Sites Lower 3812, 0.722, WSW

N49 FORMER TAMPA JAI ALA 5145 SOUTH DALE MABR CLEANUP SITES, RESP PARTY, NPDES Higher 2574, 0.488, East

N48 FORMER TAMPA JAI ALA 5145 SOUTH DALE MABR VCP, BROWNFIELDS, DWM CONTAM Higher 2574, 0.488, East

47 CITGO-MANHATTAN 4532 S MANHATTAN AVE LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance Higher 2535, 0.480, NNW

46 REVABEN LLC DBA QUIC 5614 S MANHATTAN AVE LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance Higher 2530, 0.479, SSW

N45 SAMS GAS #6642 5125 S DALE MABRY HW LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance, HW GEN Higher 2518, 0.477, East

44 GANDY AUTO AIR 3821 GANDY BLVE LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM Higher 2362, 0.447, ENE

43 ZAYRE DEPT STORE #68 4465 W GANDY BLVD LUST, UST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM, Financial... Lower 2247, 0.426, NW

42 MANHATTAN OIL CO STA 5301 S MANHATTAN AVE LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance Higher 1971, 0.373, SW

41 GANDY BLVD & CHURCH GANDY BLVD & CHURCH CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM, RESP PARTY Higher 1730, 0.328, ENE

40 FORMER PETRO MART #6 4411 W GANDY BLVD LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance Lower 1719, 0.326, WNW

L39 SIMMS OIL CORP 4328 PEARL AVE LUST, UST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM Higher 1378, 0.261, SW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
5000 S. LOIS AVENUE
TAMPA, FL  33611

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-SQG: A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/21/2022 has revealed that
there is 1 RCRA-SQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WALMART SUPERCENTER   4302 W GANDY BLVD NW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) B6 9
EPA ID:: FLR000170605

RCRA-VSQG: A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/21/2022 has revealed that
there are 11 RCRA-VSQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MACY’S LOGISTICS AND   4130 W GANDY BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) C8 10
EPA ID:: FLD981472681

     MASS BROTHERS   4130 W GANDY BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) C9 10
EPA ID:: FLTMP8801721

     ROLLINS LEASING CORP   5205 S LOIS AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) D11 11
EPA ID:: FLD984228569

     SPECIALTY DISTRIBUTI   5205 S LOIS AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) D14 12
EPA ID:: FLTMP9103296

     NEWSPAPER PRINTING C   5210 SOUTH LOIS AVEN S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) E22 14
EPA ID:: FLD984241489

     VERIZON FLORIDA INC   5110 S MANHATTAN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) H24 15
EPA ID:: FLD982174385

     PUBLIX SUPER MARKET   4315 W GANDY BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) I26 16
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EPA ID:: FLR000251249

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     QUALEX INC   4320.5 WEST GANDY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) F17 13
EPA ID:: FLT950053496

     NCNB BANK   4204 W GANDY BLVD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) G18 13
EPA ID:: FLTMP8801529

     QUALEX, INC   4320 1/2 W GANDY BLV NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) F25 16
EPA ID:: FLT950053561

     JIFFY LUBE STORE #22   4316 W GANDY BLVD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) J30 17
EPA ID:: FL0001015973

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LAST: A review of the LAST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/24/2022 has revealed that there is
1 LAST site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MOBIL-GANDY #397   4101 W GANDY BLVD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) K32 17
Facility-Site Id: 8625087

LUST: A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/24/2022 has revealed that there are
18 LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROBERDS INC   4302 W GANDY BLVD NW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) B5 9
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8627305

     MACYS LOGISTICS   4130 W GANDY BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) C10 10
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
Discharge Cleanup Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility-Site Id: 9300252

     PDG PROPERTIES INC   5205 S LOIS AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) D12 11
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFAC - NO FURTHER ACTION WITH CONDITIONS
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8627375

     TAMPA CROWN DISTRIBU   5210 S LOIS AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) E21 14
Discharge Cleanup Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8625786

     VERZON FL INC   5110 S MANHATTAN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) H23 15
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Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8837674

     NEW DAIRY FLORIDA LL   5200 MANHATTAN AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) L33 18
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility-Site Id: 8627182

     SIMMS OIL CORP   4328 PEARL AVE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.261 mi.) L39 21
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8624942

     MANHATTAN OIL CO STA   5301 S MANHATTAN AVE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.) 42 22
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8625291

     GANDY AUTO AIR   3821 GANDY BLVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.447 mi.) 44 23
Discharge Cleanup Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 9400143

     SAMS GAS #6642   5125 S DALE MABRY HW E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) N45 24
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 9802179

     REVABEN LLC DBA QUIC   5614 S MANHATTAN AVE SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) 46 24
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8520512

     CITGO-MANHATTAN   4532 S MANHATTAN AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 47 25
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility-Site Id: 8625330

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GAS KWICK   4202 W GANDY BLVD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) G19 13
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8840405

     MOBIL-GANDY #397   4101 W GANDY BLVD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) K32 17
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Discharge Cleanup Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8625087
Facility-Site Id: 9809813

     BANK OF AMERICA-EKMA   4109 W GANDY BLVD NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) M36 19
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility-Site Id: 8942632

     GANDY BP #411   4319 W GANDY BLVD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) J38 20
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Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8625012

     FORMER PETRO MART #6   4411 W GANDY BLVD WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.326 mi.) 40 21
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFAC - NO FURTHER ACTION WITH CONDITIONS
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8625308

     ZAYRE DEPT STORE #68   4465 W GANDY BLVD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.426 mi.) 43 23
Discharge Cleanup Status: SA - SA ONGOING
Discharge Cleanup Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8733799

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 12 UST sites within
approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KEEBLER CO   4912 S LOIS AVE N 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) 3 8
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 11/07/2022
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 8627203
Facility Status: CLOSED

     ROBERDS INC   4302 W GANDY BLVD NW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) B5 9
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 11/07/2022
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 8627305
Facility Status: CLOSED

     MACYS LOGISTICS   4130 W GANDY BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) C10 10
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 11/07/2022
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 9300252
Facility Status: OPEN

     PDG PROPERTIES INC   5205 S LOIS AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) D12 11
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 11/07/2022
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 8627375
Facility Status: CLOSED

     TAMPA CROWN DISTRIBU   5210 S LOIS AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) E21 14
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 11/07/2022
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 8625786
Facility Status: CLOSED

     VERZON FL INC   5110 S MANHATTAN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) H23 15
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 11/07/2022
Tank Status: B
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Facility-Site Id: 8837674
Facility Status: CLOSED

     NEW DAIRY FLORIDA LL   5200 MANHATTAN AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) L34 19
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 11/07/2022
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 8627182
Facility Status: OPEN

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GAS KWICK   4202 W GANDY BLVD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) G19 13
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 11/07/2022
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 8840405
Facility Status: CLOSED

     JIFFY LUBE #228   4316 W GANDY BLVD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) J29 17
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 11/07/2022
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 8625525
Facility Status: CLOSED

     MOBIL-GANDY #397   4101 W GANDY BLVD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) K32 17
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 11/07/2022
Tank Status: B
Tank Status: U
Facility-Site Id: 8625087
Facility Status: OPEN

     BANK OF AMERICA-EKMA   4109 W GANDY BLVD NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) M36 19
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 11/07/2022
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 8942632
Facility Status: OPEN

     GANDY BP #411   4319 W GANDY BLVD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) J38 20
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 11/07/2022
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 8625012
Facility Status: CLOSED

AST: A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 AST sites within
approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FEDERATED DISTRIBUTI   4130 W GANDY BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) C7 9
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 11/07/2022
Facility-Site Id: 9300252
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Status: OPEN

     PUBLIX SUPER MARKET   4317 W GANDY BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) I27 16
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 11/07/2022
Facility-Site Id: 9817981
Facility Status: OPEN
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Facility Status: OPEN

     NEW DAIRY FLORIDA LL   5200 MANHATTAN AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) L34 19
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 11/07/2022
Facility-Site Id: 8627182
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Status: OPEN

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MOBIL-GANDY #397   4101 W GANDY BLVD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) K32 17
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 11/07/2022
Facility-Site Id: 8625087
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Status: OPEN

     BANK OF AMERICA-EKMA   4109 W GANDY BLVD NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) M36 19
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 11/07/2022
Facility-Site Id: 8942632
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Status: OPEN

TANKS: A review of the TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/07/2022 has revealed that there
are 3 TANKS sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FEDERATED DISTRIBUTI   4130 W GANDY BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) C7 9
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility ID: 8625685

     UPS TRUCK LEASING-TA   5205 S LOIS AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) D15 12
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility ID: 9300344

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TAMPA CITY-RIGHT OF   4101 W GANDY BLVD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) K31 17
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility ID: 9809813

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS: A review of the ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/22/2022 has
revealed that there is 1 ENG CONTROLS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PDG PROPERTIES INC   5205 S LOIS AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) D12 11
Facility-Site Id: ERIC_6607
Facility-Site Id: 8627375
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INST CONTROL: A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/22/2022 has
revealed that there is 1 INST CONTROL site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PDG PROPERTIES INC   5205 S LOIS AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) D12 11
Facility-Site Id: 8627375
Facility-Site Id: ERIC_6607

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2022 has revealed that there is 1
VCP site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FORMER TAMPA JAI ALA   5145 SOUTH DALE MABR E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.488 mi.) N48 25
Status: OPEN

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS: A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2
BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CORTONA / FORMER JAI    ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) 0 8
Database: BROWNFIELDS AREAS, Date of Government Version: 12/07/2021

     FORMER TAMPA JAI ALA   5145 SOUTH DALE MABR E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.488 mi.) N48 25
Database: BSRA, Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Database: BROWNFIELDS, Date of Government Version: 08/05/2022
Site Id: BF291704001
Facility-Site Id: BF291704000
Site Id: BF291704001

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

Fl Sites: A review of the Fl Sites list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/1989 has revealed that
there is 1 Fl Sites site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROTO ROOTER COMPANY   5320 S WESTSHORE BLV WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.722 mi.) 50 26
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Facility-Site Id: 000377

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/21/2022
has revealed that there are 5 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target
property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROLLINS LEASING CORP   5205 S LOIS AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) D13 12
EPA ID:: FL0000617936

     WINN-DIXIE #2417   4317 W GANDY BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) I28 16
EPA ID:: FLR000211938

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RICHARDS FINA   4202 W GANDY BLVD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) G20 13
EPA ID:: FLD982156028

     1ST FLORIDA BANK   4109 W GANDY BLVD NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) M35 19
EPA ID:: FLD982154189

     AMOCO SERVICE STATIO   4319 W GANDY BLVD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) J37 20
EPA ID:: FLD984212720

FUDS: A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/01/2022 has revealed that there is
1 FUDS site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MACDILL COMM ANX    E 1/2 - 1 (0.781 mi.) 51 26

FINDS: A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/03/2022 has revealed that there
is 1 FINDS site  within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AMERICOLD LOGISTICS   4916 LOIS AVENUE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A1 8
Registry ID:: 110030469552

PFAS ECHO: A review of the PFAS ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/03/2022 has revealed that
there is 1 PFAS ECHO site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NEWSPAPER PRINTING C   27.888385/-82.514729 S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) E16 12
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DWM CONTAM: A review of the DWM CONTAM list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2022 has revealed
that there are 21 DWM CONTAM sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WAL MART TAMPA (GAND   4302 GANDY BLVD NW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) B4 8
Program Site Id: ERIC_13908

     ROBERDS INC   4302 W GANDY BLVD NW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) B5 9
Program Site Id: 8627305

     MACYS LOGISTICS   4130 W GANDY BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) C10 10
Program Site Id: 9300252

     PDG PROPERTIES INC   5205 S LOIS AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) D12 11
Program Site Id: 8627375

     TAMPA CROWN DISTRIBU   5210 S LOIS AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) E21 14
Program Site Id: 8625786

     VERZON FL INC   5110 S MANHATTAN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) H23 15
Program Site Id: 8837674

     NEW DAIRY FLORIDA LL   5200 MANHATTAN AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) L33 18
Program Site Id: 8627182

     SIMMS OIL CORP   4328 PEARL AVE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.261 mi.) L39 21
Program Site Id: 8624942

     GANDY BLVD & CHURCH   GANDY BLVD & CHURCH ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.328 mi.) 41 22
Program Site Id: ERIC_13875

     MANHATTAN OIL CO STA   5301 S MANHATTAN AVE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.) 42 22
Program Site Id: 8625291

     GANDY AUTO AIR   3821 GANDY BLVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.447 mi.) 44 23
Program Site Id: 9400143

     SAMS GAS #6642   5125 S DALE MABRY HW E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) N45 24
Program Site Id: 9802179

     REVABEN LLC DBA QUIC   5614 S MANHATTAN AVE SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) 46 24
Program Site Id: 8520512

     CITGO-MANHATTAN   4532 S MANHATTAN AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 47 25
Program Site Id: 8625330

     FORMER TAMPA JAI ALA   5145 SOUTH DALE MABR E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.488 mi.) N48 25
Program Site Id: ERIC_14036

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GAS KWICK   4202 W GANDY BLVD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) G19 13
Program Site Id: 8840405

     MOBIL-GANDY #397   4101 W GANDY BLVD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) K32 17
Program Site Id: 8625087
Program Site Id: 9809813

     BANK OF AMERICA-EKMA   4109 W GANDY BLVD NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) M36 19
Program Site Id: 8942632

     GANDY BP #411   4319 W GANDY BLVD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) J38 20
Program Site Id: 8625012

     FORMER PETRO MART #6   4411 W GANDY BLVD WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.326 mi.) 40 21
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Program Site Id: 8625308

     ZAYRE DEPT STORE #68   4465 W GANDY BLVD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.426 mi.) 43 23
Program Site Id: 8733799

HW GEN: A review of the HW GEN list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/19/2022 has revealed that there
is 1 HW GEN site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROBERDS INC   4302 W GANDY BLVD NW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) B5 9

RESP PARTY: A review of the RESP PARTY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/19/2022 has revealed
that there are 3 RESP PARTY sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WAL MART TAMPA (GAND   4302 GANDY BLVD NW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) B4 8
Site Status: CLOSED

     GANDY BLVD & CHURCH   GANDY BLVD & CHURCH ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.328 mi.) 41 22
Site Status: INACTIVE

     FORMER TAMPA JAI ALA   5145 SOUTH DALE MABR E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.488 mi.) N49 26
Site Status: OPEN

TIER 2: A review of the TIER 2 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2021 has revealed that there
is 1 TIER 2 site  within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AMERICOLD - SOUTHWES   4916 SOUTH LOIS AVEN  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 8
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-SQG
   11  NR   NR    NR      7    4 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500LAST

TC7259076.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

   18  NR   NR      8      7    3 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FF TANKS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
   12  NR   NR    NR      8    4 0.250UST
    5  NR   NR    NR      4    1 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    3  NR   NR    NR      1    2 0.250TANKS

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500INST CONTROL

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    2  NR   NR      1      1    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PRIORITYCLEANERS
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000Fl Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    5  NR   NR    NR      4    1 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS FEDERAL SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS RCRA MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ATSDR
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS WQP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPDES
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250PFAS ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM NRC
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAQUEOUS FOAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CLEANUP SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DEDB
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
   21  NR   NR     10      7    4 0.500DWM CONTAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FL Cattle Dip. Vats
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250HW GEN
    3  NR   NR      2      0    1 0.500RESP PARTY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SITE INV SITES
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.001TIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   91    0    2   22   41   26    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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B4 DWM CONTAMWAL MART TAMPA (GANDY) STORE #4681-00 S113721772
NW RESP PARTY4302 GANDY BLVD    N/A
< 1/8 TAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.074 mi.
392 ft.

DWM CONTAM
    Program Site Id ERIC_13908

RESP PARTY
    Site Status CLOSED

3 USTKEEBLER CO U001355138
North 4912 S LOIS AVE    N/A
< 1/8 TAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.072 mi.
378 ft.

UST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8627203

A2 TIER 2AMERICOLD - SOUTHWEST S107714130
4916 SOUTH LOIS AVENUE    N/A

< 1/8 TAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

A1 FINDSAMERICOLD LOGISTICS 1010161092
4916 LOIS AVENUE    N/A

< 1/8 TAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

FINDS
    Registry ID: 110030469552

ESE BROWNFIELDSCORTONA / FORMER JAI ALAI AREA S121604241
1/8-1/4    N/A
819 ft. TAMPA, FL  

Click here for full text details

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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C7 ASTFEDERATED DISTRIBUTION CENTER U003335484
ENE TANKS4130 W GANDY BLVD    N/A
< 1/8 TAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.074 mi.
393 ft.

AST
    Facility Status OPEN
    Facility-Site Id 9300252
    Facility Status OPEN

TANKS
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility ID 8625685

B6 RCRA-SQGWALMART SUPERCENTER #4681 1014389173
NW 4302 W GANDY BLVD FLR000170605
< 1/8 TAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.074 mi.
392 ft.

RCRA-SQG
    EPA Id FLR000170605

B5 LUSTROBERDS INC U001355168
NW UST4302 W GANDY BLVD    N/A
< 1/8 DWM CONTAMTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.074 mi. HW GEN
392 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8627305
    Discharge Cleanup Status SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE

Click here for Florida Oculus

UST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8627305

DWM CONTAM
    Program Site Id 8627305

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8627305
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C10 LUSTMACYS LOGISTICS U004195640
ENE UST4130 W GANDY BLVD    N/A
< 1/8 ASBESTOSTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.074 mi. DWM CONTAM
393 ft. Financial Assurance

LUST
    Facility Status OPEN
    Facility-Site Id 9300252
    Discharge Cleanup Status SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
    Discharge Cleanup Status NFA - NFA COMPLETE
    Discharge Cleanup Status NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED

Click here for Florida Oculus

UST
    Facility Status OPEN
    Facility-Site Id 9300252

DWM CONTAM
    Program Site Id 9300252

Financial Assurance
    Facility Status OPEN
    Facility ID 9300252

C9 RCRA-VSQGMASS BROTHERS 1014468915
ENE 4130 W GANDY BLVD FLTMP8801721
< 1/8 TAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.074 mi.
393 ft.

RCRA-VSQG
    EPA Id FLTMP8801721

C8 RCRA-VSQGMACY’S LOGISTICS AND OPERATIONS - TAMPA DC 1000699638
ENE FINDS4130 W GANDY BLVD FLD981472681
< 1/8 ECHOTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.074 mi.
393 ft.

RCRA-VSQG
    EPA Id FLD981472681

FINDS
    Registry ID: 110007414100

ECHO
    Registry ID 110007414100

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9300252
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D12 LUSTPDG PROPERTIES INC 1000906350
SSW UST5205 S LOIS AVE    N/A
< 1/8 ENG CONTROLSTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.074 mi. INST CONTROL
393 ft. DWM CONTAM

Financial Assurance

LUST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8627375
    Discharge Cleanup Status NFAC - NO FURTHER ACTION WITH CONDITIONS

Click here for Florida Oculus

UST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8627375

ENG CONTROLS
    Facility-Site Id ERIC_6607
    Facility-Site Id 8627375

Click here for Florida Oculus

INST CONTROL
    Facility-Site Id 8627375
    Facility-Site Id ERIC_6607

Click here for Florida Oculus

DWM CONTAM
    Program Site Id 8627375

Financial Assurance
    Facility Status CLOSED

D11 RCRA-VSQGROLLINS LEASING CORP BR #320C 1000703387
SSW FINDS5205 S LOIS AVE FLD984228569
< 1/8 ECHOTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.074 mi.
393 ft.

RCRA-VSQG
    EPA Id FLD984228569

FINDS
    Registry ID: 110002520647

ECHO
    Registry ID 110002520647

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8627375
http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8627375
http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8627375
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E16 PFAS ECHONEWSPAPER PRINTING CO 1027392649
South 27.888385/-82.514729    N/A
1/8-1/4 TAMPA, FL  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.152 mi.
804 ft.

D15 TANKSUPS TRUCK LEASING-TAMPA SOUTH U004195643
SSW ASBESTOS5205 S LOIS AVE    N/A
< 1/8 NPDESTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.074 mi.
393 ft.

TANKS
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility ID 9300344

NPDES
    Facility ID FLG071645
    Status A

D14 RCRA-VSQGSPECIALTY DISTRIBUTION 1014470361
SSW 5205 S LOIS AVE FLTMP9103296
< 1/8 TAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.074 mi.
393 ft.

RCRA-VSQG
    EPA Id FLTMP9103296

D13 RCRA NonGen / NLRROLLINS LEASING CORP BR #320C 1004682619
SSW 5205 S LOIS AVE FL0000617936
< 1/8 TAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.074 mi.
393 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id FL0000617936

PDG PROPERTIES INC  (Continued) 1000906350

    Facility ID 8627375

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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G20 RCRA NonGen / NLRRICHARDS FINA 1000239686
North FINDS4202 W GANDY BLVD FLD982156028
1/8-1/4 ECHOTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.158 mi.
835 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id FLD982156028

FINDS
    Registry ID: 110005588373

ECHO

G19 LUSTGAS KWICK U001355812
North UST4202 W GANDY BLVD    N/A
1/8-1/4 DWM CONTAMTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.158 mi.
835 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8840405
    Discharge Cleanup Status NFA - NFA COMPLETE

Click here for Florida Oculus

UST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8840405

DWM CONTAM
    Program Site Id 8840405

G18 RCRA-VSQGNCNB BANK 1014468728
North 4204 W GANDY BLVD FLTMP8801529
1/8-1/4 TAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.158 mi.
835 ft.

RCRA-VSQG
    EPA Id FLTMP8801529

F17 RCRA-VSQGQUALEX INC 1014467707
NW 4320.5 WEST GANDY FLT950053496
1/8-1/4 TAMPA, FL  27704

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.156 mi.
825 ft.

RCRA-VSQG
    EPA Id FLT950053496

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8840405
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E22 RCRA-VSQGNEWSPAPER PRINTING COMPANY, INC. 1000821230
South US AIRS5210 SOUTH LOIS AVENUE FLD984241489
1/8-1/4 FINDSTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.161 mi. ECHO
848 ft. AIRS

TIER 2

RCRA-VSQG
    EPA Id FLD984241489

US AIRS
    EPA plant ID: 110001412141

FINDS
    Registry ID: 110001412141

ECHO

E21 LUSTTAMPA CROWN DISTRIBUTORS INC U001354988
South UST5210 S LOIS AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 DWM CONTAMTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.161 mi. Financial Assurance
848 ft. NPDES

LUST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8625786
    Discharge Cleanup Status NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED

Click here for Florida Oculus

UST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8625786

DWM CONTAM
    Program Site Id 8625786

Financial Assurance
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility ID 8625786

NPDES
    Facility ID FLRNEF010
    Status A

RICHARDS FINA  (Continued) 1000239686

    Registry ID 110005588373

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8625786
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H24 RCRA-VSQGVERIZON FLORIDA INC AIRPORT S FLEET CENTER 1000123400
WSW FINDS5110 S MANHATTAN AVE FLD982174385
1/8-1/4 ECHOTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.191 mi.
1010 ft.

RCRA-VSQG
    EPA Id FLD982174385

FINDS
    Registry ID: 110005592288

ECHO
    Registry ID 110005592288

H23 LUSTVERZON FL INC U001355732
WSW UST5110 S MANHATTAN AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 DWM CONTAMTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.191 mi. NPDES
1010 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8837674
    Discharge Cleanup Status SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE

Click here for Florida Oculus

UST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8837674

DWM CONTAM
    Program Site Id 8837674

NPDES
    Facility ID FLR10QB09
    Status A

NEWSPAPER PRINTING COMPANY, INC.  (Continued) 1000821230

    Registry ID 110001412141

AIRS
    Facility  Id 570437
    Facility Status A

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8837674
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I28 RCRA NonGen / NLRWINN-DIXIE #2417 1016955932
NNW 4317 W GANDY BLVD FLR000211938
1/8-1/4 TAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.203 mi.
1072 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id FLR000211938

I27 ASTPUBLIX SUPER MARKET #1722 S125865807
NNW Financial Assurance4317 W GANDY BLVD    N/A
1/8-1/4 NPDESTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.203 mi.
1072 ft.

AST
    Facility Status OPEN
    Facility-Site Id 9817981
    Facility Status OPEN

Financial Assurance
    Facility Status OPEN
    Facility ID 9817981

NPDES
    Facility ID FLR20DK67
    Status A

I26 RCRA-VSQGPUBLIX SUPER MARKET #1722 1027096859
NNW 4315 W GANDY BLVD FLR000251249
1/8-1/4 TAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.200 mi.
1055 ft.

RCRA-VSQG
    EPA Id FLR000251249

F25 RCRA-VSQGQUALEX, INC 1014467714
NW 4320 1/2 W GANDY BLVD FLT950053561
1/8-1/4 TAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.192 mi.
1012 ft.

RCRA-VSQG
    EPA Id FLT950053561

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC7259076.2s  Page 17

K32 LASTMOBIL-GANDY #397 U001354327
NE LUST4101 W GANDY BLVD    N/A
1/8-1/4 USTTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.219 mi. AST
1154 ft. CLEANUP SITES

DWM CONTAM
Financial Assurance

LAST
    Facility-Site Id 8625087

Click here for Florida Oculus

LUST
    Facility Status OPEN

K31 TANKSTAMPA CITY-RIGHT OF WAY BER 07-4I-37246 U004195888
NE 4101 W GANDY BLVD    N/A
1/8-1/4 TAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.219 mi.
1154 ft.

TANKS
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility ID 9809813

J30 RCRA-VSQGJIFFY LUBE STORE #228 1004682713
NW FINDS4316 W GANDY BLVD FL0001015973
1/8-1/4 ECHOTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.218 mi.
1150 ft.

RCRA-VSQG
    EPA Id FL0001015973

FINDS
    Registry ID: 110002523494

ECHO
    Registry ID 110002523494

J29 USTJIFFY LUBE #228 U001354738
NW 4316 W GANDY BLVD    N/A
1/8-1/4 TAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.218 mi.
1150 ft.

UST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8625525

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8625087
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L33 LUSTNEW DAIRY FLORIDA LLC S127018130
SW DWM CONTAM5200 MANHATTAN AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 Financial AssuranceTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.244 mi.
1289 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status OPEN
    Facility-Site Id 8627182
    Discharge Cleanup Status SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE

Click here for Florida Oculus

DWM CONTAM
    Program Site Id 8627182

Financial Assurance
    Facility Status OPEN
    Facility ID 8627182

MOBIL-GANDY #397  (Continued) U001354327

    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8625087
    Facility-Site Id 9809813
    Discharge Cleanup Status RA - RA ONGOING
    Discharge Cleanup Status SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
    Discharge Cleanup Status NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED

Click here for Florida Oculus

UST
    Facility Status OPEN
    Facility-Site Id 8625087

AST
    Facility Status OPEN
    Facility-Site Id 8625087
    Facility Status OPEN

CLEANUP SITES
    DEP Cleanup Site Key 74482734

DWM CONTAM
    Program Site Id 8625087
    Program Site Id 9809813

Financial Assurance
    Facility Status OPEN
    Facility ID 8625087

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8627182
http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9809813
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M36 LUSTBANK OF AMERICA-EKMAN CTR U001355943
NNE UST4109 W GANDY BLVD    N/A
1/8-1/4 ASTTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.246 mi. DWM CONTAM
1298 ft. Financial Assurance

TIER 2

LUST
    Facility Status OPEN
    Facility-Site Id 8942632
    Discharge Cleanup Status NFA - NFA COMPLETE

M35 RCRA NonGen / NLR1ST FLORIDA BANK 1000387201
NNE FINDS4109 W GANDY BLVD FLD982154189
1/8-1/4 ECHOTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.246 mi.
1298 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id FLD982154189

FINDS
    Registry ID: 110005588051

ECHO
    Registry ID 110005588051

L34 USTNEW DAIRY FLORIDA LLC U001355130
SW AST5200 MANHATTAN AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 TIER 2TAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.244 mi.
1289 ft.

UST
    Facility Status OPEN
    Facility-Site Id 8627182

AST
    Facility Status OPEN
    Facility-Site Id 8627182
    Facility Status OPEN

TIER 2
    Facility Id 6675191
    Facility Id 6402537
    Facility Id 6089179
    Facility Id 5856274
    Facility Id 5405634
    Facility Id 7120024
    Facility Id 6837397

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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J38 LUSTGANDY BP #411 U001354258
NW UST4319 W GANDY BLVD    N/A
1/8-1/4 DWM CONTAMTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.249 mi. Financial Assurance
1314 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8625012

J37 RCRA NonGen / NLRAMOCO SERVICE STATION #4288 1000501145
NW FINDS4319 W GANDY BLVD FLD984212720
1/8-1/4 ECHOTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.249 mi.
1314 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id FLD984212720

FINDS
    Registry ID: 110005607584

ECHO
    Registry ID 110005607584

BANK OF AMERICA-EKMAN CTR  (Continued) U001355943

Click here for Florida Oculus

UST
    Facility Status OPEN
    Facility-Site Id 8942632

AST
    Facility Status OPEN
    Facility-Site Id 8942632
    Facility Status OPEN

DWM CONTAM
    Program Site Id 8942632

Financial Assurance
    Facility Status OPEN
    Facility ID 8942632

TIER 2
    Facility Id 7082864
    Facility Id 6797300

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8942632


TC7259076.2s  Page 21

40 LUSTFORMER PETRO MART #615 U001354535
WNW UST4411 W GANDY BLVD    N/A
1/4-1/2 DWM CONTAMTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.326 mi. Financial Assurance
1719 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8625308
    Discharge Cleanup Status NFAC - NO FURTHER ACTION WITH CONDITIONS

L39 LUSTSIMMS OIL CORP U001354193
SW UST4328 PEARL AVE    N/A
1/4-1/2 CLEANUP SITESTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.261 mi. DWM CONTAM
1378 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8624942
    Discharge Cleanup Status RA - RA ONGOING

Click here for Florida Oculus

UST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8624942

CLEANUP SITES
    DEP Cleanup Site Key 74481465

DWM CONTAM
    Program Site Id 8624942

GANDY BP #411  (Continued) U001354258

    Discharge Cleanup Status NFA - NFA COMPLETE

Click here for Florida Oculus

UST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8625012

DWM CONTAM
    Program Site Id 8625012

Financial Assurance
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility ID 8625012

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8624942
http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8625012
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42 LUSTMANHATTAN OIL CO STATION U001354519
SW UST5301 S MANHATTAN AVE    N/A
1/4-1/2 DWM CONTAMTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.373 mi. Financial Assurance
1971 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8625291
    Discharge Cleanup Status SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE

Click here for Florida Oculus

UST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8625291

DWM CONTAM

41 CLEANUP SITESGANDY BLVD & CHURCH ST (COT LF #16) / JAI-ALAI / G S113720556
ENE DWM CONTAMGANDY BLVD & CHURCH ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 RESP PARTYTAMPA, FL  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.328 mi.
1730 ft.

CLEANUP SITES
    DEP Cleanup Site Key 74475488

DWM CONTAM
    Program Site Id ERIC_13875

RESP PARTY
    Site Status INACTIVE

FORMER PETRO MART #615  (Continued) U001354535

    Discharge Cleanup Status SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE

Click here for Florida Oculus

UST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8625308

DWM CONTAM
    Program Site Id 8625308

Financial Assurance
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility ID 8625308

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8625291
http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8625308
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44 LUSTGANDY AUTO AIR U001713405
ENE UST3821 GANDY BLVE    N/A
1/4-1/2 DWM CONTAMTAMPA, FL  33601

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.447 mi.
2362 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 9400143
    Discharge Cleanup Status NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED

Click here for Florida Oculus

UST

43 LUSTZAYRE DEPT STORE #689 U001355442
NW UST4465 W GANDY BLVD    N/A
1/4-1/2 CLEANUP SITESTAMPA, FL  33610

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.426 mi. DWM CONTAM
2247 ft. Financial Assurance

LUST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8733799
    Discharge Cleanup Status SA - SA ONGOING
    Discharge Cleanup Status NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED

Click here for Florida Oculus

UST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8733799

CLEANUP SITES
    DEP Cleanup Site Key 74484490

DWM CONTAM
    Program Site Id 8733799

Financial Assurance
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility ID 9813167

MANHATTAN OIL CO STATION  (Continued) U001354519

    Program Site Id 8625291

Financial Assurance
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility ID 8625291

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9400143
http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8733799
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46 LUSTREVABEN LLC DBA QUICK FOOD STORE U002313160
SSW UST5614 S MANHATTAN AVE    N/A
1/4-1/2 DWM CONTAMTAMPA, FL  33616

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.479 mi. Financial Assurance
2530 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8520512
    Discharge Cleanup Status NFA - NFA COMPLETE

Click here for Florida Oculus

UST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 8520512

DWM CONTAM

N45 LUSTSAMS GAS #6642 U003699189
East UST5125 S DALE MABRY HWY    N/A
1/4-1/2 DWM CONTAMTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.477 mi. Financial Assurance
2518 ft. HW GEN

LUST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 9802179
    Discharge Cleanup Status NFA - NFA COMPLETE

Click here for Florida Oculus

UST
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 9802179

DWM CONTAM
    Program Site Id 9802179

Financial Assurance
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility Status OPEN
    Facility ID 9802179
    Facility ID 9809587

GANDY AUTO AIR  (Continued) U001713405

    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility-Site Id 9400143

DWM CONTAM
    Program Site Id 9400143

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8520512
http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9802179
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N48 VCPFORMER TAMPA JAI ALAI PROPERTY BROWNFIELD SITE S121604225
East BROWNFIELDS5145 SOUTH DALE MABRY HIGHWAY    N/A
1/4-1/2 DWM CONTAMTAMPA, FL  33629

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.488 mi.
2574 ft.

VCP
    Status OPEN

BROWNFIELDS
    Facility-Site Id BF291704000
    Site Id BF291704001
    Site Id BF291704001

DWM CONTAM
    Program Site Id ERIC_14036

47 LUSTCITGO-MANHATTAN U001354552
NNW UST4532 S MANHATTAN AVE    N/A
1/4-1/2 DWM CONTAMTAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.480 mi. Financial Assurance
2535 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status OPEN
    Facility-Site Id 8625330
    Discharge Cleanup Status NFA - NFA COMPLETE

Click here for Florida Oculus

UST
    Facility Status OPEN
    Facility-Site Id 8625330

DWM CONTAM
    Program Site Id 8625330

Financial Assurance
    Facility Status OPEN
    Facility ID 8625330

REVABEN LLC DBA QUICK FOOD STORE  (Continued) U002313160

    Program Site Id 8520512

Financial Assurance
    Facility Status CLOSED
    Facility ID 8520512

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8625330
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51 FUDSMACDILL COMM ANX 1024902511
East    N/A
1/2-1 TAMPA, FL  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.781 mi.
4122 ft.

50 Fl SitesROTO ROOTER COMPANY S100889036
WSW 5320 S WESTSHORE BLVD    N/A
1/2-1 TAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.722 mi.
3812 ft.

Fl Sites
    Facility-Site Id 000377

N49 CLEANUP SITESFORMER TAMPA JAI ALAI S121057946
East RESP PARTY5145 SOUTH DALE MABRY HIGHWAY    N/A
1/4-1/2 NPDESTAMPA, FL  33629

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.488 mi.
2574 ft.

CLEANUP SITES
    DEP Cleanup Site Key 74475000

RESP PARTY
    Site Status OPEN

NPDES
    Facility ID FLR20BD24
    Status A

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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FL AIRS Permitted Facilities Listing Department of Environmental Protection 09/30/2022 10/11/2022 12/27/2022
FL AQUEOUS FOAM Former Fire Training Facility Assessments Listing Department of Environmental Protection 11/10/2022 11/14/2022 02/01/2023
FL ASBESTOS Asbestos Notification Listing Department of Environmental Protection 11/08/2022 11/09/2022 01/27/2023
FL AST Storage Tank Facility Information Department of Environmental Protection 11/07/2022 11/08/2022 01/27/2023
FL BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Database Department of Environmental Protection 08/05/2022 09/27/2022 12/09/2022
FL BROWNFIELDS AREAS Brownfields Areas Database Department of Environmental Protection 12/07/2021 06/27/2022 09/13/2022
FL BSRA Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreements Listing Department of Environmental Protection 02/28/2022 03/29/2022 06/23/2022
FL CLEANUP SITES DEP Cleanup Sites - Contamination Locator Map Listing Department of Environmental Protection 11/11/2022 11/16/2022 02/01/2023
FL DEDB Ethylene Dibromide Database Results Department of Environmental Protection 09/09/2022 09/13/2022 12/02/2022
FL DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Facilities Department of Environmental Protection 10/17/2022 10/17/2022 01/05/2023
FL DWM CONTAM DWM CONTAMINATED SITES Department of Environmental Protection 07/01/2022 07/05/2022 09/22/2022
FL ENG CONTROLS Institutional Controls Registry Department of Environmental Protection 09/22/2022 09/27/2022 12/09/2022
FL FF TANKS Federal Facilities Listing Department of Environmental Protection 09/19/2022 09/20/2022 12/07/2022
FL FL Cattle Dip. Vats Cattle Dipping Vats Department of Environmental Protection 09/27/2019 01/10/2020 02/11/2020
FL FL SITES Sites List Department of Environmental  Protection 12/31/1989 05/09/1994 08/04/1994
FL Financial Assurance 1 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Protection 10/03/2022 10/24/2022 01/05/2023
FL Financial Assurance 2 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Protection 10/03/2022 10/24/2022 01/05/2023
FL Financial Assurance 3 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Protection 11/07/2022 11/07/2022 01/26/2023
FL HW GEN Hazardous Waste Generators Department of Environmental Protection 07/19/2022 09/20/2022 12/07/2022
FL Inst Control Institutional Controls Registry Department of Environmental Protection 09/22/2022 09/27/2022 12/09/2022
FL LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing Department of Environmental Protection 10/24/2022 10/24/2022 01/05/2023
FL LUST Petroleum Contamination Detail Report Department of Environmental Protection 10/24/2022 10/24/2022 01/10/2023
FL PFAS PFOS and PFOA stand for perfluorooctane sulfonate and perflu Department of Environmental Protection 10/24/2022 10/26/2022 01/17/2023
FL PRIORITYCLEANERS Priority Ranking List Department of Environmental Protection 07/14/2022 08/08/2022 10/21/2022
FL RESP PARTY Responsible Party Sites Listing Department of Environmental Protection 09/19/2022 09/27/2022 12/09/2022
FL RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilitie Department of Environmental Protection 07/01/2013 12/30/2013
FL RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List Department of Environmental Protection 07/01/2013 01/10/2014
FL RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tan Department of Environmental Protection 07/01/2013 12/30/2013
FL SHWS Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites Department of Environmental Protection 05/12/2022 05/17/2022 08/03/2022
FL SITE INV SITES Site Investigation Section Sites Listing Department of Environmental Protection 11/10/2022 11/10/2022 01/27/2023
FL SPILLS Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents Department of Environmental Protection 09/27/2022 09/29/2022 12/13/2022
FL SPILLS 80 SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 09/01/2001 01/03/2013 03/06/2013
FL SPILLS 90 SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 12/10/2012 01/03/2013 03/04/2013
FL SWF/LF Solid Waste Facility Database Department of Environmental Protection 10/07/2022 10/07/2022 12/23/2022
FL SWRCY Recycling Centers Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2020 01/19/2022 04/13/2022
FL TANKS Storage Tank Facility List Department of Environmental Protection 11/07/2022 11/08/2022 01/27/2023
FL TIER 2 Tier 2 Facility Listing Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2021 06/08/2022 08/24/2022
FL UIC Underground Injection Wells Database Listing Department of Environmental Protection 10/13/2022 10/13/2022 01/03/2023
FL UST Storage Tank Facility Information Department of Environmental Protection 11/07/2022 11/08/2022 01/27/2023
FL VCP Voluntary Cleanup Sites Department of Environmental Protection 07/01/2022 08/11/2022 11/02/2022
FL WASTEWATER Wastewater Facility Regulation Database Department of Environmental Protection 09/30/2022 10/28/2022 01/17/2023
US 2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List Environmental Protection Agency 09/30/2017 05/08/2018 07/20/2018
US ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines Department of Interior 09/13/2022 09/14/2022 12/05/2022
US AQUEOUS FOAM NRC Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing Environmental Protection Agency 02/23/2022 03/31/2022 11/08/2022
US BRS Biennial Reporting System EPA/NTIS 12/31/2019 03/02/2022 03/25/2022
US COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data Department of Energy 12/31/2020 11/30/2021 02/22/2022
US COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List Environmental Protection Agency 01/12/2017 03/05/2019 11/11/2019
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

St Acronym Full Name Government Agency Gov Date Arvl. Date Active Date



US CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library 09/30/2022 10/21/2022 01/10/2023
US CORRACTS Corrective Action Report EPA 11/21/2022 11/21/2022 12/05/2022
US DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations EPA, Region 9 01/12/2009 05/07/2009 09/21/2009
US DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing Environmental Protection Agency 05/06/2021 05/21/2021 08/11/2021
US DOD Department of Defense Sites USGS 06/07/2021 07/13/2021 03/09/2022
US DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeli 01/02/2020 01/28/2020 04/17/2020
US Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions EPA 10/27/2022 11/01/2022 11/15/2022
US ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information Environmental Protection Agency 09/25/2022 09/30/2022 12/22/2022
US EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations EDR, Inc.
US EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners EDR, Inc.
US EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants EDR, Inc.
US EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST Environmental Protection Agency 08/30/2013 03/21/2014 06/17/2014
US ERNS Emergency Response Notification System National Response Center, United States Coast 12/12/2022 12/14/2022 12/19/2022
US FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing Environmental Protection Agency 08/25/2022 09/06/2022 12/05/2022
US FEDLAND Federal and Indian Lands U.S. Geological Survey 04/02/2018 04/11/2018 11/06/2019
US FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing FEMA 10/14/2021 11/05/2021 02/01/2022
US FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System EPA 08/03/2022 08/25/2022 10/24/2022
US FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxi 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 11/01/2022 11/10/2022 02/09/2023
US FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing EPA 11/10/2022 11/10/2022 02/09/2023
US FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program Department of Energy 07/26/2021 07/27/2021 10/22/2021
US HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HIST FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Lis Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System U.S. Department of Transportation 09/19/2022 09/19/2022 09/30/2022
US ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System Environmental Protection Agency 11/18/2016 11/23/2016 02/10/2017
US IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian 04/01/2014 08/06/2014 01/29/2015
US INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 1 04/28/2021 06/11/2021 09/07/2021
US INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 04/20/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 06/02/2022 06/13/2022 08/31/2022
US INDIAN LUST R5 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 5 04/11/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 04/28/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 04/14/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 04/20/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land Environmental Protection Agency 04/08/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/1998 12/03/2007 01/24/2008
US INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations USGS 12/31/2014 07/14/2015 01/10/2017
US INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 1 04/07/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 04/20/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 06/02/2022 06/13/2022 08/31/2022
US INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 5 04/11/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 04/28/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 04/14/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 04/20/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 9 04/08/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN VCP R1 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing EPA, Region 1 07/27/2015 09/29/2015 02/18/2016
US INDIAN VCP R7 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng EPA, Region 7 03/20/2008 04/22/2008 05/19/2008
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US LEAD SMELTER 1 Lead Smelter Sites Environmental Protection Agency 10/27/2022 11/01/2022 11/15/2022
US LEAD SMELTER 2 Lead Smelter Sites American Journal of Public Health 04/05/2001 10/27/2010 12/02/2010
US LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information Environmental Protection Agency 10/27/2022 11/01/2022 11/15/2022
US LUCIS Land Use Control Information System Department of the Navy 11/02/2022 11/08/2022 01/10/2023
US MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System USGS 04/06/2018 10/21/2019 10/24/2019
US MINES VIOLATIONS MSHA Violation Assessment Data DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi 11/29/2022 11/30/2022 12/22/2022
US MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System Nuclear Regulatory Commission 10/26/2022 11/22/2022 12/05/2022
US NPL National Priority List EPA 10/27/2022 11/01/2022 11/15/2022
US NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens EPA 10/15/1991 02/02/1994 03/30/1994
US ODI Open Dump Inventory Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/1985 08/09/2004 09/17/2004
US PADS PCB Activity Database System EPA 01/20/2022 01/20/2022 03/25/2022
US PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database Environmental Protection Agency 09/13/2019 11/06/2019 02/10/2020
US PCS Permit Compliance System EPA, Office of Water 07/14/2011 08/05/2011 09/29/2011
US PCS ENF Enforcement data EPA 12/31/2014 02/05/2015 03/06/2015
US PCS INACTIVE Listing of Inactive PCS Permits EPA 11/05/2014 01/06/2015 05/06/2015
US PFAS ATSDR PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing Department of Health & Human Services 06/24/2020 03/17/2021 11/08/2022
US PFAS ECHO Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing Environmental Protection Agency 01/03/2022 03/31/2022 11/08/2022
US PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing Environmental Protection Agency 08/22/2018 03/31/2022 11/08/2022
US PFAS FEDERAL SITES Federal Sites PFAS Information Environmental Protection Agency 02/23/2022 03/31/2022 11/08/2022
US PFAS NPDES Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information Environmental Protection Agency 01/03/2022 03/31/2022 11/08/2022
US PFAS NPL Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information Environmental Protection Agency 02/23/2022 07/08/2022 11/08/2022
US PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing Environmental Protection Agency 08/22/2018 10/26/2022 11/08/2022
US PFAS RCRA MANIFEST PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing Environmental Protection Agency 01/03/2022 03/31/2022 11/08/2022
US PFAS TSCA PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information Environmental Protection Agency 01/03/2022 03/31/2022 11/08/2022
US PFAS WQP Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS Environmental Protection Agency 01/03/2022 03/31/2022 11/08/2022
US PRP Potentially Responsible Parties EPA 10/27/2022 11/01/2022 11/15/2022
US Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites EPA 10/27/2022 11/01/2022 11/15/2022
US RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System EPA 04/17/1995 07/03/1995 08/07/1995
US RADINFO Radiation Information Database Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2019 07/01/2019 09/23/2019
US RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated Environmental Protection Agency 11/21/2022 11/21/2022 12/05/2022
US RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 11/21/2022 11/21/2022 12/05/2022
US RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 11/21/2022 11/21/2022 12/05/2022
US RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal Environmental Protection Agency 11/21/2022 11/21/2022 12/05/2022
US RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionall Environmental Protection Agency 11/21/2022 11/21/2022 12/05/2022
US RMP Risk Management Plans Environmental Protection Agency 04/27/2022 05/04/2022 05/10/2022
US ROD Records Of Decision EPA 10/27/2022 11/01/2022 11/15/2022
US SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing Environmental Protection Agency 07/30/2021 02/03/2023 02/10/2023
US SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System EPA 10/27/2022 11/01/2022 11/15/2022
US SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive EPA 10/27/2022 11/01/2022 11/15/2022
US SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems EPA 10/17/2022 10/18/2022 01/10/2023
US TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System EPA 12/31/2021 11/01/2022 02/09/2023
US TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act EPA 12/31/2016 06/17/2020 09/10/2020
US UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites Department of Energy 08/30/2019 11/15/2019 01/28/2020
US US AIRS (AFS) Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem ( EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US AIRS MINOR Air Facility System Data EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites Environmental Protection Agency 02/23/2022 03/10/2022 03/10/2022
US US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Drug Enforcement Administration 01/06/2023 02/02/2023 02/10/2023
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US US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 10/27/2022 11/16/2022 02/09/2023
US US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information Environmental Protection Agency 09/19/2022 09/20/2022 12/22/2022
US US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register Drug Enforcement Administration 01/06/2023 02/02/2023 02/10/2023
US US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 10/27/2022 11/16/2022 02/09/2023
US US MINES Mines Master Index File Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health A 11/07/2022 11/17/2022 02/10/2023
US US MINES 2 Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing USGS 05/06/2020 05/27/2020 08/13/2020
US US MINES 3 Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing USGS 04/14/2011 06/08/2011 09/13/2011
US UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites Department of Defense 11/09/2021 10/20/2022 01/10/2023

CT CT MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Energy & Environmental Protecti 11/16/2022 11/16/2022 02/06/2023
NJ NJ MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2018 04/10/2019 05/16/2019
NY NY MANIFEST Facility and Manifest Data Department of Environmental Conservation 01/01/2019 10/29/2021 01/19/2022
PA PA MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 06/30/2018 07/19/2019 09/10/2019
RI RI MANIFEST Manifest information Department of Environmental Management 12/31/2020 11/30/2021 02/18/2022
WI WI MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Natural Resources 05/31/2018 06/19/2019 09/03/2019

US AHA Hospitals Sensitive Receptor: AHA Hospitals American Hospital Association, Inc.
US Medical Centers Sensitive Receptor: Medical Centers Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
US Nursing Homes Sensitive Receptor: Nursing Homes National Institutes of Health
US Public Schools Sensitive Receptor: Public Schools National Center for Education Statistics
US Private Schools Sensitive Receptor: Private Schools National Center for Education Statistics
FL Daycare Centers Sensitive Receptor: Department of Children & Families Provider Information

US Flood Zones 100-year and 500-year flood zones Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
US NWI National Wetlands Inventory U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
FL State Wetlands Wetlands Inventory Department of Environmental Protection
US Topographic Map U.S. Geological Survey
US Oil/Gas Pipelines Endeavor Business Media
US Electric Power Transmission Line Data Endeavor Business Media

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

Â© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2018Version Date:
11509931 PORT TAMPA, FLSouthwest Map:

2018Version Date:
11509893 GIBSONTON, FLSoutheast Map:

2018Version Date:
11509947 TAMPA, FLNortheast Map:

2018Version Date:
11509891 GANDY BRIDGE, FLTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

9 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3085866.2UTM Y (Meters): 
350886.0UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
82.514928 - 82ˆ  30’ 53.74’’Longitude (West): 
27.890885 - 27ˆ  53’ 27.19’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

TAMPA, FL 33611
5000 S. LOIS AVENUE
VACANT PARCEL

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 9 ft.

North South

West East

8869

10

13

141399967759988
0 1 3 5 6 8 9 6 9 9 9 9 9 9

10 10

11 11

13

General WestGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC7259076.2s   Page A-3

SW1/2 - 1 Mile ENEA9
NNW1/2 - 1 Mile WNW8
SW1/4 - 1/2 Mile SW5
NNW1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW4
NNW1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE3
WSW1/4 - 1/2 Mile SW2
WNW1/4 - 1/2 Mile SW1

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapGANDY BRIDGE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data12057C0363H  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data12057C0343H  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data12057C0344H  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

SW1/2 - 1 Mile SE14G
SW1/4 - 1/2 Mile SW13G
NNW1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE12G
WSW1/4 - 1/2 Mile SW11G
WSW1/2 - 1 Mile WSW10G
WNW1/4 - 1/2 Mile SW9G
NNW1/2 - 1 Mile WNW8G
NNW1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW7G
SW1/2 - 1 Mile ENE6G
SE1/2 - 1 Mile ENE5G
NW1/2 - 1 Mile ENE4G
SSE1/2 - 1 Mile NNE3G
SSE1/2 - 1 Mile NE2G
SE1/2 - 1 Mile NNW1G
SSE1/2 - 1 Mile NE16
SE1/2 - 1 Mile NNW15
SW1/2 - 1 Mile SE14
NW1/2 - 1 Mile ENE13
WSW1/2 - 1 Mile WSW12
SE1/2 - 1 Mile ENEA11
SSE1/2 - 1 Mile NNE10

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
TertiarySystem:
MioceneSeries:
TmCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 31 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

drained and are classified.
Class B/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:

fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

MyakkaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedvariable 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 5.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam66 inches50 inches 4

Min: 5.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand50 inches35 inches 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand35 inches14 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 15 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

drained and are classified.
Class B/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:

fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

MalabarSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 3.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand79 inches29 inches 4

Min: 3.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand29 inches20 inches 3

Min: 3.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand20 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 3.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000244112   7
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWUSGS40000244099   6

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 5.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand79 inches66 inches 5

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

1
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

2964AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

2
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

2341AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

3
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

2961AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

4
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

2350AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

5
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

2947AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

6
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000244099FED USGSClick here for full text details

7
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000244112FED USGSClick here for full text details

8
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

2367AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

 Page: 1
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

A9
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

2297AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

10
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

2351AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

A11
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

2294AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

12
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

2954AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

13
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

2289AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

14
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

2916AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

15
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

2333AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

16
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

2352AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

1G
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

2333AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

2G
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

2352AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

3G
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

2351AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

4G
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

2289AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

5G
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

2294AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

6G
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

2297AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

7G
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

2350AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

8G
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

2367AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

9G
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

2964AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

10G
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

2954AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

11G
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

2341AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

12G
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

2961AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

13G
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

2947AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

14G
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

2916AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details
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0%50%50%2.080 pCi/LBasement
0%7%93%0.940 pCi/LLiving Area

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 322

Federal Area Radon Information for HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FL

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for HILLSBOROUGH County:  2 

Mandatory Residential Database0.0133611
Mandatory Non-Residential Database2.24633611
Certified Residential Database0.812133611

___________________________________________
Data Source% of  sites>4pCi/LTotal BuildingsZip

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: FL Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®
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EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8238

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Public Water System (PWS) Wells (Non-Federal)
Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8629
Statewide coverage of PWS Wells, excluding Federally owned facilities.

Well Construction Permitting Database
Source:  Northwest Florida Water Management District
Telephone:  850-539-5999

Consumptive Use Permit Well Database
Source:  St. Johns River Water Management District
Telephone:  386-329-4841

DEP GWIS - Generalized Water Information System Well Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8507
Data collected for the Watershed Monitoring Section of the Department of Environmental Protection.

DOH and DEP Historic Study of Private Wells
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-559-0901
Historic database for private supply wells.

Permitted Well Location Database
Source:  South Florida Water Management District
Telephone:  561-682-6877

Super Act Program Well Data
Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  850-245-4250
This table consists of data relating to all privately and publicly owned potable wells investigated as part of

the SUPER Act program. The Florida Department of Health’s SUPER Act Program (per Chapter 376.3071(4)(g),
Florida Statutes), was given authority to provide field and laboratory services, toxicological risk assessments,
investigations of drinking water contamination complaints and education of the public.
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Water Well Location Information
Source:  Suwannee River  Water Management District
Telephone:  386-796-7211

Water Well Permit Database
Source:  Southwest Water Management District
Telephone:  352-796-7211

Oil and Gas Permit Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-3194
Locations of all permitted wells in the state of Florida.

Florida Sinkholes
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection, Geological Survey
Telephone:
The sinkhole data was gathered by the Florida Sinkhole Research Institute, University of Florida.

RADON

State Database: FL Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 850-245-4288
Zip Code Based Radon Data

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

Â© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.

TC7259076.2s     Page PSGR-3

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix E 
Historical Land Use Reports (Aerials, Address Directories) 

  



The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Vacant Parcel

5000 S. Lois Avenue

Tampa, FL 33611

Inquiry Number:

February 21, 2023

7259076.8

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2019 1"=500' Flight Year: 2019 USDA/NAIP

2015 1"=500' Flight Year: 2015 USDA/NAIP

2010 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2007 1"=500' Flight Year: 2007 USDA/NAIP

1999 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1999 USGS/DOQQ

1995 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1995 USGS/DOQQ

1991 1"=500' Flight Date: April 01, 1991 FDOT

1987 1"=500' Flight Date: October 22, 1987 USGS

1984 1"=500' Flight Date: April 24, 1984 FDOT

1976 1"=500' Flight Date: January 09, 1976 FDOT

1973 1"=500' Flight Date: February 17, 1973 FDOT

1969 1"=500' Flight Date: November 06, 1969 USGS

1965 1"=500' Flight Date: October 27, 1965 FDOT

1957 1"=500' Flight Date: March 23, 1957 U of FL

1950 1"=500' Flight Date: April 07, 1950 USGS

1938 1"=500' Flight Date: November 21, 1938 U of FL

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 02/21/23

Vacant Parcel

Site Name: Client Name:

Otero Engineering, Inc.
5000 S. Lois Avenue 13902 N. Dale Mabry Highway Suite 230
Tampa, FL 33611 TAMPA, FL 33618
EDR Inquiry # 7259076.8 Contact: William H Goulet

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
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SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of  available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of  the corresponding occupant at f ive year intervals.

Bus iness directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if  available, at 
approximately f ive year intervals for the years spanning 1920 through 2017.  This report compiles 
information gathered in this review by geocoding the latitude and longitude of  properties identif ied and 
gathering information about properties within 660 feet of  the target property.

A summary of  the information obtained is provided in the text of  this report.

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings f rom sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of  property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of  City Directories without permission of  the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of  copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2017 Cole Information Services - X X -

2014 Cole Information Services - X X -

2009 Cole Information Services - X X -

2004 Cole Information Services - X X -

Cole Publishing - X X -

1999 Cole Information Services - X X -

Hill-Donnelly Corporation - X X X

1994 Cole Information Services - X X -

1993 R. L. Polk  Co. - X X X

1988 R. L. Polk  Co. - X X X
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Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

1986 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1983 R. L. Polk  Co. - X X X

1980 R.L. POLK & CO. - - - -

1978 R. L. Polk  Co. - X X X

1975 R.L. POLK & CO. - - - -

1974 R. L. Polk  Co. - X X X

1971 R.L. POLK & CO. - - - -

1969 R. L. Polk & Co. - X X X

1966 R.L. POLK & CO. - - - -

1964 R.L. POLK & CO. PUBLISHERS - - - -

1963 R.L. POLK & CO. - - - -

1962 R L Polk  Co - X X X

1959 R L Polk  Co - X X X

1955 R L Polk  Co - - - -

1949 R L Polk  Co - - - -

1944 R. L. Polk  Co, Publishers - - - -

1939 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1934 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1930 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1925 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1920 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -
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RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings f rom sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of  property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of  City Directories without permission of  the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of  copyright.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SELECTED ADDRESSES

The following addresses were selected by the client, for EDR to research.  An "X" indicates where 
information was identif ied.

Address Type Findings

4900 N Lois Ave Client Entered

4100 Gandy Client Entered



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

5000 S. Lois Avenue
Tampa, FL   33611

FINDINGS DETAIL

Target Property research detail.
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FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed f indings are provided 
for each address.

LOIS AVE

4916  LOIS AVE

Year Uses Source

1988 Americold genl mgr R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A3

Standard Prepared Foods Co brokers R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A3

4921  LOIS AVE

Year Uses Source

1988 Mc Duff Electronics & Appliances sas & 

serv electronics & appls

R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A3

5105  LOIS AVE

Year Uses Source

1988 Food Service Equipment Co w hol restr equip R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A3

5126  LOIS AVE

Year Uses Source

1988 Bow en Shoe Co Inc R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A3

LOIS AVE S

5013  LOIS AVE S

Year Uses Source

1999 ERNIES AUTO REPAIR Hill-Donnelly Corporation Image pg. A1

5105  LOIS AVE S

Year Uses Source

1999 SUPERIORCOFFEE FOODS Hill-Donnelly Corporation Image pg. A1

1978 reatr equip R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A5

Food Service Equipment Co w hol R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A5

1974 Food Service Equipment Co Inc w hol R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A6

restr equip R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A6
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1969 FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT CO INC WHOL 

RESTR EQUIP

R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A7

5109  LOIS AVE S

Year Uses Source

1978 Morrison Assurance Company Inc ins R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A5

5126  LOIS AVE S

Year Uses Source

1999 FISHER BUGGIES Hill-Donnelly Corporation Image pg. A1

1978 Bow en Shoe Co Inc R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A5

1974 General Tel Of Fla Serv Dept R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A6

1969 GENERAL TEL OF FLA BLDG MTCE DIV R. L. Polk & Co. Image pg. A7

S LOIS AVE

4912  S LOIS AVE

Year Uses Source

2017 TRIAGE CONSIGNMENT SHOWCASE Cole Information Services

2014 TRIAGE CONSIGNMENT SHOWCASE Cole Information Services

TRIAGE Cole Information Services

2009 TRIAGE Cole Information Services

2004 DARLIS ADKINS Cole Information Services

1999 A AACTION STATE JANITOR Cole Information Services

STATE JANITORIAL SUPPLY 

INCORPORATED

Cole Information Services

1994 DESIGNERS CHOICE IMPORTS Cole Information Services

4915  S LOIS AVE

Year Uses Source

1962 Frigid Food Products Inc R L Polk  Co Image pg. A8

Plantation Frozen Foods R L Polk  Co Image pg. A8

Florida Cold Stge Whse R L Polk  Co Image pg. A8

Tannen Food Co Inc w hol gro R L Polk  Co Image pg. A8

Sw ift & co ice cream div R L Polk  Co Image pg. A8

Columbia Brokerage Co food broker R L Polk  Co Image pg. A8
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1959 Plantation Frozen Foods R L Polk  Co Image pg. A9

Florida Cold Stge Whse Inc R L Polk  Co Image pg. A9

Food Fair Stores Inc adv dept R L Polk  Co Image pg. A9

Hormel Geo A & Co meat pkrs R L Polk  Co Image pg. A9

4916  S LOIS AVE

Year Uses Source

2017 HOMELAND INTELLEGENCE TECH Cole Information Services

2009 FRESH GROUP CORP Cole Information Services

TAMPA G MFG CO Cole Information Services

2004 Standard Prepared Foods Inc Cole Publishing

1999 AMERICOLD CORPORATION Cole Information Services

1994 HAINES FOOD SVC Cole Information Services

HAINES FOOD SVC INC Cole Information Services

1993 AMERICOLD R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A2

STANDARD PREPARED FOODS CO R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A2

brokers R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A2

HAINES FOOD SERVICE INC R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A2

brokers R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A2

1983 Tampa Cold Storage & Warehouse R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A4

Smith Richardson & Conroy Inc food brokers R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A4

Standard Prepared Foods Co brokers R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A4

Dannon Milk Products R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A4

4921  S LOIS AVE

Year Uses Source

2009 STAR ATHLETICS INC Cole Information Services

APPAREL DISTRIBUTION CENTER INC Cole Information Services

2004 OCEAN APPAREL INC Cole Information Services

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information Services

Ocean Apparel Inc Cole Publishing

1999 OCEAN APPAREL INCORPORATED Cole Information Services

OCEAN APPAREL INCORPORATED 

SHIPPING RECEIVING

Cole Information Services
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1994 SOUTH TAMPA CHRISTIAN CTR Cole Information Services

1993 SOUTH TAMPA CHRISTIAN CNTR R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A2

1983 Maas Bros Whse R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A4

5013  S LOIS AVE

Year Uses Source

1999 ERNIES AUTO REPAIR Cole Information Services

5105  S LOIS AVE

Year Uses Source

2009 SARA LEE CORP Cole Information Services

2004 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information Services

SARA LEE CORP Cole Information Services

Sar Lee Coffee&Tea Food Srv Superior 

Coffee

Cole Publishing

1999 SUPERIOR COFFEE AND FOODS Cole Information Services

1994 SUPERIOR COFFEE & FOODS Cole Information Services

1993 5202 Vacant 3 Businesses R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A2

1983 Food Service Equipment Co w hol restr equip R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A4

5109  S LOIS AVE

Year Uses Source

1983 Morrison Assurance Company Inc ins R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A4

5126  S LOIS AVE

Year Uses Source

2017 EXTREME SEAL INC Cole Information Services

2009 GENERAL DYNAMICS Cole Information Services

2004 BUGGIES FISHER Cole Information Services

CARBONATED BEVERAGE SERV Cole Information Services

KENNETH FISHER Cole Information Services

Ulma Fisher Cole Publishing

Kenneth M Fisher Cole Publishing

Carbonated Beverage Serv Cole Publishing

Buggies Fisher Cole Publishing
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1999 FISHER BUGGIES Cole Information Services

1983 Bow en Shoe Co Inc R. L. Polk  Co. Image pg. A4

1962 Leich Sales Corp tel equip R L Polk  Co Image pg. A8

1959 Leich Sales Corp tel equip R L Polk  Co Image pg. A9
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FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identif ied in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

4900 N Lois Ave 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1999, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1986, 1983, 1980, 1978, 1975,  
1974, 1971, 1969, 1966, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1959, 1955, 1949, 1944, 1939, 1934,  
1930, 1925, 1920

4912 S LOIS AVE 1993, 1988, 1986, 1983, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1971, 1969, 1966, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1959, 1955, 1949, 1944, 1939, 1934, 1930, 1925, 1920

4915 S LOIS AVE 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1999, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1986, 1983, 1980, 1978, 1975,  
1974, 1971, 1969, 1966, 1964, 1963, 1955, 1949, 1944, 1939, 1934, 1930, 1925,  
1920

4916 LOIS AVE 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1999, 1994, 1993, 1986, 1983, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1971, 1969, 1966, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1959, 1955, 1949, 1944, 1939, 1934, 1930,  
1925, 1920

4916 S LOIS AVE 2017, 2014, 2009, 1999, 1994, 1988, 1986, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1971, 1969,  
1966, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1959, 1955, 1949, 1944, 1939, 1934, 1930, 1925, 1920

4916 S LOIS AVE 2014, 2004, 1993, 1988, 1986, 1983, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1971, 1969, 1966,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1959, 1955, 1949, 1944, 1939, 1934, 1930, 1925, 1920

4921 LOIS AVE 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1999, 1994, 1993, 1986, 1983, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1971, 1969, 1966, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1959, 1955, 1949, 1944, 1939, 1934, 1930,  
1925, 1920

4921 S LOIS AVE 2017, 2014, 2009, 1999, 1994, 1988, 1986, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1971, 1969,  
1966, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1959, 1955, 1949, 1944, 1939, 1934, 1930, 1925, 1920

4921 S LOIS AVE 2017, 2014, 1993, 1988, 1986, 1983, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1971, 1969, 1966,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1959, 1955, 1949, 1944, 1939, 1934, 1930, 1925, 1920

5013 LOIS AVE S 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1986, 1983, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1971, 1969, 1966, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1959, 1955, 1949, 1944, 1939, 1934, 1930,  
1925, 1920

5013 S LOIS AVE 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1986, 1983, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1971, 1969, 1966, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1959, 1955, 1949, 1944, 1939, 1934, 1930,  
1925, 1920

5105 LOIS AVE 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1999, 1994, 1993, 1986, 1983, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1971, 1969, 1966, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1959, 1955, 1949, 1944, 1939, 1934, 1930,  
1925, 1920

5105 LOIS AVE S 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1986, 1983, 1980, 1975, 1971, 1966,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1959, 1955, 1949, 1944, 1939, 1934, 1930, 1925, 1920

5105 S LOIS AVE 2017, 2014, 2009, 1999, 1994, 1988, 1986, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1971, 1969,  
1966, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1959, 1955, 1949, 1944, 1939, 1934, 1930, 1925, 1920

5105 S LOIS AVE 2017, 2014, 1993, 1988, 1986, 1983, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1971, 1969, 1966,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1959, 1955, 1949, 1944, 1939, 1934, 1930, 1925, 1920

5109 LOIS AVE S 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1999, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1986, 1983, 1980, 1975, 1974,  
1971, 1969, 1966, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1959, 1955, 1949, 1944, 1939, 1934, 1930,  
1925, 1920



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

5109 S LOIS AVE 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1999, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1986, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1971, 1969, 1966, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1959, 1955, 1949, 1944, 1939, 1934, 1930,  
1925, 1920

5126 LOIS AVE 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1999, 1994, 1993, 1986, 1983, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1971, 1969, 1966, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1959, 1955, 1949, 1944, 1939, 1934, 1930,  
1925, 1920

5126 LOIS AVE S 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1986, 1983, 1980, 1975, 1971, 1966,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1959, 1955, 1949, 1944, 1939, 1934, 1930, 1925, 1920

5126 S LOIS AVE 2017, 2014, 2009, 1999, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1986, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1971,  
1969, 1966, 1964, 1963, 1955, 1949, 1944, 1939, 1934, 1930, 1925, 1920

5126 S LOIS AVE 2014, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1986, 1983, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1971, 1969, 1966,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1959, 1955, 1949, 1944, 1939, 1934, 1930, 1925, 1920



TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identif ied in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

5000 S. Lois Avenue 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 1999, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1986, 1983, 1980, 1978, 1975,  
1974, 1971, 1969, 1966, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1959, 1955, 1949, 1944, 1939, 1934,  
1930, 1925, 1920
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- Hill-Donnelly Corporation
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SourceTP Adjoining

LOIS AVE S 1999



- R. L. Polk  Co.
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SourceTP Adjoining

S LOIS AVE 1993



- R. L. Polk  Co.
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SourceTP Adjoining

LOIS AVE 1988



- R. L. Polk  Co.
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SourceTP Adjoining

S LOIS AVE 1983



- R. L. Polk  Co.
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SourceTP Adjoining

LOIS AVE S 1978



- R. L. Polk  Co.
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SourceTP Adjoining

LOIS AVE S 1974



- R. L. Polk & Co.
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SourceTP Adjoining

LOIS AVE S 1969



- R L Polk  Co
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SourceTP Adjoining

S LOIS AVE 1962



- R L Polk  Co
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SourceTP Adjoining

S LOIS AVE 1959
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Vacant Parcel

5000 S. Lois Avenue

Tampa, FL 33611

February 22, 2023
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

1979

02/22/23

5000 S. Lois Avenue
Vacant Parcel Otero Engineering, Inc.

13902 N. Dale Mabry Highway Suite 230
Tampa, FL 33611

7259076.3
TAMPA, FL 33618

William H Goulet
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Otero Engineering, Inc.
were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

DB27-48C1-8C9F
23-019E

Maps Provided:

5000 S. Lois Avenue

Certification #: DB27-48C1-8C9F

Otero Engineering, Inc.  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive,
the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

7259076 3 2
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Sanborn Sheet Key
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1979 Source Sheets

1979
Volume 4, 7, & 8, Sheet 721

7259076 3 3



This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600

         -     page 

Certified Sanborn® Map
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DB27-48C1-8C9F

1979

1979

Order Date: 02/22/2023

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Vacant Parcel

5000 S. Lois Avenue

City, ST, ZIP: Tampa, FL 33611

EDR Inquiry: 7259076.3

Client: Otero Engineering, Inc.

Copyright

Volume 4, 7, & 8, Sheet 721
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BEFORE THE ENVIRONMNENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF 
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY 

IN RE: GF PROPERTIES LM LLC 
Former Tampa Jai Alai Property Brownfield Site 
5145 South Dale Mabry Highway, Tampa, Florida 33629 
Former Tampa Jai Alai Property Brownfield Area 
Brownfield Area Identification Number: BF291704000  
Brownfield Site Identification Number: BF291704001  
FDEP Identification Numbers: COM_359787 / ERIC_14036 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO BROWNFIELD SITE 
REHABILITATION AGREEMENT 

WHEREAS, the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (the 
"EPC") and GF PROPERTIES LM, LLC, hereinafter the Person(s) Responsible For Site 
Rehabilitation ("PRFBSR") (collectively referred to as the “parties”), entered into the 

Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreement (the "BSRA") on December 21, 2017 attached 
hereto as Exhibit A; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to paragraph 23 of the BSRA, the BSRA may be 
amended if the amendment is reduced to writing, duly signed by the EPC and 
PRFBSR, and attached to the original BSRA; 

WHEREAS, the EPC and PRFBSR seek to amend the BSRA to update 
certain provisions and Attachments of the BSRA, and add 5145 SOUTH DALE 
MABRY (FL), LLC as a PRFBSR on the BSRA, as set forth below; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the EPC and PRFBSR agree as follows: 

1. The BSRA is hereby amended to:

a. Add 5145 SOUTH DALE MABRY (FL), LLC as a PRFBSR to the
BSRA. All references to the PRFBSR in the original BSRA shall now refer to both GF 
PROPERTIES LM, LLC and 5145 SOUTH DALE MABRY (FL), LLC as PRFBSRs under the 
First Amendment to the BSRA; 

b. Amend the following Attachments to the BSRA:

Attachment C - Site Access Agreement

Attachment I - Publication of Notice

2. In all other respects, the BSRA is hereby ratified and confirmed by the
parties to be in full force and effect, as amended hereby, and has not otherwise been 
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GF Properties LM, LLC, First Amendment to Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreement 
Brownfield Site ID # BF291704001 
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modified or amended except as set forth herein. All references in the BSRA shall be 
hereafter deemed to refer to the BSRA as amended hereby. 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE AND ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

This First Amendment to BSRA (Order) is final and effective on the date of execution unless a 
timely petition for an administrative hearing is filed under §§120.569 and 120.57, F.S., within 21 
days after the date of receipt of notice of agency action. Upon the timely filing of such petition, 
this BSRA will not be effective until further order of the EPC. The liability protection for the 
PRFBSR pursuant to §376.82(2), F.S., becomes effective upon execution of the First 
Amendment to BSRA. The procedures for petitioning a hearing are set forth below.  

Please be advised that mediation of this decision pursuant to §120.573, F.S., is not available. 

How to Request an Extension of Time to File a Petition for Hearing:  

For good cause shown, pursuant to Rule 62-110.106(4), F.A.C., the EPC may grant a 
request for an extension of time to file a petition for hearing. Such a request shall be 
filed with (received by) the EPC Legal Department at 3629 Queen Palm Dr., Tampa FL 
33619, or via electronic mail at legalclerk@epchc.org or via facsimile at (813) 627-2602, 
within 21 days of receipt of this First Amendment to BSRA. Petitioner shall mail a copy 
of the request to the PRFBSR at the time of filing. Timely filing a request for an 
extension of time tolls the time period within which a petition for administrative hearing 
must be made.  

How to File a Petition for Administrative Hearing: 

A person whose substantial interests are affected by this First Amendment to BSRA 
may petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) under §§120.569 and 120.57, 
F.S. The petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed with 
(received by) the EPC Legal Department at 3629 Queen Palm Dr., Tampa FL 33619, or 
via electronic mail at legalclerk@epchc.org or via facsimile at (813) 627-2602, within 21 
days of receipt of this First Amendment to BSRA. Petitioner shall mail a copy of the 
petition to the PRFBSR at the time of filing. Failure to file a petition within this time 
period shall constitute a waiver of any right to request an administrative proceeding 
under Chapter 120, F.S. 

Pursuant to §120.569(2), F.S., and Rule 28-106.201, F.A.C., a petition for administrative 
hearing shall contain the following information:  

1. The name, address, any e-mail address, and telephone number of each
petitioner; the name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner’s

representative, if any; the PRFBSR’s name and address; the Department’s

Brownfield Area and Brownfield Site Identification Numbers; and the name and
address of the Brownfield Site; the name and address of each agency affected;
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2. A statement of when and how each petitioner received notice of the EPC’s 

action or proposed action;  

 

3. An explanation of how each petitioner’s substantial interests will be affected by 

the EPC’s action or proposed action;  

 

4. A statement of the disputed issues of material fact, or a statement that there 
are no disputed facts;  

 

5. A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including the specific facts 
the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the EPC’s action or 

proposed action;  

 

6. A statement of the specific rules or statutes the petitioner contends require 
reversal or modification of the EPC’s action or proposed action, including an 

explanation of how the alleged facts relate to the specific rules or statutes; and  

 

7. A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action 
petitioner wishes the EPC to take with respect to the EPC’s action or proposed 

action.  

 

Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the 
filing of a petition means that the EPC’s final action may be different from the position taken by 

it in this First Amendment to BSRA. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any 
such final decision of the EPC have the right to petition to become a party to the proceeding, in 
accordance with the requirements set forth above. 

 
REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
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Approved as to form and legality: 

EPC Brownfields Program Attorney 

___________________________________ 
(Print EPC Attorney’s Name) 

Date_______________________________ 

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FILED, on 
this date, pursuant to §120.52 Florida Statutes, with 
the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which 
is hereby acknowledged. 

Clerk (or Deputy Clerk) 

Date : 

cc: Kelly Crain, FDEP Brownfields Program Manager, Brownfields & CERCLA Administration 

Southwest FDEP District, Brownfields Coordinator  

Justin Cross, GAI, FDEP Brownfields & CERCLA Administration 
Megan Johnson, ESIII, FDEP Brownfields & CERCLA Administration 
Ronni Moore, FDEP Brownfields Program Attorney 
Allison Amram, P.G., EPC 
T. Andrew Zodrow, Esq., EPC Attorney

DocuSign Envelope ID: 21438160-5FFD-40B7-9A4B-B0D0F1A41F49
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SITE ACCESS AGREEMENT 

PERMISSION TO ENTER PROPERTY 

BROWNFIELDS REDEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 

1. 5145 South Dale Mabry (FL) LLC, the real property owner (“undersigned” or  “owner”),  hereby grants

permission to the State of Florida, Department of Environmental Protection (“Department”) and the

Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (“EPC”), and its agents and subcontractors to

enter the undersigned’s property (“the property”) located at 5145 South Dale Mabry Highway, Tampa,

Florida, Parcel ID 132489-0000 (Tax Folio # 134058-7192) as described in Attachment A attached to the

Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreement (“BSRA”) for the brownfield site assigned the Brownfield Site

Identification Number BF291704001, beginning on the date of execution of the BSRA and ending on such

date as deemed appropriate by the EPC or the successful completion of the BSRA, whichever occurs first.

2. This permission is contemplated to be used for the following activities that may be performed by the

Department and EPC, its agents, representatives or subcontractors:

a. Having access to areas where contamination may exist.

b. Investigation of soil and groundwater including, but not limited to, the installation of groundwater

monitoring wells, the use of geophysical equipment, the use of an auger for collection of soil and sediment

samples, the logging of existing wells, videotaping, preparation of site sketches, taking photographs, any

testing or sampling of groundwater, soil, surface water, sediments, air, and other materials deemed

appropriate by EPC, the Department and the like.

c. Removal, treatment and/or disposal of contaminated soil and water, which may include the

installation of recovery wells or other treatment systems.

3. Upon completion of the investigation, the EPC will restore the property as near as practicable to its condition

immediately prior to the commencement of such activities.

4. The granting of this permission by the undersigned is not intended, nor should it be construed, as an

admission of liability on the part of the undersigned or the undersigned’s successors and assigns for any

contamination discovered on the property.

5. The Department and the EPC, its agents, representatives or subcontractors may enter the property during

normal business hours and may also make special arrangements to enter the property at other times after

agreement from the undersigned.

6. The EPC acknowledges and accepts any responsibility it may have under applicable law (Section 768.28,

Florida Statutes) for damages caused by the acts of its employees acting within the scope of their employment

while on the property.

7. In exercising its access privileges, the EPC will take reasonable steps not to interfere with the Owner’s

operations, or the remediation and redevelopment activities pursuant to the BSRA.

___________________________________ ____________________________________ 

Signature of Real Property Owner     Signature of Witness 

Print Name: _________________________        Print Name: ____________________________ 

Title, if applicable_____________________ 

___________________________________ 

Date 
___________________________________ 

Date 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3084419F-A203-4EEB-A29B-C00D650666EB
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EVP/Agent for Owner
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BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION 

OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

IN RE: GF Properties LM LLC

Former Tampa Jai Alai Property Brownfield Site 

5145 South Dale Mabry Highway, Tampa, Florida 33629 

Former Tampa Jai Alai Property Brownfield Area 

Brownfield Area Identification Number: BF291704000 

Brownfield Site Identification Number: BF291704001

BROWNFIELD SITE REHABILITATION AGREEMENT 

PURSUANT TO §376.80(5), Florida Statutes (F.S.)

WHEREAS, the Brownfields Redevelopment Act was enacted to reduce public 

health and environmental hazards on existing commercial and industrial sites by offering 

incentives to encourage responsible persons to voluntarily develop and implement cleanup 

plans; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Environmental Protection (“Department”) is the 

administrative agency of the State of Florida having the power and duty to protect Florida’s 

environment and to administer and enforce the provisions of Chapters 403 and 376, F.S., 

and the rules promulgated thereunder, Chapters 62-777 and 62-780, Florida 

Administrative Code (F.A.C.), as amended; and

WHEREAS, the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County 

(EPC) has been delegated the authority, pursuant to the First Amended Delegation 

Agreement Between the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection and the 

Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County dated March 6, 2012, to 

administer the Brownfields Program on behalf of the Department, and is the administrative 

agency of the State of Florida having the power and duty to protect Florida’s environment 

and to administer and enforce the provisions of Chapters 403 and 376, F.S., and the rules 

promulgated thereunder, Chapters 62-777 and 62-780, Florida Administrative Code 

(F.A.C.), as amended; and

WHEREAS, the Department and the EPC have jurisdiction over the matters 

addressed in this Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreement (“BSRA”); and

WHEREAS, the Department has the authority, pursuant to §376.81, F.S., to 

establish by rule, criteria for determining the rehabilitation program tasks that comprise a 

site rehabilitation program and the level at which a rehabilitation program task and a site 

rehabilitation program may be deemed complete;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 

hereinafter contained, it is agreed as follows:

This BSRA is entered into between the EPC and GF Properties LM, LLC, 

hereinafter the Person Responsible For Brownfield Site Rehabilitation (“PRFBSR”)

{00300080;}
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GF Properties LM, LLC

Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreement

Brownfield Site ID # BF291704001

(collectively referred to as the “parties”), for the rehabilitation of a brownfield site within a 

designated brownfield area pursuant to §376.80(5), F.S. The EPC and the PRFBSR agree 

to the following:

1. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

The EPC operates pursuant to a special act, Chapter 84-446 Laws of Florida as 

amended ("EPC Act"), the rules promulgated thereunder, Chapter 403, F.S., and a 

delegation from the State dated June 15, 2004 and as amended on March 6, 2012. 

The lands within the geographic boundaries of Hillsborough County are within the 

jurisdiction of the EPC and subject to the delegation, laws, rules, regulations, 

authority, and orders pursuant to Chapters 376 and 403, F.S. The EPC has the 

authority and power to enforce the provisions of Chapters 376 and 403, F.S.

2. PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR BROWNFIELD SITE REHABILITATION

GF Properties LM, LLC is the PRFBSR as defined in §376.79(13), F.S., for the real 

property described in the map and legal description in Attachment A (the 

"Brownfield Site”), incorporated herein, that has been designated by the City of 

Tampa in Resolution Number 2017-1072 on December 7, 2017 as a brownfield 

area as defined in §376.79(4), F.S. Attachment A is a composite exhibit that 

includes: (a) the legal description and map of the Brownfield Site; and (b) the city 

resolution(s) with all attachments including the map of the designated brownfield 

area. The brownfield site consists of 13.09 acres. The legal boundaries of the 

brownfield site and the brownfield area are the same.

3. PRFBSR'S DUTIES

The PRFBSR agrees:

(a) to conduct “site rehabilitation” of any "contaminated site(s)” as defined in 

§376.79, F.S., whose source originates on the real property described in 

Attachment A as the Brownfield site. 

extend(s) beyond the boundary of the Brownfield site, then PRFBSR agrees 

to conduct site rehabilitation to address the entire contaminated site;

If such contaminated site(s)

(b) to conduct site rehabilitation and submit technical reports and rehabilitation 

plans in a timely manner according to the attached brownfield site 

rehabilitation schedule agreed upon by the parties (see Attachment B), and 

incorporated herein;

(c) to conduct site rehabilitation activities under the observation of professional 

engineers or professional geologists, as applicable, who are registered in 

accordance with the requirements of Chapters 471 or 492, F.S., respectively. 

Submittals provided by the PRFBSR must be signed and sealed by a

{00300080;}
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GF Properties LM, LLC

Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreement

Brownfield Site ID # BF291704001

professional engineer registered under Chapter 471, F.S., or by a 

professional geologist registered under Chapter 492, F.S., as applicable, 

certifying that the submittal and associated work comply with the laws and 

rules of the Department and EPC and those governing the profession. Upon 

completion of the approved remedial action, a professional engineer 

registered under Chapter 471, F.S., or a professional geologist registered 

under Chapter 492, F.S., as applicable, must certify that the corrective action 

was, to the best of his or her knowledge, completed in substantial 

conformance with the plans and specifications approved by the EPC;

(d) to conduct site rehabilitation in accordance with Chapter 62-160, F.A.C., as 

the same may be amended from time to time;

(e) to obtain any local, state or federal approvals or permits required for the site 

rehabilitation work and to conduct the necessary site rehabilitation consistent 

with local, state, and federal laws, rules and ordinances, 

rehabilitation shall be consistent with the cleanup criteria in §376.81, F.S., 

the requirements of Chapters 62-780, F.A.C., Contaminated Site Cleanup 

Criteria, and 62-777, F.A.C., Contaminant Cleanup Target Levels;

All site

(f) to allow access by the EPC or the Department during the entire site 

rehabilitation process, as evidenced by the attached documentation (see 

Attachment C) incorporated herein, establishing that such site access has 

been secured by agreement with the real property owner. Upon the 

transfer of any real property interest in any portion of the Brownfield Site 

before site rehabilitation is complete, the PRFBSR shall notify the EPC in 

writing within 15 days from the date that such an interest is effective. With 

notice the PRFBSR shall provide a copy of an access agreement in 

substantially the same form as that in Attachment C with any successor in 

interest to the real property owner of the Brownfield Site or with any party 

with a real property interest in the Brownfield Site after the effective date of 

this agreement, granting such access to the EPC and the Department;

(9) to consider appropriate pollution prevention measures and to implement 

those that the PRFBSR determines are reasonable and cost-effective, taking 

into account the ultimate use or uses of the real property described in 

Attachment A. Local pollution prevention programs as well as state pollution 

prevention programs are available to assist in determining pollution reduction 

measures. The EPC recommends that the PRFBSR contact the 

Department’s Pollution Prevention (P2)/Waste Reduction Program at (850) 

245-8707 visit the P2 web site ator

http://www.dep.state.fl.us/pollutionprevention/aboutus.htm 

recommendations on waste minimization and waste management and for 

assistance with pollution prevention measures. Such measures may include 

improved inventory or production controls and procedures for preventing

for
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GF Properties LM, LLC

Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreement

Brownfield Site ID # BF291704001

loss, spills, and leaks of hazardous waste and materials, and include the 

goals for the reduction of releases of toxic materials;

(h)

This redevelopment involves disturbing a non-permitted historic solid waste 

disposal area. The PRFBSR was issued an EPC Director’s Authorization 

(DA) DA-OLC-080614 on March 22, 2016 (expiring March 22, 2021) for 

development of an historic solid waste disposal area. This DA, requires 

compliance with the provisions of Sections 1-7.202 and 1-7.203 Rules of the 

EPC and any other applicable laws. Proper handling of any disturbed solid 

waste must comply with all federal, state, and local laws and regulations, 

including but not limited to Section 1-7.203 Rules of the EPC.

4. CERTIFICATION

The PRFBSR certifies that he/she has consulted with the local government with 

jurisdiction over the brownfield area about the proposed redevelopment of the 

brownfield site, that the local government is in agreement with or approves the 

proposed redevelopment, and that the proposed redevelopment complies with 

applicable laws and requirements for such redevelopment. Documentation that 

supports this certification is provided as Attachment D.

5. SITE CONTRACTOR

The PRFBSR must ensure that the contractor who is performing the majority of the 

site rehabilitation program tasks pursuant to this BSRA or supervising the 

performance of such tasks by licensed subcontractors in accordance with the 

provisions of § 489.113(9), F.S., has provided certification to the EPC that the 

contractor meets the requirements listed below. If the identity of the contractor is 

known at the time of the execution of this BSRA, a Brownfields Redevelopment 

Program Contractor Certification Form (CCF) shall be submitted as Attachment E 

to this BSRA. If the contractor has not yet been determined, the PRFBSR shall 

ensure that the CCF is submitted to the EPC Brownfield Coordinator and approved 

by the EPC before the contractor begins performing any site rehabilitation tasks at 

the site.

The PRFBSR must submit to the EPC documentation as Attachment F, which 

shows a National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program ("NELAP”)- 

recognized authority has accredited the laboratory(s) that will perform the analyses 

required by this agreement.

Any contractor that performs site rehabilitation tasks at a contaminated site 

originating on the real property as described in Attachment A shall provide 

documentation in accordance with the provisions of the paragraph above and with

{00300080; }
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Attachments E and F, if applicable, showing that any contractor that performs site 

rehabilitation tasks:

(a) meets all certification and license requirements imposed by law; and

(b) performs, or has laboratory analyses performed, pursuant to NELAP 

certification requirements and performs, or has field sampling work 

performed, in accordance with the Standard Operating Procedures 

provided in Chapter 62-160, F.A.C., as amended, if applicable to 

performance of site rehabilitation tasks.

6. CONTINUOUS COMPLIANCE

During the entire site rehabilitation process, the PRFBSR agrees to ensure that the 

contractor continues to comply with the requirements of Paragraph 5 of this BSRA 

pursuant to the requirements of §376.80(6), F.S.

7. VOLUNTARY CLEANUP TAX CREDIT PROGRAM

Not all activities that are approved or performed in association with a BSRA are 

eligible for the state's Voluntary Cleanup Tax Credit (VCTC). In accordance with 

Section 376.30781, F.S., only costs incurred and paid by the applicant that are 

either integral, necessary and required for site rehabilitation or for solid waste 

removal, are eligible for the VCTC. Contamination assessment or remediation paid 

for by the State of Florida for a discharge that is eligible for a state-funded cleanup 

under the Dry-Cleaning Solvent Contamination Program or one of the Petroleum 

Restoration Program’s eligibility programs, may not be used to calculate a tax 

credit. "Site rehabilitation" means the assessment of site contamination and the 

remediation activities that reduce the levels of contaminants at a site through 

accepted treatment methods to meet the cleanup target levels established for that 

site. For sites subject to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as 

amended, the term includes removal, decontamination, and corrective action of 

releases of hazardous substances. “Solid waste removal” means removal of solid 

waste from the land surface or excavation of solid waste from below the land 

surface and removal of the solid waste from the brownfield site. Nothing contained 

herein is intended to limit the VCTC otherwise available to the PRFBSR under 

applicable law. General information about the VCTC Program is available at 

http://www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/vctc/default.htm. For specific questions 

regarding the VCTC Program, please contact the Department’s Waste Cleanup 

Program at (850) 245-8927.
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8. ADVISORY COMMITTEE

The PRFBSR shall establish an advisory committee pursuant to the requirements of 

§376.80(4), F.S., for the purpose of improving public participation and receiving 

public comments on rehabilitation and redevelopment of the brownfield area, future 

land use, local employment opportunities, community safety, and environmental 

justice. The advisory committee should include residents within or adjacent to the 

brownfield area, businesses operating within the brownfield area, and others 

deemed appropriate. Plowever, if an appropriate local advisory committee already 

exists, this committee may be used for requesting public participation and for the 

purposes of complying with this paragraph.

The PRFBSR shall provide the advisory committee a copy of the final proposed 

draft BSRA and a copy of the executed BSRA. When the PRFBSR submits a site 

assessment report or the technical document containing the proposed course of 

action following site assessment to the EPC for review, the PRFBSR shall hold a 

meeting or attend a regularly scheduled meeting to inform the advisory committee 

of the findings and recommendations in the site assessment report or the technical 

document containing the proposed course of action following site assessment.

The names, addresses, contact numbers, and applicable affiliation for each 

advisory committee member is included as Attachment G.

9. INDEMNIFICATION

The PRFBSR shall save and hold harmless and indemnify the EPC and the 

Department against any and all liability, claims, judgments or costs of whatsoever 

kind and nature for injury to, or death of any person or persons and for the loss or 

damage to any property resulting from the use, service, operation or performance of 

work under the terms of this BSRA and from the negligent acts or omissions of the 

PRFBSR or its employees, agents, contractors, subcontractors, or other 

representatives, to the extent allowed by law.

10. LIABILITY PROTECTION

The liability protection provided under §376.82, F.S., shall become effective upon 

execution of this BSRA and shall remain effective, provided the PRFBSR complies 

with the terms of this BSRA.

11. TERMINATION

If the PRFBSR fails to comply with this BSRA, the EPC shall notify the PRFBSR 

and allow 90 days for the PRFBSR to return to compliance with the provision at 

issue or to negotiate a modification to the BSRA with the EPC for good cause

{00300080;}
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shown. If an imminent hazard exists, the 90-day grace period shall not apply. If the 

project is not returned to compliance with this BSRA and a modification cannot be 

negotiated, the EPC shall terminate this BSRA.

The PRFBSR may terminate this BSRA at any time upon written notice to the EPC.

Termination of this BSRA by either party will revoke the immunity provision of 

§376.82, F.S.

12. IMMINENT HAZARD

Nothing herein shall be construed to limit the authority of the EPC or the 

Department to undertake any action in response to, or to recover the costs of 

responding to, conditions at or from the real property described in Attachment A 

that require the EPC or the Department to take action to abate an imminent hazard 

to the public health, welfare or the environment.

13. RELEASE OF LIABILITY

Upon successful completion of this BSRA as evidenced by the issuance of a Site 

Rehabilitation Completion Order (SRCO) for each contaminated site originating 

from the real property described in Attachment A, the PRFBSR and his or her 

successors and assigns, shall be relieved from further liability for site rehabilitation 

as described in paragraph 3.a. of this BSRA to the EPC or the Department and third 

parties and of liability in contribution to any other party who has or may incur 

cleanup liability for the contaminated site(s).

This release of liability is subject to the reopener provisions of §376.82(3), F.S.

14. GOVERNING LAW

This BSRA has been delivered in the State of Florida and shall be construed in 

accordance with the laws of Florida and any applicable local regulations. Wherever 

possible, each provision of this BSRA shall be interpreted in such manner as to be 

effective and valid under applicable law. If any provision of this BSRA shall be 

prohibited or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective to the 

extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such 

provision or the remaining provisions of this BSRA. Any action hereon or in 

connection herewith shall be brought in Hillsborough County, Florida.

15. SUBMITTALS

The PRFBSR shall submit one hard (paper) copy or one electronic (digital) copy of 

any certifications or documentation required in Paragraph 6 (“Site Contractor”)

{00300080;}
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above, and all data, reports, responses, addenda, or modifications to reports and 

plans required by this BSRA to:

Allison Amram, P.G.

Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County 

Waste Management Division 

3629 Queen Palm Drive 

Tampa, Florida 33619-2600 

(813) 627-2600.

The EPC encourages the submittal of documents for review in an electronic format 

rather than the submittal of paper copies. All electronic copies of documents shall 

be in the format listed in Section 8 of the Instructions and attached as Attachment 

H. Time frames for the EPC’s review of technical reports and plans and submittal of 

documents by the PRFBSR shall be governed by the attached schedule (see 

Attachment B), incorporated herein. After final EPC approval of each report or 

plan, an electronic copy shall be submitted to the EPC within 30 days. The 

electronic copy of the report shall be submitted in the format listed in Attachment

H.

16. DOCUMENT REVIEW

During the site rehabilitation process, if the EPC fails to complete the review of a 

technical document within the time frame specified in this BSRA, with the 

exceptions of “no further action proposals,” "monitoring only proposals,” and 

feasibility studies, which must be approved prior to implementation, the PRFBSR 

may proceed to the next site rehabilitation task. Flowever, the PRFBSR does so at 

its own risk and may be required by the EPC to complete additional work on a 

previous task.

17. ASSIGNMENT

The PRFBSR shall not assign any rights or responsibilities under this BSRA to any 

other party without the written consent of the EPC and the local government with 

jurisdiction over the real property described in Attachment A. However, the EPC 

shall not withhold its consent to such an assignment if: (a) the proposed assignee 

meets all of the eligibility criteria under §376.82, F.S.; (b) the proposed assignee 

has agreed, in writing, to assume all obligations of the PRFBSR under the terms of 

this Agreement; and (c) the assignment of PRFBSR obligations under any 

agreement with the local government with jurisdiction over the real property has 

been approved, in writing, by the local government. In addition, in the event that 

laws, regulations or specific details in the current BSRA are out-of-date or 

inaccurate, a new BSRA addressing those corrections may be required in lieu of 

assignment of this existing BSRA.

{00300080;}
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18. WAIVER

By entering into this BSRA, the PRFBSR waives its right to challenge the contents 

of this BSRA in an administrative hearing afforded by §120.569 and §120.57, F.S., 

or an appeal afforded by the terms of §120.68, F.S. This BSRA does not deny the 

PRFBSR a right to challenge the EPC’s actions taken pursuant to this BSRA. No 

delay or failure to exercise any right, power or remedy accruing to either party upon 

breach or default by either party under this BSRA, shall impair any such right, power 

or remedy of either party; nor shall such delay or failure be construed as a waiver of 

any such breach or default, or any similar breach or default thereafter.

19. EFFECTIVE DATE AND ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

This BSRA (Order) is final and effective on the date of execution unless a timely 

petition for an administrative hearing is filed under §§120.569 and 120.57, F.S., 

within 21 days after the date of receipt of notice of agency action. Upon the timely 

filing of such petition, this BSRA will not be effective until further order of the EPC. 

The liability protection for the PRFBSR pursuant to §376.82(2), F.S., becomes 

effective upon execution of the brownfield site rehabilitation agreement. The 

procedures for petitioning a hearing are set forth below.

Persons other than the PRFBSR who are affected by this BSRA have the following 

options:

(a) If you choose to accept the EPC’s decision regarding this BSRA, you do not 

have to do anything. This BSRA is final and effective 21 days after the date 

of execution.

(b) If you choose to challenge the EPC’s decision, you may do the following:

(i) File a request for an extension of time to file a petition for hearing with 

the EPC within 21 days of receipt of this BSRA; such a request should 

be made if you wish to meet with the EPC in an attempt to informally 

resolve any disputes without first filing a petition for hearing. The filing 

must be received by the EPC Legal Department at 3629 Queen Palm 

Dr., Tampa FL 33619, or via electronic mail at leqalclerk@epchc.org or 

via facsimile at (813) 627-2602 within 21 days of receipt of the BSRA.

Or

{00300080; }
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File a petition for administrative hearing with the EPC within 21 days 

of receipt of this BSRA. The filing must be received by the EPC Legal 

Department at 3629 Queen Palm Dr., Tampa, FL 33619, or via 

electronic mail at leqalclerk@epchc.org or via facsimile at (813) 627- 

2602 within 21 days of receipt of the BSRA.

(ii)

Please be advised that mediation of this decision pursuant to §120.573, F.S., is not 

available.

How to Request an Extension of Time to File a Petition for Hearing:

For good cause shown, pursuant to Rule 62-110.106(4), F.A.C., the EPC 

may grant a request for an extension of time to file a petition for hearing. 

Such a request shall be filed with (received by) the EPC Legal Department at 

3629 Queen Palm Dr., Tampa FL 33619, or via electronic mail at 

leqalclerk@epchc.org or via facsimile at (813) 627-2602 within 21 days of 

receipt of this BSRA. Petitioner shall mail a copy of the request to the 

PRFBSR at the time of filing. Timely filing a request for an extension of time 

tolls the time period within which a petition for administrative hearing must be 

made.

Howto File a Petition for Administrative Hearing:

A person whose substantial interests are affected by this BSRA may petition 

for an administrative proceeding (hearing) under §§120.569 and 120.57, F.S. 

The petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed 

with (received by) EPC Legal Department at 3629 Queen Palm Dr., Tampa 

FL 33619, or via electronic mail at legalclerk@epchc.org or via facsimile at 

(813) 627-2602 within 21 days of receipt of this BSRA. Petitioner shall mail a 

copy of the petition to the PRFBSR at the time of filing. Failure to file a 

petition within this time period shall constitute a waiver of any right to request 

an administrative proceeding under Chapter 120, F.S.

Pursuant to §120.569(2), F.S., and Rule 28-106.201, F.A.C., a petition for 

administrative hearing shall contain the following information:

1. The name, address, any e-mail address, and telephone number of each 

petitioner; the name, address, any e-mail address, and telephone number 

of the petitioner’s representative, if any; the PRFBSR’s name and address; 

the EPC’s Brownfield Area and Brownfield Site Identification Numbers; the 

name and address of the Brownfield Site, and; the name and address of 

each agency affected;

2. A statement of when and how each petitioner received notice of the EPC’s 

action or proposed action;

{00300080;}
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3. An explanation of how each petitioner’s substantial interests are or will be 

affected by the EPC’s action or proposed action;

4. A statement of the disputed issues of material facts, or a statement that 

there are no disputed facts;

5. A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including the specific 

facts the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the EPC’s 

action or proposed action;

6. A statement of the specific rules or statutes the petitioner contends require 

reversal or modification of the EPC’s action or proposed action, including 

an explanation of how the alleged facts relate to the specific rules and 

statutes; and

7. A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the 

action petitioner wishes the EPC to take with respect to the EPC’s action 

or proposed action.

Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final 

agency action, the filing of a petition means that the EPC’s final action may 

be different from the position taken by it in this BSRA. Persons whose 

substantial interests will be affected by any such final decision of the EPC 

have the right to petition to become a party to the proceeding, in accordance 

with the requirements set forth above.

20. JUDICIAL REVIEW

Except for the PRFBSR, any party has the right to seek judicial review of this BSRA 

under §120.68, F.S., by filing a notice of appeal under Rule 9.110 of the Florida 

Rules of Appellate Procedure with the EPC Legal Department (3629 Queen Palm 

Dr., Tampa FL 33619) and by filing a copy of the notice of appeal accompanied by 

the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The notice of 

appeal must be filed within 30 days after this BSRA is filed with the clerk of the EPC 

(see below).

21. CONTACTS FOR GENERAL AND LEGAL QUESTIONS

Any questions about the content of this BSRA, the EPC’s review of the BSRA, or 

technical questions should be directed to the EPC Brownfields Coordinator at:

{00300080;}
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Allison Amram, P.G.

Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County 

Waste Management Division 

3629 Queen Palm Drive 

Tampa, FL 33619-1309 

(813)627-2600 

amrama@epchc.org

or to the PRFBSR’s representative at:

John Lum

GF Properties LM, LLC 

4830 West Kennedy Boulevard 

Suite 445 

Tampa, FL 33609 

(813) 610-6666

Questions regarding legal issues should be referred to Andrew Zodrow in the EPC’s 

Legal Department at (813) 627-2600, ext. 1055. Contact with any of the above 

does not constitute a petition for administrative hearing or request for an extension 

of time to file a petition for administrative hearing.

22. FEES

Nothing in this provision shall preclude the EPC from charging and collecting 

administrative fees, investigative costs, or other costs incurred by the EPC resulting 

from performing enforcement and compliance functions. Nothing in this Agreement 

shall prohibit the EPC from seeking penalties, damages, costs, or attorney fees as 

provided by law and ordinance. All civil penalties and damages recovered by the 

EPC shall be deposited in the Pollution Recovery Fund.

23. ENTIRETY OF AGREEMENT

This BSRA represents the entire agreement of the parties. Any alterations, 

variations, changes, modifications or waivers of provisions of this BSRA shall only 

be valid when they have been reduced to writing, duly signed by each of the parties 

hereto, and attached to the original of this BSRA, unless otherwise provided herein.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has made and executed this 

Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreement on the date set forth for each signature of each 

representative below: Janet L. Dougherty, Executive Director Environmental Protection 

Commission, and GF Properties LM, LLC, the Person Responsible for Brownfield Site 

Rehabilitation, signing by and through Robert D. Gries, Jr., duly authorized to execute 

same.

PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR 

BROWNFIELD SITE REHABILITATION

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

COMMISSION OF 

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

GF Properties LM, LLC

A Florida limited liability company

By: GS Dept Partners Management, LLC 

/ Its' lyfanager

By: By:

TObert D. Gries, Jr., 

Manager

Janet L. Dougherty 

Executive Director /Its:

mHlpDate: Date:

4830 West Kennedy Blvd. 

Suite 445

Tampa, Florida 33609 Approved as to form and legality:

EPC Counsel

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this date, 

pursuant to §120.52 Florida Statutes, with the designated 

EPC Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

V

Clerk (or Deputy Clerk)

/c?-2L/- / 7Date:

Cc: Lisa Duchene, FDEP Brownfields Program Attorney 

Carrie Kruchell, P.G. FDEP Brownfields Program Manager 

Yanisa Angulo, P.E., FDEP SW District 

Andrew Zodrow, EPC Attorney
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List of Attachments

Local Government Resolution for the Brownfield Area and Map and 

Legal Description of the Brownfield Site

Attachment A

Attachment B Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Schedule

Attachment C Site Access Agreement

Certification of Redevelopment AgreementAttachment D

Attachment E Contractor Certification Form

Attachment F Quality Assurance Certificate

Attachment G Advisory Committee Members

Attachment FI Format for Submittal of Technical Documents

Attachment I Publication of Notice

Attachment J Site Rehabilitation

Attachment K Pollution Prevention Plan

Attachment L Property Coordinates

{00300080;}

Page 14 of 52

For EPC use: /9/2016Revised BSRA Model



GF Properties LM, LLC

Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreement

Brownfield Site ID # BF291704001

ATTACHMENT A

LOCAL GOVERNMENT RESOLUTION FOR THE BROWNFIELD AREA AND MAP AND 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE BROWNFIELD SITE

Attachment A shall include a copy of the local government resolution, including the 

resolution’s attachments, that designated the brownfield area pursuant to §376.80, F.S. 

Attachment A shall also include a map and legal description of the brownfield site. The 

map of the brownfield site shall clearly delineate the boundaries of the brownfield site. 

The number of acres shall also be recorded. The information provided in the attachment 

shall be compatible with the EPC or Department’s Geographic Information System (GIS).

{00300080;}
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I
1072

't?
RESOLUTION NO. 2017-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF TAMPA DESIGNATING A UROWNF1ELD 

AREA WITHIN THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, UPON APPLICATION FROM 

GF PROPERTIES LM LLC FOR PROPERTY GENERALLY LOCATED IN THE 

VICINITY OF 5145 SOUTH DALE MABRY HIGHWAY CONSISTING OF 

APPROXIMATELY 13.09 ACRES F'OR THE PURPOSE OF ENVIRONMENTAL 

REHABILITATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT; PROVIDING AN 

EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of Florida, at Sections 376.77 - 376.85, 

adopted the Brownfields Redevelopment Act, the purpose of which is to encourage the 

redevelopment and the voluntary cleanup of existing commercial and industrial sites; and

WHEREAS, the Brownfields Redevelopment Act created a process whereby a 

local government with jurisdiction over the brownfield area must by resolution notify the 

State Department of Environmental Protection of its decision to designate a brownfield 

area for rehabilitation; and

WHEREAS, a local government shall designate a brownfield area under the 

provisions of the Brownfields Redevelopment Act provided that;

(1) A person who owns or controls a potential brownfield site is requesting 

the designation and has agreed to rehabilitate and redevelop the 

brownfield site;

(2) The rehabilitation and redevelopment of the proposed brownfield site will 

result in economic productivity of the area, along with the creation of at 

least 5 new permanent jobs at (he brownfield site, which are full-time 

equivalent positions not associated with the implementation of the 

brownfield site rehabilitation agreement and which are not associated with 

redevelopment project demolition or construction activities pursuant to the 

redevelopment agreement required under paragraph (5)(i). However, the 

job-creation requirement shall not apply to the rehabilitation and 

redevelopment of a brownfield site that will provide affordable housing as 

defined in s. 420.0004 or the creation of recreational areas, conservation 

areas, or parks;

(3) The redevelopment of the proposed brownfield site is consistent with the 

local comprehensive plan and is a permittable use under the applicable 

local land development regulations;

Notice of the proposed rehabilitation of the brownfield area has been 

provided to neighbors and nearby residents of the proposed area to be 

designated, and the person proposing the area for designation has afforded

(4)
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to those receiving notice the opportunity for comments and suggestions 

about rehabilitation. Notice pursuant to this subsection must be posted in 

the affected area;

The person proposing the area for designation has provided reasonable 

assurance that he or she has sufficient financial resources to implement 

and complete the rehabilitation agreement and redevelopment plan; and

(5)

WHEREAS, the City of Tampa, having conducted public hearings on the 

application, has determined that the above cited conditions have been satisfied.

NOW, THEREFORE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, THAT:

The City Council for the City of Tampa, upon application from GF 

Properties LM LLC hereby designates the property generally located in the vicinity of 

5145 South Dale Mabry Highway as depicted by the map attached hereto as "Exhibit A" 

and consisting of and described more particularly in the legal description attached hereto 

as “Exhibit B,” as a brownfield area for rehabilitation for the purposes of Sections 376.77 

- 376.85, Florida Statutes.

Section 1.

Section 2. The proper officers and employees of the City of Tampa are 

hereby authorized to do all things necessary and proper to make effective the provisions 

of this Resolution, which shall take effective immediately upon its adoption.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

DEC 0 7 2017TAMPA, FLORIDA, ON

ATTEST:

UTl' CITY- BEfcRK CHAIl^/ TfAlR-pRO-'pM, ClTj^ COUNCILlY CLE1

Approved as to legal sufficiency by: 

Catherine Ginster, Assistant City Attorney

-------- --- J
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Legal Description

A portion of the North one-half of Section 9, Township 30 South, Range 18 East, Hillsborough 

County, Florida, being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Northeast corner of the West one-half of the Northeast one-quarter of said 

Section 9; run thence South, along the East boundary line of said West one-half of the 

Northeast one-quarter, a distance of 900.00 feet; run thence North 89 deg. 29'37" West, 

parallel with and 900.00 feet South of the North boundary of said Section 9, a distance of 

1,321.16 feet, to a point on the North/South 1/4 section line, Section 9, Township 30 South, 

Range 18 East; run thence North 89 deg. 23'39" West, a distance of 5.71 feet, to the POINT OF 

BEGINNING of the herein described parcel; run thence South 00 deg. 29'07" West, a distance of 

871.52 feet, to the Northwest corner of Gandy Manor as recorded in Plat Book 31, page 48, 

Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida; thence South 00 deg. 51'39" West, along the 

West boundary line of said Gandy Manor, a distance of 321.53 feet; thence departing said west 

boundary line, North 89 deg. 01'04" West, 377.40 feet; thence North 00 deg. 40'48" East, 40.00 

feet; thence North 89 deg. 00'35" West, 50.00feet, to a point on the East boundary line of 

Gandy City Plat No. 1 as recorded in Plat Book 11, page 100 of the Public Records of 

Hillsborough County, Florida; thence North 00 deg. 40'48" East, along said East boundary line, a 

distance of 280.96 feet, to the Northeast corner of said Gandy City Plat No. 1; run thence North 

89 deg. 05'40" West, along the North boundary line of said Gandy City Plat No. 1, a distance of 

309.76 feet, to a point on the Easterly right-of-way line of the Atlantic Coastline Railroad; run 

thence North 30 deg. 05'10" East, along said Easterly right-of-way line, a distance of 996.70 

feet, to a point 900.00 feet South of the North boundary line of said Section 9; thence along 

said line 900.00 feet South of and parallel with said North boundary line, South 89 deg. 23'39" 

East, 245.83 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Together with Ingress and Egress Easement by virtue of Reciprocal Easement and Operation 

Agreement recorded on September 8,1998 in O.R. Book 9225, Page 312, amended in O.R. Book 

9356, Page 67, O.R. Book 9664, Page 130, and O.R. Book 16205, Page 1351, assigned under O.R. 

Book 16205, Page 1358 and further amended by the Fourth Amended and Restated Reciprocal 

Easement and Operation Agreement recorded in O.R. Book 17344, Page 873, of the Public 

Records of Hillsborough County, Florida.

Exhibit B
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ATTACHMENT B

BROWNFIELD SITE REHABILITATION SCHEDULE

The PRFBSR who wishes to conduct cleanup pursuant to the Brownfields 

Redevelopment Act must propose a brownfield site rehabilitation schedule as 

required by §376.80(5)(a), F.S. 

contamination assessment and remedial action tasks including milestones for 

completion of each task, submittal of technical reports and rehabilitation plans and 

the EPC’s review time frames for review of reports or plans. The approved 

schedule shall be submitted as Attachment B and incorporated into the BSRA. All 

contamination assessment and remedial action tasks set forth therein shall be 

conducted in a timely manner and in accordance with the approved schedule for 

site rehabilitation.

1.

The schedule shall address each of the

2. Table I on the following page contains examples of submittals or suggested review 

time frames for reports, as applicable, submitted by the PRFBSR for review by the 

EPC and initiation of applicable activities by the PRFBSR. Table I schedule may 

be modified to more accurately represent the site activities. However, the 

PRFBSR’s actions or document submittal time frames shall not exceed the time 

frames in Chapter 62-780, F.A.C. without EPC’s approval:
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Attachment B 

Table I

Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Schedule

Type of Report or Activity PRFBSR Action or Submittal 

Time Frames

EPC Review or Comment Time 

frames

Notice of Interim Source Removal 

Action or Emergency Response 

Action situations.

Within 24 hours of initiation of the action. No comment required.

Interim Source Removal Proposal When seeking approval before 

implementation of an alternative product 

recovery method, groundwater recovery, soil 

treatment or disposal technique (see Rule 

62-785.500).______________________________

Within 30 days of receipt.

Interim Source Removal Plan When seeking approval before 

implementation of an alternative product 

recovery method, groundwater recovery, soil 

treatment or disposal technique (62-780.500, 

F.A.C.)________ __________________________

Within 30 days of receipt.

Interim Source Removal Status 

Report

Within 60 days of completion of source 

removal activities and every 60 days 

thereafter or when the field activity is 

terminated, whichever occurs first.

No comment required.

Interim Source Removal Report Within 60 days of completion of interim 

source removal activities.

Within 60 days of receipt.

Site Rehabilitation Plan (SRP) or 

Combined Document; (Optional 

submittal)

(See Rule 62-780.450, F.A.C.)

Optional: SRP submitted within 270 days of 

executing BSRA or as mutually agreed based 

on site specific construction activities. May 

include multiple tasks._____________________

Within 60 days of receipt.

Site Assessment Report (SAR) SAR submitted within 270 days of executing 

BSRA, or as mutually agreed based on site 

specific construction activities.___________

Within 60 days of receipt.

Risk Assessment Report (RAR) Optional: (within 60 days of SAR approval.) Within 90 days of receipt.

No Further Action (NFA) Proposal When the site meets the criteria for NFA (See 

Rule 62-780.680, F.A.C.)■___________________

Within 60 days of receipt.

Well Survey and Sampling Results

pursuant to paragraph

62-780.600(3)(h), F.A.C.__________

Within 60 days of discovery of contamination 

beyond the property boundaries

Within 60 days of receipt.

Natural Attenuation with Monitoring 

(NAM) Plan

When the site meets the criteria for Natural 

Attenuation with Monitoring (See Rule 

62-780.690, F.A.C.).______________________

Within 60 days of receipt.

Natural Attenuation with Monitoring 

(NAM) Report____________________

Within 60 days of sample collection. No comment required.

Remedial Action Plan (RAP) Within 90 days of approval of a SRP, SAR or 

RAR.

Within 60 days of receipt.

As-Built Drawings Within 120 days of initiating operation of the 

active remediation system.________________

No comment required.

Initiate Operation of Active 

Remedial Action

Within 120 days of RAP approval. No comment required.

Proposals submitted pursuant to 

subsection 62-780.700(15), F.A.C.

Optional during active remediation Within 60 days of receipt

Remedial Action Status Report 

(Monthly or quarterly status reports 

may be required for submittal - - 

depending on site conditions and 

Advisory Committee.)_____________

Within 60 days of the anniversary date of 

initiating operation of active remediation 

system.

No comment required.
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Post Active Remediation Monitoring 

(FARM) Plan

When the site meets the criteria for NFA (see 

Rule 62-780.680) or Leveling-Off (see Rule 

62-780.700(17))___________________________

Within 60 days of receipt.

Post Active Remediation Monitoring 

(FARM) Report___________________

Within 60 days of sample collection. No comment required.

Leveling Off Determination Within 60 days of sample collection. Within 60 days of receipt.

Post Active Remediation Monitoring 

(FARM) Plan resampling proposal 

(Rule 62-780.750(4)(e), F.A.C,_______

Within 60 days of sample collection. Within 60 days of receipt.

Site Rehabilitation Completion 

Report (SRCR)

Within 60 days of the final sampling event. If 

SRCR not approved then submit 

modifications, etc. within 60 days of EPC's 

response.

Within 60 days of receipt. If the 

brownfield site meets the 

requirements of Chapter 62-780, 

F.A.C. for the issuance of a 

SRCO, a SRCO will be issued.

Pilot Study Work Plan When seeking approval before 

implementation of a Pilot Study pursuant to 

Rule 62-780.700(2), F.A.C.________________

Within 60 days of receipt.

Notices for Field Activities except 

for Start of Interim Source Removal 

or Emergency Response Action 

situations.

Within seven (7) days but not less than 24 

hours prior notice to the Department to 

perform field activity.

No comment required.

Submittal to EPC of addenda, 

responses, or modification to plans 

or reports, pursuant to Chapter 62- 

780, F.A.C._______________________

Within 60 days of receipt of EPC’s response. Within the same time frame for 

review of the original submittal.

Submittal of Form and Actual 

Notice required in subsection 

62-780.220(2), F.A.C.________

See text of rule for “Initial Notice of 

Contamination Beyond Property Boundaries” 

in subsection 62-780.220(2), F.A.C.__________

No comment required.

Submittal of Actual and 

Constructive Notice required in 

subsection 62-780.220(3), F.A.C.

See text of rule for “Subsequent Notice of 

Contamination Beyond Source Property 

Boundaries for Establishment of a Temporary 

Point of Compliance (TPOC)” in subsection 

62-780.220(3), F.A.C.

No comment required.

Submittal of proof of Constructive 

Notice required in subsection 62- 

780.680(8), F.A.C.

When seeking an SRCO with conditions, the 

PRFBSR must provide constructive notice of 

the Department’s intent to approve a no 

Further Action Proposal with controls.______

No comment required.
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Page 22 of 52

For EPC use: /9/2016Revised BSRA Model



GF Properties LM, LLC

Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreement

Brownfield Site ID # BF291704001

ATTACHMENT C 

SITE ACCESS AGREEMENT

The PRFBSR shall provide the EPC with original copies of any site access agreement 

entered into between the PRFBSR and the owner(s) of all the individual parcels 

comprising the Brownfield site subject to this BSRA. These site access agreement(s) shall 

be incorporated as Attachment C and include acknowledgement that representatives from 

the Department and EPC shall be allowed access to the property upon request. A model 

of the Site Access Agreement is shown on the following page. This model must be used to 

grant site access for the EPC and the Department, however, the agreement may be 

modified based on site-specific circumstances. Please ensure the person signing the 

site access agreement has the necessary legal authority to sign on behalf of the 

entity. For more information, see the following link to FDEP’s signature authority: 

http://www.dep.state.fl.us/leqal/Enforcement/appendix/models/signatory.pdf

{00300080;}
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SITE ACCESS AGREEMENT 

PERMISSION TO ENTER PROPERTY 

BROWNFIELDS REDEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

1. GF Properties LM, LLC, the real property owner (“undersigned” or “owner”), hereby grants permission to 

the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (“EPC”) and its agents and 

subcontractors and the State of Florida, Department of Environmental Protection (“Department”) and its 

agents and subcontractors to enter the undersigned’s property (“the property”) located at 5145 South Dale 

Mabry Highway, Tampa Florida as described in Attachment A attached to the BSRA for the brownfield site 

assigned the Brownfield Site Identification Number BF291704001, beginning on the date of execution of the 

BSRA and ending on such date as deemed appropriate by the EPC or the successful completion of the 

BSRA, whichever occurs first.

2. This permission is contemplated to be used for the following activities that may be performed by the EPC 

and its agents and subcontractors or the Department, its agents, representatives or subcontractors:

Having access to areas where contamination may exist.

Investigation of soil and groundwater including, but not limited to, the installation of groundwater 

monitoring wells, the use of geophysical equipment, the use of an auger for collection of soil and sediment 

samples, the logging of existing wells, videotaping, preparation of site sketches, taking photographs, any 

testing or sampling of groundwater, soil, surface water, sediments, air, and other materials deemed 

appropriate by the EPC and the like.

Removal, treatment and/or disposal of contaminated soil and water, which may include the 

installation of recovery wells or other treatment systems.

3. Upon completion of the investigation, the EPC will restore the property as near as practicable to its condition 

immediately prior to the commencement of such activities.

4. The granting of this permission by the undersigned is not intended, nor should it be construed, as an 

admission of liability on the part of the undersigned or the undersigned’s successors and assigns for any 

contamination discovered on the property.

5. The EPC, its agents, representatives or subcontractors may enter the property during normal business hours 

and may also make special arrangements to enter the property at other times after agreement from the 

undersigned.

6. The EPC acknowledges and accepts any responsibility it may have under applicable law (Section 768.28, 

Florida Statutes) for damages caused by the acts of its employees acting within the scope of their 

employment while on the property.

7. In exercising its access privileges, the EPC will take reasonable steps not to interfere with the Owner’s 

operations, or the remediation and redevelopment activities pursuant to the BSRA.

GF Properties LM, LLC

A Florida limited liability company

a.

b.

c.

^ A 
/

/By/GS uebt Partners Management, LLC 

^ Ts Manager Witness
/})cuL 7) //^eAa-/saBy: c

/.Robert D, Gries, Jr., Manager

miDr)
Printed Name of Witness

Date:
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Accepted by the EPC by thejhllowing,authorized agent:

uMit X yMdtiZ&r'
Signature of WitnessSignature of EPC representative

Print Name: J \^o

C x ccj, i;h v e .D i

LIU Print Name:

Title of EPC representative

i 7-- ZI -1 4
DateDate
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ATTACHMENT D

CERTIFICATION OF REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

The PRFBSR must certify that he or she has consulted with the local government with 

jurisdiction over the brownfield area about the proposed redevelopment of the brownfield 

site, that the local government is in agreement with or approves the proposed 

redevelopment, and that the proposed redevelopment, complies with applicable laws and 

requirements for such redevelopment. The PRFBSR must document this certification, by 

including one of the following as Attachment D of the BSRA:

• Reference to or a copy of a legally recorded or officially approved land use or site 

plan, a development order or approval, a building permit, or a similar official 

document issued by the local government that reflects the local government’s 

approval of proposed redevelopment of the brownfield site;

• A copy of the local government resolution designating the brownfield area that 

contains the proposed redevelopment of the brownfield site; or

e A letter from the local government that describes the proposed redevelopment of 

the brownfield site and expresses the local government’s agreement with or 

approval of the proposed redevelopment.

If the local government with jurisdiction over the site is also the PRFBSR, the PRBSR only 

needs to submit documentation that describes the redevelopment. However, please 

include a statement in Attachment D that indicates that the PRFBSR and the local 

government with jurisdiction are the same entity.

{00300080;}
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City of Tampa

Brownfields Community Redevelopment Program

iL

'As
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shse

3

Staff Report 

on the

Former Tampa Jai Alai Property 

Proposed Brownfield Area Designation

September 2017
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Introduction

The City Council adopted the City of Tampa Brownfields Community Redevelopment 

Program by Resolution hi June of 2000. The program is authorized by Chapter 376.77 — 

376.85, Florida Statutes, known as the “Brownfields Redevelopment Act”. The primary 

goals of the Act are to reduce public health and environmental hazards on existing 

commercial and industrial sites that are abandoned or underused due to these hazards; 

create financial and regulatory incentives to encourage voluntary cleanup and 

redevelopment of these sites; derive cleanup target levels and a process for obtaining a 

“No Further Action” letter using Risk-Based Corrective Action principles; and provide 

the opportunity for environmental equity' and justice.

Chapter 376.79, FS, defines brownfield sites as “sites that are generally abandoned, idled, 

or underused industrial and conunercial properties where expansion or redevelopment is 

complicated by actual or perceived environmental contamination. Chapter 376.80, FS, 

provides that a local government with jiuisdiction over the brownfield area may decide to 

designate a brownfield area for rehabilitation. This designation must include a resolution 

by the local government body, a map and legal description identifying the parcels to be 

included for designation. Upon designation, the local government must notify the Florida 

Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) and must identify the person 

responsible for brownfield site rehabilitation.

The designation of a brownfield area and the identification of a person responsible for the 

site rehabilitation entitle the identified person to negotiate a brownfield site rehabilitation 

agreement with FDEP or approved local pollution control program. The responsible 

party can negotiate the necessary cleamrp rmder the “risk-based corrective action 

principles” which facilitates the cleanup process and may reduce the level of remediation 

required.

Sites that are designated as brownfields may also be eligible for state and federal 

incentives including the “brownfield redevelopment bonus” under the State of Florida 

Qualified Target Industry Program, a voluntary cleanup tax credit, refund of state sales 

and use tax on building materials, loan guarantee for cleanup costs, and participation in 

various other programs.

Brownfield areas not investigated and remediated, if necessary, are inefficient use of 

urban land; contribute to community decline; present a potential hazard to public health; 

and if left urraddressed, result in premahue expansion and sprawl of urban development. 

Environmental remediation and reuse of brownfields is in the best economic, 

enviromnerrtal and community interest of the City of Tampa. As srrch, it is the intention 

of the City to provide assistance to both public and private land owners hr order to 

facilitate environmental investigation, clearrup and reuse of contaminated urban 

properties as part of the City’s redevelopment and growth management strategy.

3
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Proposed Designation Area Information

The area proposed for brownfield designation is comprised of a single parcel, located in 

South Tampa that is approximately 13.09 acres in size. The property owner, GF 

Properties, LM LLC is requesting the designation and intends to rehabilitate and 

redevelop the site.

Completion of this brownfield area designation will provide the property owner/project 

developer access to both environmental regulatory and financial incentives that have been 

established by the State of Florida to encourage voluntary cleanup and redevelopment of 

abandoned or underutilized properties. If approved, the area designated would be known 

as the Former Tampa Jar Alai Property Brownfield Area.

Environmental Issues

The subject site proposed for brownfield ar ea desigrration was adjacent to the Tampa Jai 

Alai Fronton and was used as a landfill back in the 1950s. This site has also been known 

as the Gaudy Boulevard and Church (SE Comer) Site and the City of Tampa Historic 

Landfill #16. Several Phase II Environmental Assessments have been completed at this 

locatiorr to identify the depth and type of debris that was disposed of at this site as well as 

iderttify any other euviromnental conditions that were present.

The use of test pits and auger borings revealed that the landfill debris primarily consisted 

of constraction/demolition debris arrd municipal solid waste to depths of 13-15 feet below 

the land surface. Impacts to both soil arrd groundwater were identified that are consistent 

with historic landfilling activities. Methane gas was also identified at the site that would 

need to be addressed as part of the site redevelopment.

hr March of 2016, GHD, the developer’s environmental consultant received a Director’s 

Authorization Pemrit from the Environmental Protection Commission (EPC) of 

Hillsborough County that approved the remediation and redevelopment of this historic 

landfill site.

Once designated a Brownfield Area by the City, the developer intends to enter into a 

Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreement (BSRA) with the EPC to take advantage of 

financial mcentives offered by the State of Florida to assist with the cost of the site 

remediation. Remediatiorr arrd redevelopment at this site will be completed with the EPC 

approval as specified in the BSRA.

4
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Anticipated Redevelopment Plan

The proposed brownfield area property consists of a single parcel that is approximately 

13.09 acres in size. The applicant intends to redevelop the site into a multifamily 

residential community consisting of 140 townliomes and 160 apartment units. This 

development will also include a 3.500 square foot clubhouse and a swimming pool for 

the residents.

Compliance with Brownfield Designation Criteria

Chapter 376.80(2)(a) provides that in determining the areas to be designated, the local 

government must consider certam issues. The following are the issues to be considered 

and city staffs findings concerning these issues.

Whether the brownfield area warrants economic development and has a 

reasonable potential for such activities;

1.

The area proposed for brownfield area designation wanants economic 

development and has a reasonable potential for such activities.

The area proposed for brownfield area designation is located in South Tampa, just 

south of Gandy Boulevard (see Attacliment A). This area has seen an increasing 

demand for residential development in recent years. This proposed residential 

development will help meet that demand.

2. Whether the proposed area to be designated represents a reasonably focused 

approach and is not overly large in geographic coverage;

The area proposed for brownfield area designation is approximately 13.09 acres in 

size. This represents a reasonably focused approach and is not overly large in 

geographic coverage.

3. Whether the area has potential to interest the private sector in participating 

in rehabilitation;

The property' owner and developer, GF Properties LM LLC is a private sector 

entity that is requesting the brownfield area designation and will be conrpletiug 

the rehabilitation.

5

Page 31 of 52

For EPC use: /9/2016Revised BSRA Model



GF Properties LM, LLC

Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreement

Brownfield Site ID # BF291704001

Whether the area contains sites or parts of sites suitable for limited 

recreational open space, cultural or historical preservation purposes.

4.

The area proposed for brownfield designation will be almost completely utilized 

by the multifamily residential development. The redevelopment area will contain 

no sites suitable for limited recreational open space, cultural or historic 

preservation purposes.

Chapter 376.80(2)(c) states that a local government shall designate a brownfield area 

under the certain provisions of the act. The following are the required provisions and 

staff’s findings concerning compliance with the provision:

A person who owns or controls a potential brownfield site is requesting the 

designation and has agreed to rehabilitate and redevelop the brownfield site;

1.

GF Properties LM LLC owns the property, has requested the designation and has 

agreed to rehabilitate and redevelop the brownfield site.

2. The rehabilitation and redevelopment of the proposed brownfield site will 

result in economic productivity of the area, along with the creation of at least 

5 new permanent jobs at the brownfield site which are full-time equivalent 

positions not associated with the implementation of the brownfield site 

rehabilitation agreement and which are not associated with redevelopment 

project demolition or construction activities pursuant to the redevelopment 

agreement required under paragraph (5)(i). However, the job creation 

requirement shall not apply to the rehabilitation and redevelopment of a 

brownfield site that will provide affordable housing as defined in s. 

420.0004(3) or the creation of recreational areas, conservation areas, or 

parks;

The proposed development will create at least 6 new permanent jobs hi the 

management, leasing and property maintenance services that will be needed to 

support this residential community.

The redevelopment of the proposed brownfield site is consistent with the 

local comprehensive plan and is a permittable use under the applicable local 

land development regulations;

3.

The proposed redevelopment is consistent with the local comprehensive plan and 

is a permittable use under the applicable local land development regulations.

6
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The property is zoned Planned Development (PD) with the Future Land Use 

Designation identified as UMU-60. The property has a Special Use Permit for the 

development of SU1-15-30 (300 dwelling units).

Notice of the proposed rehabilitation of the brownfield has been provided to 

neighbors and nearby residents of the proposed area to be designated, and 

the person proposing the area for designation has afforded those receiving 

notice the opportunity for comments and suggestions about rehabilitation. 

Notice pursuant to this subsection must be made in a newspaper of general 

circulation in the area, at least 16 square inches in size, and the notice must 

be posted in the affected area;

4.

Notice of the proposed rehabilitation of the brownfield will be provided to 

neighbors and nearby residents as required by State Statutes.

The applicant has scheduled a Public Meeting in close proximity to the area 

proposed for brownfield designation on November 13, 2017. As required by 

Florida Statutes, this meeting was announced at a regularly scheduled Tampa City 

Council Hearing, advertised in multiple newspapers and posted on the property, 

hi addition, there will be two advertised and posted Public Hearings scheduled 

before Tampa City Council to give the public an opportunity to provide comments 

and suggestions about the rehabilitation.

5. The person proposing the area for designation has provided reasonable 

assurance that he or she has sufficient financial resources to implement and 

complete the rehabilitation agreement and redevelopment plan.

The applicant proposing the brownfield area designation has submitted a financial 

assurance letter that includes a cost estimate/cost breakdown for the site 

remediation. City staff feels that the documentation submitted provides reasonable 

assurance that they have sufficient financial resources to implement and complete 

the rehabilitation agreement and redevelopment plan.

Staff Recommendation

The details of this proposed brownfield area designation have been reviewed by staff of 

the Economic and Urban Development Department, Legal Department and the 

Department of Solid Waste and Environmental Program Management.

This proposed designation meets all requirements that are specified in Florida State 

Statutes, known as the “Brownfields Redevelopment Act”.

7
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In an effort to encourage and facilitate environmental cleanup and redevelopment in the 

East Tampa area. City staff recommends adoption of the attached resolution to designate 

the identified property the Former Tampa Jai Alai Property Brownfield Area.

8
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Attachment A
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SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 18 EAST
_______________ HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA
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GF Properties LM, LLC
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Brownfield Site ID # BF291704001

CITY OF TAMPA»>22[

Pa
Planning and Development DepartmentBob Buckhorn, Mayor

m jud.

September 8,2015

List Developers, LLC 

c/o Mr. John Lum 

1501 S Dale Mabry Highway 

Tampa, FL 33629

Subject; "Multi-Family Residential" 

Follo(s): 132489.0000

Re: SUMS- 30- 5145 S Dale Mabry Highway - Special Use Petltton (Dwelling, multiple-family)

To Whom It May Concern;

Review of the Special Use 1 (SI) application for the above noted address is complete, The special use request 

for a "Dwelling, multiple-family" demonstrated compliance with Sec. 27-132. Regulations governing Individual 

speciol uses, and shall be used in accordance as noted below:

Sec, 27-132. Regulations governing individual special uses.

Dwelling, multiple-family and dwelling, single-family attached, The following specific standards shall be used 

in deciding an application for approval of this use:

a. The site shall have direct access to an arterial or collector street os shown on the major street 

map. The subject property has direct access to S Dale Mabry Highway per recorded 

easement.

b. When located In office and commercial districts, the site shall meet the dimensional 

regulations (Table 4-2j of the RM-24 zoning district and shall be consistent with the Tampa 

Comprehensive Plan. Setbacks are met.

The special use request for multi-family dwelling use is hereby approved with conditions that all land 

development regulations are met at time of permitting. Please be aware that the site plan submitted August 3, 

2015, requires revisions in order to demonstrate compliance with the City of Tampa land development 

regulations. A revised site plan must be submitted at the time of permuting to address comments In Accela 
including:

Land Development Commonts:

Land Development has reviewed the above referenced special use with respect to Chapter 27 and has the 
following comments:

Revise the site plan to reflect the recorded ingress/egress easement from Dale Mabry to the parcel. 

1400 N. Boulevard • Tampa, Florida 33607 • (813)274-3100 • FAX: (813) 259-1712

Tcimpi&Eicn/
www.tampagov.net

K:\P&0 Land Development Coordinatton\Spoc«1 Use l\2015\US£\SUI-15'30- APPRVL LETTER-doc

\uuouuuou,/
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GF Properties LM, LLC

Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreement

Brownfield Site ID # BF291704001

The site must be platted to establish a single lot of record. The plat must be approved prior to CO issued.

Natural Resource Comments

Natural Resources have reviewed the above referenced special use with respect to Chapter 13 and Chapter 

27. Please note that this Is a special use and waivers to Chapter 13 and Chapter 27 are not allowed through a 

special use. Natural Resources have completed the review of the plan and finds the proposed special use 

consistent based on the following conditions:

• Pursuant to our discussion with Mr. John Lum, a map depicting wetland A and Wetland B corresponding 

with EPC review 37143 is to be provided at time of permitting. This is required in addition to the wetland 

delineation map that has been forwarded and received in this office dated 8/21 /14.

• The 29" tree on the North West section of the property is close to building number t and may require field 

verification that there are no canopy conflicts. At time of permitting, please stake the building and call for 

an onsite meeting. Staff would like to meet on-site to evaluate this tree.

• Staff is available to meet with the petitioner to go over these comments.

Transportation Planning Comments:

Transportation Planning staff has reviewed the application received August 3,2015 for transportation only and 

has the following comment.

• Prior to the Issuance of the first building permit, a mitigation payment of $19,830.00 shall be paid to the 

Transportation Division for Improvements In the area. If you have any questions, please call me at 274-8007.

Fire Marshall Comments:

When the permitted set of Site plans are submitted, they will need to address the following:

Signed & Sealed Drawings by Engineer / Registered Surveyor

Show all property lines and appurtenances (FI. Statutes471, 472 and FBC section 704.3

Provide Occupancy Classification (FBC Ch. 3)

Building Square Footage (FBC Table 503)

Type of Construction (FBC Ch. 6)

Fire Rating for all exterior walls and percentage of openings in each wall (FBC Table 601, 602, 704.8) 

Emergency Vehicle Access / Fire Lane (NFPA 1, Ch. 18.2)

Water Supply / Fire Hydrants / FDC location (NFPA 1, Ch. 18.3)

Address S, Legal Description

Code Reference Note (Florida Fire Prevention Code 2010)

For your reference, please note the following applicable regulations:

Section 27-127. Classes of special use permits.

(4) Time Requirements.

S-l special use permit-S-1 special use permit shall be subject to a build-out deadline of two (2) 

years from the effective date of the S-l special use permit, The bulld-out deadline shall be 

deemed to be met if the holder of the special use permit has completed fifty (50) percent of the 

permitted construction and Is proceeding with the remainder of the construction under an 

active building permit. Failure to meet the deadline shall result in the cancellation of the permit; 

however, the applicant may apply for a new special use permit.

(a)

Please check the Plat, Survey, Title Policy and all other documentation relating to your property prior to design 

and construction, The City of Tampa and its staff DO NOT review for compliance with individual private deed 

restrictions and covenants during permit review. The issuance of a building permit by the City of Tampa signifies 

that the project is in compliance with the zoning codes of the City of Tampa and City of Tampa and Florida 

building code. The issuance of a building permit DOES NOT insure compliance with private deed restrictions or 

covenants.

(00300080; )
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Brownfield Site ID # BF291704001

Please do not hesitate to call us if you should need any additional information at (813) 274-3100 ext, (2). Note 

that the City of Tampa Code may be reviewed at www.municodo.com.

Sincerely,

-2,

s

fowanda Anthony Land Development Coordination 

Urban Planner II

The City enforces only City of Tampa codes and regulations. This property may also be encumbered by private 

plat restrictions and/or private deed restrictions including, but noi limited to. private declarations, covenants 

and/or easements which may further limit or encumber the use of the property beyond City of Tampa Code. It 

Is the sole responsibility of the property owner to ensure compliance with all private restrictions of record.

Pursuant to Florida Statutes Section 168.033, the issuance of this approval does not In any way create any right 

on the part of an applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability 

on the pari of the City for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the 

obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of slate or 

federal law.

Pursuanl to Florida Statutes Section 166.033, all other applicable stale or federal permits must be obtained 

before commencement of the development.
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Brownfield Site ID # BF291704001

ATTACHMENT E

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION FORM

The PRFBSR must ensure that any contractor performing site rehabilitation program tasks 

at or for the real property described in Attachment A has provided documentation and 

certification to the Department or to the delegated local program that the contractor meets 

the requirements of Paragraph 6, Site Contractor. These requirements include all 

certification and licensing requirements and implementation of the Standard Operating 

Procedures (SOPs) for field sampling in accordance with Chapter 62-160, F.A.C. (A link to 

Chapter 62-160 is provided in the Attachment F instructions below). The Contractor 

Certification Form (CCF) shall be completed and submitted to the District Brownfields 

Coordinator or to the delegated local program Brownfields Coordinator. The completed 

CCF shall be submitted as Attachment E.

If at the time of execution of the BSRA, the identity of a contractor is not known, the 

PRFBSR shall ensure that the required CCF is submitted to the Department or to the 

delegated local program prior to the contractor performing site rehabilitation program tasks 

at the site. The contractor is defined as the contractor responsible for performing the site 

rehabilitation program tasks at or for the real property described in Attachment A. The 

contractor may subcontract to other licensed contractors. See §489.113(9), F.S. for 

additional information.

{00300080;}
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�
Florida Department of 

Environmental Protection

BOB MARTINEZ CENTER 
2600 BLAIRSTONE ROAD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2<)00

rick scon
GOVERNOR

CARLOS LOI'EZ-CAN’I ERA 
LT. GOVERNOR

NOAH VALKNSTEIN 
SECRETARY

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION FORM 

Brownfields Redevelopment Program

Contractor Name GHD Services Inc. 12/19/2017Date:

Contractor Address: 5904 Hampton Oaks Parkway, Suite F, Tampa, Florida 33610 

Contact Name:

Phone No.: 813 257 0658

Brian Moore

Fax No.: 813 971 1862

Brownfield Site ID #: BF291704001

Contractor Certifies by Checking Ail Appropriate Boxes: Yes No

1. It meets all certification and license requirements imposed by law.
�

2. It performs or contracts laboratory analysis pursuant to National 

Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program certification 

requirements and performs or contracts field-sampling work in 

accordance with the Standard Operating Procedures for Field Activities 

pursuant to Chapter 62-160, Florida Administrative Code.

3. It complies with all applicable OSHA regulations.

4. Has the capacity to perform the majority of the site rehabilitation program 

tasks pursuant to a brownfield site rehabilitation agreement or supervise 

the performance of such tasks by licensed subcontractors in accordance 

with Section 489.113(9), F.S.

The person named below by signing as an “Officer of the Company" hereby certifies to the Florida 

Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) and the EPC that the Contractor named above meets 
the requirements for contractors participating in the Brownfields Redevelopment Program [Sections 

376.80(6) and (7), Florida Statutes (F.S.)]:

[XI �

�

�

��

/i'~^AjO O f <7:

Signature of Officer of the Company and Date Signed Print Name of Officer of the Company

l/vy i T)t,

Title of Officer of the Company

This form will be kept on file by the EPC. Contractors must immediately notify the EPC (Brownfields 
Coordinator) of any change in the above criteria. The EPC may order a suspension or cessation of 

work for failure of a contractor to maintain their required certification. Please return this form to the 

appropriate EPC Brownfields Coordinator.

-i

2.

{00300079;}
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ATTACHMENT F

QUALITY ASSURANCE CERTIFICATE

The PRFBSR shall submit to the Department or the EPC documentation as Attachment F, 

showing that a NELAP-recognized accrediting authority (in Florida, the Department of 

Health, Environmental Laboratory Certification Program) has accredited the laboratory(s) 

performing analyses. Analytical methods capable of meeting the cleanup target levels in 

Chapter 62-780, F.A.C., shall be used for all analyses. You do not need to provide, for the 

BSRA, a list of contaminants to be tested.

For comprehensive information about the Chapter 62-160, F.A.C., a link to the 

Department’s field Standard Operating Procedures, and for the complete text of Chapter 

62-160, F.A.C., visit

http://www.dep.state.fl.us/labs/qa/index.htm

The Department or the EPC reserves the right to reject any results generated by the 

PRFBSR if any organization performs an activity that is not specifically approved in 

accordance with Chapter 62-160, F.A.C., if there is reasonable doubt as to the quality of 

the data or method used, if the sampling was not performed in accordance with the 

approved SOPs, or if analysis was performed not in accordance with NELAP accreditation, 

or if the SOPs or NELAP accreditation of any organization expires.

{00300080; }
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GF Properties LM, LLC

Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreement

Brownfield Site ID # BF291704001

ATTACHMENT G

ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEMBERS

Local governments or PRFBSRs must establish an advisory committee or use an existing 

advisory committee that has formally expressed its intent to address redevelopment of the 

specific brownfield area for the purpose of improving public participation and receiving 

public comments on rehabilitation and redevelopment of the brownfield area, future land 

use, local employment opportunities, community safety, and environmental justice. Such 

advisory committee should include residents within or adjacent to the brownfield area, 

businesses operating within the brownfield area, and others deemed appropriate. The 

names, addresses, and contact numbers for all Advisory Committee members shall be 

included in Attachment G. In addition, for each committee member please indicate 

whether that person is a resident within or adjacent to the brownfield area, a business 

operating within the brownfield area, or whether these are members of an existing local 

government advisory committee. The PRFBSR must notify the advisory committee of the 

intent to rehabilitate and redevelop the site before executing the brownfield site 

rehabilitation agreement, and provide the committee with a copy of the draft plan for site 

rehabilitation which addresses elements required by §376.80(5), F.S. This includes 

disclosing potential reuse of the property as well as site rehabilitation activities, if any, to 

be performed.

The advisory committee shall have the opportunity to review any proposed redevelopment 

agreement prepared pursuant to §376.80(5)(i), F.S. and provide comments, if appropriate, 

to the board of the local government with jurisdiction over the brownfield area. The 

advisory committee shall be provided a copy of the executed brownfield site rehabilitation 

agreement. When the PRFBSR submits a site assessment report or the technical 

document containing the proposed course of action following site assessment to the 

department or the local pollution control program for review, the PRFBSR must hold a 

meeting or attend a regularly scheduled meeting to inform the advisory committee of the 

findings and recommendations in the site assessment report or the technical document 

containing the proposed course of action following site assessment.

1. Daniel M. Fahey 

City of Tampa

Office of Environmental Coordination 

4010 East Spruce Street 

Tampa, Florida 33607 

(813) 348-1094 

daniel.fahev@tampaqov.net

2. Frank L. Hearne, Esq.

Mechanik Nuccio Hearne & Wester, P.A. 

305 South Boulevard 

Tampa, Florida 33606 

(813) 909-7400 

frank@floridalandlaw.com

3. John Lum

GF Properties LM, LLC 

4830 West Kennedy Blvd 

Suite 445

Tampa, Florida 33609 

(813) 610-6666 

iohnlum@live.com

Brian Moore 

GHD

5904 Hampton Oaks Parkway Suite F

4.

Tampa, Florida 33610 

(813) 971-3882 

brian.moore@qhd.com
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AAAACAAEAA A

AOAAAA AOA AAAAAAAAA OA AECAAACAA AOCAAEAAA

One hard copy or one electronic copy of each report or proposal and final reports 

shall be submitted to the Department or to the delegated local program.

In an effort to increase efficiency, responsiveness, and to enhance environmental 

protection, electronic records are an acceptable media substitute for hard copy and 

shall be pursued as the first option of choice to arrive at compliance. Where an 

electronic format exists of the records it shall be used to transmit the data, file, 

report, document, map, plans, picture, record, or any other object that may be 

available in an electronic format. Electronic records shall be kept in industry 

standard non-proprietary formats: TIFF, GIF, JPEG, PDF, or in Microsoft Word, 

Microsoft Excel, and Microsoft Access not older than one (1) release behind the 

current.

Data requested shall be transmitted using available media such as E-mail, Compact 

Disc (CD), or File Transfer via an FTP site. Additional formats may be considered at 

the time of the request.

After final approval of each report, an electronic copy and one hard copy shall be 

submitted within 30 days.

The media shall include a file directory and specify the “naming convention”.

Final reports (any text files) must be in one of the approved formats.

Site maps and surveys shall be in TIFF, JPEG or “.pdf’ format.

Site-specific GIS data tables shall be in Excel or text (tab delimited) format.

The cover of the media shall include the Site Name, Designated Brownfield 

Area, Date and Type of Report(s).

The left inside cover of the media should list all the files located on the 

media.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

{00300080;}
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GF Properties LM, LLC

Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreement

Brownfield Site ID # BF291704001

OPTIONAL ATTACHMENT I: PUBLICATION OF NOTICE (Optional for PRFBSR; if the 

PRFBSR chooses to publish notice, a copy of the notice should be attached to the 

BSRA)

If the PRFBSR wishes to publish notice of site rehabilitation activities once the PRFBSR 

and the Department or the delegated local program have executed the BSRA, the EPC 

recommends that the following notice be used. The notice may be published in a 

newspaper of daily circulation in the city and county where the site rehabilitation activities 

are taking place.

MODEL NOTICE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY 

NOTICE OF BROWNFIELD SITE REHABILITATION AGREEMENT

The Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County gives notice of 

agency action of entering into a Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreement (hereinafter

__________________  pursuant to

The BSRA addresses the 

activities in the vicinity of (insert addresses

__________. This BSRA is made available for

public inspection during normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through 

Friday, except legal holidays at the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough 

County, 3629 Queen Palm Dr., Tampa FL 33619.

“BSRA”) with (insert name of PRFBSR)

Section 376.80(5), Florida Statutes.

of site listed in BSRA)

A person whose substantial interests are affected by this BSRA may petition for an 

administrative proceeding (hearing) under §§120.569 and 120.57, F.S. The Petition must 

contain the information set forth below and must be filed with (received by) the EPC Legal 

Department at 3629 Queen Palm Dr., Tampa FL 33619, or via electronic mail at 

leqalclerk@epchc.org or via facsimile at (813) 627-2602, within 21 days of receipt of this 

notice. The Petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition at the time of filing to the Person 

Responsible for Brownfields Site Rehabilitation (“PRFBSR”) listed in the BSRA. Failure to 

file a petition within this time period shall constitute a waiver of any right to request an 

administrative proceeding under Chapter 120, F.S.

Pursuant to §120.569(2), F.S., and Rule 28-106.201, F.A.C., a petition for 

administrative hearing shall contain the following information:

1. The name, address, any e-mail addresses, and telephone number of 

each petitioner; the name, address, and telephone number of the 

petitioner’s representative, if any; the PRFBSR's name and address; the 

EPC's Brownfield Area and Brownfield Site Identification Numbers; the 

name and address of the Brownfield Site; and the name and address of 

each agency affected;

{00300080;}
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2. A statement of when and how each petitioner received notice of the 

EPC’s action or proposed action;

3. An explanation of how each petitioner’s substantial interests are or will 

be affected by the EPC’s action or proposed action;

4. A statement of the disputed issues of material facts, or a statement that 

there are no disputed facts;

5. A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including a statement 

of the specific facts the petitioner contends warrant reversal or 

modification of the EPC’s action or proposed action;

6. A statement of the specific rules or statutes the petitioner contends 

require reversal or modification of the EPC’s action or proposed action, 

including an explanation of how the alleged facts relate to the specific 

rules of statutes; and

7. A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the 

action petitioner wishes the EPC to take with respect to the EPC’s action 

or proposed action.

If a Petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate agency 

action. Accordingly, the EPC’s final action may be different from the position taken by the 

EPC in the BSRA. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any decision of 

the EPC with regard to the subject BSRA have the right to petition to become a party to the 

proceeding. This BSRA is final and effective on the date of execution. Timely filing a 

petition for administrative hearing postpones the date this BSRA takes effect until the EPC 

issues either a final order pursuant to an administrative hearing or an Order Responding to 

Supplemental Information provided to the EPC pursuant to meetings with the EPC.
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ATTACHMENT J 

SITE REHABILITATION

The PRFBSR shall comply with all applicable local, state, and federal rules and regulations 

and shall obtain any necessary approvals/permits from local, state, and federal authorities 

required to perform the necessary site rehabilitation work. All site rehabilitation shall be 

done in accordance with the provisions in §376.81, F.S., and Chapters 62-780 and 62-777, 

F.A.C.

{00300080;}
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ATTACHMENTK 

POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN

Local pollution prevention programs as well as state pollution prevention programs are 

available to assist in determining pollution reduction measures. The Department 

recommends that the PRFBSR contact the Department’s Pollution Prevention (P2)/Waste 

Reduction Program at (850) 245-8707 or visit the P2 web site at 

http://www.dep.state.fl.us/pollutionprevention/aboutus.htm for recommendations on waste 

minimization and waste management and for assistance with pollution prevention 

measures. Such measures may include improved inventory or production controls and 

procedures for preventing loss, spills, and leaks of hazardous waste and materials, and 

include the goals for the reduction of releases of toxic materials. The Department 

recognizes that pollution prevention opportunities are limited at some sites where all 

industrial operations have ceased.

{00300080;}
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ATTACHMENT L 

PROPERTY COORDINATES

This attachment should include a map outline of the Brownfield Site including the Folio 

number the Section, Township, and Range and the Latitude and Longitude from the center 

of the property.
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SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 18 EAST
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

3 USTKEEBLER CO U001355138
North 4912 S LOIS AVE    N/A
< 1/8 TAMPA, FL  33611

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
9 ft.

 

0.072 mi.
378 ft.

UST:
                                        8627203Facility ID:
                                        KEEBLER COName:
                                        4912 S LOIS AVEAddress:
                                        TAMPA, FL 33611City,State,Zip:
                                        8138397772Facility Phone:
                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:
                                        CFacility Type:
                                        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                                        PDepco:
                                        STATERegion:
                                        ADDMPositioning Method:
                                        27 53 35.2372000 / 82 30 55.4557Latitude/Longitude:

UST:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        6000Tank Capacity:
                                        UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

                                        BTank Status:
                                        10/31/1989Status Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        DSubstance:
                                        Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                                        TANKVessel Indicator:
                                        PDEP Contractor:

Owner:
                                        11739Owner ID:
                                        KEEBLER CO ELMHURSTOwner Name:
                                        140 INDEPENDENCE DROwner Address:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        ELMHURST, IL 60126Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        WAYNE MASTALSKIOwner Contact:
                                        7088332900Owner Phone:

 Page: 1



www.dep.state.fl.us 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT OFFICE 

13051 NORTH TELECOM PARKWAY 
TEMPLE TERRACE, FLORIDA 33637-0926 

RICK SCOTT 
GOVERNOR 

CARLOS LOPEZ-CANTERA 
LT. GOVERNOR 

JONATHAN P. STEVERSON 
 SECRETARY

April 24, 2014 

Ms. Ramona West Via email: romona.west@wal-mart.com
Wal-Mart Stores East LP 
2001 SE 10th Street 
Bentonville, Arkansas 72716-0550 

Re: No Further Assessment 
Wal-Mart Tampa (Gandy) Store No. 4861-000 
Gandy Boulevard and Lois Avenue 
Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida 
FDEP Site No. COM_281281/Project No. 307905 

Dear Ms. West: 

The Department has reviewed the file for the Wal-Mart Tampa (Gandy) Store No. 4861-000 located at 
4302 Gandy Boulevard property (Site) in Tampa, Florida and is in receipt of a copy of the executed 
restrictive covenant (RC) and amendment for the site.  The executed RC was recorded in Book 23085 on 
pages 828 through 873 with Hillsborough County on February 14, 2015 and amended on April 9, 2015 as 
recorded in Book 23198 on pages 1860-1863. The site consists of multiple parcels that were formerly 
used for commercial industrial purposes that are now merged into a single parcel (A-09-30-18-ZZZ-
000005-53530.0) which comprises the Wal-Mart Stores East LP property.  The property has 
concentrations of contaminants in soil that exceed default standards found in Table 2 of Chapter 62-777, 
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).  The exceedances found in soil at the property will be managed via 
institutional and engineering controls.  Maps showing the location of the Wal-Mart Stores East LP 
property and the location of the “contaminated site” (i.e., contaminated soil), summary tables, and the 
recorded RC and Amendment are included as Exhibits 1 through 4. 

Although the Site does not meet the requirements for closure under Chapter 62-780, F.A.C., the 
Department is not requesting that further site rehabilitation activity be conducted at this time and is 
closing the files on this case.

Please note that if the land use changes or if new information confirms the existence of an area of 
previously unknown contamination on your property which exceeds the site-specific rehabilitation levels 
established in accordance with Section 376.30701(2), Florida Statutes (F.S.), or which otherwise poses 
the threat of real and substantial harm to public health, safety, or the environment the case may be re-
opened. 

In addition, please be aware that the Department may require further remedial action or assessment at the 
Site and may take enforcement action at the Site if the property owner causes, contributes to, or 
exacerbates the release or threat of release of any hazardous substance, through any act or omission; 
and/or if the property owner does not continue to exercise due care in the management of the property. 



Wal-Mart Tampa (Gandy) Store No. 4861-000 
No Further Assessment Letter 
Page 2 of 2 

www.dep.state.fl.us 

Should you have any questions or concern, please contact Mr. John Sego, P.G., at the letterhead address 
above, via email to john.r.sego@dep.state.fl.us or by telephone at (813) 470-5756. 

Sincerely yours, 

Mary E. Yeargan, P.G. 
Southwest District Director 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

Enclosure: Exhibits 1-4 

cc: Mr. M. Goldstein – (via email: MGoldstein@Goldsteinenvlaw.com)
 Ms. D. Tillman – (via email: DTillman@Goldsteinenvlaw.com)





















































































































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix H 
ASTM Definitions & Shelf Life 

  



A REC is defined under the ASTM E1527-21 Standard as 
  
“(1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at the subject property due to a 
release to the environment;  
 
(2) the likely* presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at the subject property due 
to a release or likely release to the environment;  
 
or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at the subject property under 
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.” 

The ASTM E1527-21 standard provides that use of the word “likely” is a condition “which is neither 
certain nor proved, but can be expected or believed by a reasonable observer based on the logic and/or 
experience of the environmental professional, and/or available evidence, as stated in the report to 
support the opinions given.” 

A Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) is defined under the ASTM E1527-21 as 
“a recognized environmental condition affecting the subject property that has been addressed to 
the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities with hazardous substances or 
petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to implementation of controls (for example, 
activity and use limitations or other property use limitations).” 

A Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC) is defined under the ASTM E1527-
21 as “a previous release of hazardous substances or petroleum products affecting the subject 
property that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or 
authorities and meeting unrestricted use criteria established by the applicable regulatory authority 
or authorities, without subjecting the property to any controls (for example activity and use 
limitations, or other property use limitations).”  

An example of what may constitute an HREC could include a condition in which an underground 
storage tank (UST) was removed from a property, and residual contamination released from the 
UST was present. However, the residual contaminants that were released were excavated, and the 
regulatory authority issued a “No Further Action Required Letter” (often referred to as a “Closure 
Letter”) and did not require some type of activity use or institutional control limitation. The new 
E1527-21 Standard requires that the EP evaluate the past closure of a contaminated site and the 
environmental assessment data associated with the closure to confirm that the assessment meets 
current standards for unrestricted use. 

A Business Environmental Risk (BER) is defined under the ASTM E1527-21 as “a risk which can have 
a material environmental or environmentally-driven impact on the business associated with the current or 
planned use of the subject property, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be 
investigated in the standard ASTM scope.”  BERs may affect the liabilities and financial obligations of the 
client, the health & safety of site occupants, and the value and marketability of the subject property. 



 
A de minimis condition is defined in the E1527-21 Standard as an environmental condition that 
"generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the 
subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies." A de 
minimis condition is not considered a REC nor CREC.  
 
A “data gap” is defined in the E1527-21 Standard as “a lack or inability to obtain information 
required by this practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such 
information.”) 
 
A “significant data gap” is defined in the E1527-21 Standard as "a data gap that affects the ability 
of the environmental professional to identify a recognized environmental condition." An example 
of a significant data gap could include a building that is located on a subject property which is 
inaccessible during the site reconnaissance, and based upon the EP’s experience, such a building 
is one that involves activities that can lead to RECs. 
 
A “Property Use Limitation” is defined as a limitation or restriction on current or future use of 
a property in connection with a response to a release, in accordance with the applicable regulatory 
authority or authorities that allows hazardous substances or petroleum products to remain in place 
at concentrations exceeding unrestricted use criteria. 
 
Shelf Life (Viability Date): 
The Phase I Report will remain viable if it was completed no more than 180 days prior to the date of 
acquisition, or up to one year, if five specific components of the Report have been updated (the five 
components include: interviews, searches for recorded environmental cleanup liens, review of government 
records, site reconnaissance of the subject property and the Environmental Professional [EP] Declaration). 
In addition, the E1527-21 Standard requires that the dates in which each of the components were completed 
be identified in the Phase I Report, and that the 180 day or 1-year time period begins with the date upon 
which the first of these components was completed. 


	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Purpose
	1.2 Definitions
	1.3 Special Terms and Conditions
	1.4 Limitations of the Assessment
	1.5 User Reliance

	2.0   SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
	2.1 Location and Legal Description
	2.2 Current Uses of the Subject Property
	2.3 Descriptions of Subject Property Structures and Improvements
	2.4 Adjoining Properties

	3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION
	3.1 Title Records
	3.2 Environmental Liens
	3.3 Activity and Land Use Limitations
	3.4 Specialized Knowledge or Experience
	3.5 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information
	3.6 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues
	3.7 Reason for Performing Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
	3.8 Litigation and Administrative Proceedings
	3.9 Previous Studies

	4.0 RECORDS REVIEW
	4.1 Standard Environmental Records
	4.1.1 Federal Database Listings
	4.1.2 State and Tribal Database Listings
	4.1.3 Other Environmental Records
	4.1.4 Significance of Environmental Records

	4.2 Physical Setting
	4.2.1 Topography
	4.2.2 Geology and Soils
	4.2.3 Hydrogeology and Hydrology

	4.3 Historical Use of the Subject Property and Adjoining Properties
	4.3.1 Aerial Photographs
	4.3.2 Topographic Maps
	4.3.3   Fire Insurance Maps
	4.3.4   Street Directories
	4.3.5  Property Appraiser Records


	5.0 SITE INSPECTION
	5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions
	5.2 Description of Subject Property and Site Improvements
	5.3 Current and Past Uses of Subject Property
	5.4 Current and Past Uses of Adjoining Properties
	5.5.1 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products in Connection with Identified Uses
	5.5.2 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products Not in Connection with Identified Uses

	5.6 Storage Tanks
	5.6.1 Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)
	5.6.2 Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs)

	5.7  Odors
	5.8  Pools of Liquid
	5.9  Drums/Containers
	5.10 Unidentified Substance Containers
	5.11 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
	5.12 Heating/Cooling
	5.13 Stains or Corrosion
	5.14  Drains or Sumps
	5.15 Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons
	5.16 Stressed Vegetation
	5.17 Solid Waste
	5.18 Indications of Burial Activities
	5.19 Waste Water
	5.20 Wells
	5.21 Septic Systems
	5.22 Vapor Encroachment
	5.23 Other Subject property Observations

	7.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES – NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS
	8.0 CONCLUSIONS
	9.0 DATA GAPS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS
	10.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL
	11.0   REFERENCES
	APPENDIX 5000.pdf
	FIGURE Master 23-019E.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4

	SUMMARY_RADIUS_7259076_2.pdf
	Property Location
	Vacant Parcel
	5000 S. Lois Avenue
	Tampa, FL 33611
	Lat/Lon 27.890885 / 82.514928

	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	Surrounding Sites
	RCRA-SQG
	B6 - WALMART SUPERCENTER  - 4302 W GANDY BLVD - TAMPA, FL 33611 - RCRA-SQG

	RCRA-VSQG
	C8 - MACYS LOGISTICS AND - 4130 W GANDY BLVD - TAMPA, FL 33611 - RCRA-VSQG...
	C9 - MASS BROTHERS - 4130 W GANDY BLVD - TAMPA, FL 33611 - RCRA-VSQG
	D11 - ROLLINS LEASING CORP - 5205 S LOIS AVE - TAMPA, FL 33611 - RCRA-VSQG...
	D14 - SPECIALTY DISTRIBUTI - 5205 S LOIS AVE - TAMPA, FL 33611 - RCRA-VSQG
	E22 - NEWSPAPER PRINTING C - 5210 SOUTH LOIS AVEN - TAMPA, FL 33611 - RCRA-VSQG...
	H24 - VERIZON FLORIDA INC  - 5110 S MANHATTAN AVE - TAMPA, FL 33611 - RCRA-VSQG...
	I26 - PUBLIX SUPER MARKET  - 4315 W GANDY BLVD - TAMPA, FL 33611 - RCRA-VSQG
	F17 - QUALEX INC - 4320.5 WEST GANDY - TAMPA, FL 27704 - RCRA-VSQG
	G18 - NCNB BANK - 4204 W GANDY BLVD - TAMPA, FL 33611 - RCRA-VSQG
	F25 - QUALEX, INC - 4320 1/2 W GANDY BLV - TAMPA, FL 33611 - RCRA-VSQG
	J30 - JIFFY LUBE STORE #22 - 4316 W GANDY BLVD - TAMPA, FL 33611 - RCRA-VSQG...

	LAST
	K32 - MOBIL-GANDY #397 - 4101 W GANDY BLVD - TAMPA, FL 33611 - LAST...

	LUST
	B5 - ROBERDS INC - 4302 W GANDY BLVD - TAMPA, FL 33611 - LUST...
	C10 - MACYS LOGISTICS - 4130 W GANDY BLVD - TAMPA, FL 33611 - LUST...
	D12 - PDG PROPERTIES INC - 5205 S LOIS AVE - TAMPA, FL 33611 - LUST...
	E21 - TAMPA CROWN DISTRIBU - 5210 S LOIS AVE - TAMPA, FL 33611 - LUST...
	H23 - VERZON FL INC - 5110 S MANHATTAN AVE - TAMPA, FL 33611 - LUST...
	L33 - NEW DAIRY FLORIDA LL - 5200 MANHATTAN AVE - TAMPA, FL 33611 - LUST...
	L39 - SIMMS OIL CORP - 4328 PEARL AVE - TAMPA, FL 33611 - LUST...
	42   - MANHATTAN OIL CO STA - 5301 S MANHATTAN AVE - TAMPA, FL 33611 - LUST...
	44   - GANDY AUTO AIR - 3821 GANDY BLVE - TAMPA, FL 33601 - LUST...
	N45 - SAMS GAS #6642 - 5125 S DALE MABRY HW - TAMPA, FL 33611 - LUST...
	46   - REVABEN LLC DBA QUIC - 5614 S MANHATTAN AVE - TAMPA, FL 33616 - LUST...
	47   - CITGO-MANHATTAN - 4532 S MANHATTAN AVE - TAMPA, FL 33611 - LUST...
	G19 - GAS KWICK - 4202 W GANDY BLVD - TAMPA, FL 33611 - LUST...
	K32 - MOBIL-GANDY #397 - 4101 W GANDY BLVD - TAMPA, FL 33611 - LUST...
	M36 - BANK OF AMERICA-EKMA - 4109 W GANDY BLVD - TAMPA, FL 33611 - LUST...
	J38 - GANDY BP #411 - 4319 W GANDY BLVD - TAMPA, FL 33611 - LUST...
	40   - FORMER PETRO MART #6 - 4411 W GANDY BLVD - TAMPA, FL 33611 - LUST...
	43   - ZAYRE DEPT STORE #68 - 4465 W GANDY BLVD - TAMPA, FL 33610 - LUST...

	UST
	3   - KEEBLER CO - 4912 S LOIS AVE - TAMPA, FL 33611 - UST
	B5 - ROBERDS INC - 4302 W GANDY BLVD - TAMPA, FL 33611 - UST...
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